o 8

PALESTINE.

L4\ o

DRAFT ESTIMATES

1942-1943

ENCLOSURE 1L

Memorandum on Revenue.

ENCLOSURE 1L

Memorandum on Expenditure.
| i

., s
lﬂﬁ F2

PRINTED AT THE GOVERNMENT PRINTING PRESS, JERUSALEM,

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library bV



: !
1 H

-
i,
.

[T L

SPC s

"
Digitized by Birzeit Univers




im%ﬁﬂmﬂﬁﬂ THE REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR 1942/43.

ENCLOSURE II.

INIDEXL Pas
VI
Agricultural Loans i
Animal Tax s
Berthage Dues
Broadeast Licence Fees .. VI
Cargo, Statistics of, discharged and loaded . 11
(Colonial Development Grants . NI
Court Fees 3\
Curreney Board, Contriliution from ... VIl
Customs Duties .. 1
Excise Duties ... 111
Fees of Court, or Office, ete. ... v
Fines and Forfeitures .. 111
Government Property. Revenue from .. VII
Grants-in-Ald from His Majesty's Govermment .. \
Interest ... Vi
Land Sales X
Licences 111
Medium Wave and Broadeasting Transmitter, Grani for NI
Miscellaneous Revenue ... o VI
Oil Dock Dues ... 1L
Port and Marine ... 11
Posts and Telegraphs Revenue . VI
Publicity and Augmented News Serviee, Grant for L - hY
: Railways XII
Reimbursements ... V1
Relief, Abyssinian Refugees b |
Relief Loans to Municipalities for Relief Works N
| Repayments of Loans from Public Funds VIIL
Sale of Stamps , : B v
Sale of Water to the Jerusalem Municipality and other Bodies 1,
‘Special Grant for Emergency Expenditure on Security -
mﬂtamp Duties —
it e Domeins X
pprexes:
Animal

Sre et 111
(1| I .-r.' u".-."
& = Teeai by E
e BEE anw Y ey .ILI
9 i i
G I b on g ]:r[I
B e iy o

lirzeit University Library



MEMORANDUM ON THE EXPENDITURE ESTIMATES FOR 194243,
ENCLOSURE III.

INDEX.
Page
Accountant-General

Administrator General 14
Agriculture and Fisheries

" - & H
Antiquities 12
Audi

udit 14
Aviation, Civil 71
i

Broadeasting H)

Colonial Development ... LT
Commissioner of Income Tax ... 1
Commissioner on Special Duty 71

Cooperative Societies
Custodian of Enemy Property
Customs, Excise and Trade ...
Defence

District Administration

Economic Adviser

Eduecation 91
Forests 31
Grants to Local Authorities ... e B9
Health 2 ogi cer - 02
His Excelloney the High Commissioner o
Jerusalem Water Supply . e B
Tudieial oy P
Kadoorie Agricuitural Schools Rt
Labour LR &
Land Registration Jinhigo
Land Settlement g
Legal dlHys
Loans from Public Funds ... o i< HBS
Migration -
Miscellaneous ... L il
Pensions Y 1
Police and Prisons ... R
Posts and Telegraphs .. e O
Posts and Telegraphs Extraordinary ... ... BO
Printing and Stationery e o i
Probation {(and Welfare) Service G L AT o ran
Public Debt and Loan Charges R 1
Public Works Department ... e e Laeck g, .« G5
Public Works Extraordinary ... e . N2

Public Works Recurrent P e B9
Publicity e e R

Railways - S Y- t.. 87T
Secretariat ... v it Tl
Sharia Courts ... LT e axt v B
‘Statistics > - =x T |
BuUrveys Tat hers T8
Town I"lanning s 4B

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library : . e



——

PALESTINE ESTIMATES 1942-43

ENCLOSURE 1L

MEMORANDUM ON THE REVENUE ESTIMATES FOR 1942-43.

HEAD I — CUSTOMS.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 2,000,000
Revised Estimates, 1941-4: £P. 2,860,000
Drajft Estimates, 194:2-43 £P. 1,900,000
I Decrease £P. 100,000

In 1942-48 Customs Import Duties are estimated to produce 33.7 per cent. of the
total revenue from local sources.

: 2. Since 1931-32 Customs Import duties have accounted for some 40 per cent. of receipts
exclnding grants-in-aid as follows : —

Total revenue Customs import

from local sources Customs duties as per-
YEAR excluding Import centage of total
| grants-in-aid and Duties [ revenue [from
| Railwavs _ loeal sources
| L£p. | £P. %
1981-82 2,193,611 948,713 43.2
1982-83 2,888,180 1,286,896 44,7
1988-84 4,828,726 1,868,569 48.9
1984-35 ’ 5,296,352 2,600,366 49.1
1935-36 5,611,319 2,751,248 49.0
1986-37 4,494,764 2,019,479 44.9
1987-38 | 4,744,410 1,999,697 | 12.2
1988-39 4,285,188 1,854,602 i 418.8
1989-40 4,634,960 2,019,360 ' 48.6
1940-41 5,101,647 2,044,740 [ 40.1
Estimates f
1941-42 4,776,000 ﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂ.ﬂ'ﬂ{}_ | 41.8
Revised Eslimatcs {
1941-42 6,145,000 2,860,000 88.2
Draft Estimates
1942-48 5,644,000 1,900,000 38.7

3. Bubstantial provision has been required since the outbreak of war to meet claims for
refunds of Customs dutiy arising from purchases by His Majesty’s Forces and of their con-
tractors from duty paid stocks. The comunodities mainly concerned are benzine and kerosene
and it is anticipated that with the construetion of two new tin-filling installations, less duty
paid benzine will be drawn from public pumps in 1942-43,

The net figure arrived at by

Expenditure
YEAR GE:tt;m:“ﬁE:“ g:wrm:; Net Revenue
£P, £P, £P.
1988-39 1,854,602 74,572 1,780,080
1989-40 2,019,866 79,5689 1,989,827
: 1940-41 2,044,746 129,975 1,910,771
t Lnu:'l.ﬂlm
41-42 2,000,000 825,000 1,675,000
g et tlﬂ -42 ‘ ﬂ,PBﬁ_.Mﬂ 227,000 2,188,000
% ¥ 1,900,000 175,000 1,725,000

deducting expenditure on drawbacks and rebates from the customs import duty revenue since
1938-39 is shown in the following statement :—

L



11 Head I, Customs: Head II, Port and Marine.

The reduction in the estimate for 1942-43 is based on the assumption that inereased
restrictions due to the war will lead to a fall in net customs receipts in the neighbourhood of
£P.325,000. 1In addition, account is taken of the decision reached in January, 1942, to reduce
the duty on kerosene from 37 to 19 mils per 4-gallon tin and from 203 to 103 mils per 100
litres in bulk and the duty on motor spirits from 13 mils to 12.5 mils per litre. These
reductions in duty are estimated to result in a loss of revenue of £P.81,000 per annum.

HEAD 1I — PORT AND MARINE.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 45,750
Revised Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 70,000
Draft Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 50,000
Increase £P. 4,250

4. The revenue under the head is derved from the following sources :—

| “;"a..'l:l.l.l.l.]. | | “A}};I;'F;Hl :
; Estimates

Revenue Estimates i
196041 | 104142 grna

CORp. ] @R ] Tl

Item 4, Berthage dues 4,287 I 1,600 7,000
Item 6, Wharfage dues 20,296 10,000 22,000
Item 8, O1l dock dues 19,5678 80,000 14,000
Item 9, Shpwayv dues — 2,000
Other dues and Miscellaneous 11,087 | 4,150 5,000
€P. | 55,188 | 45750 | 50,000

5. When the estimates were framed for 1941-42 it was anticipated that the receipts
under this head would stay at about the level reached after the entry of Italy into the war in
June, 1940. 1In the event the receipts from berthage and wharfage dues improved. The
reduction shown in the estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the revised estimates for the
current vear anticipates increased restrictions due to the war.

6. The registered tonnage of vessels entered at and cleared from the ports of Palestine,
and cargo handled since January, 1940, are set out below :—

Carge handled in metric tons

Registered tonnage of vessels

. Entered i Cleared Cargo discharged | Cargo loaded

771940 | 1941 | 1940 | 1941 1940 | 1941 | 19040 | 1941
January | 856,878 | 129,006 | 859,833 | 188,049 | 87,889 40,200| 85,608 | 82,696
February 392,959 | 108.792 | 825,5 6| 101,498 | 47,772| 40,688(127,189| 81,988
March 392,937 | 87.819 | 825564 | 86588 | 79.075| 86,715|127,275| 46,888
April 268 885 | 180.157 | 258.480 | 108,188 | 68,725 47,556 98,772 78,809
May 247.615 | 109,287 | 242,458 | 117,190 | 81,118 82,009 65,760 76,674
June 127126 52.896 | 189.002 |  80.528 | 40.664| 65,525| 56,458 18,240
July 89506 59873 | 46517 | 60088 | 18,591| 62,688| 58,890| 10.600
August 34117 | 85898 | 80,887 | 77.865 | 7,818| 68,899| 28,204 57,401
September 39.525 | 105768 | 84,628 | 107,871 | 18,422| 79,866 11,987 98,554
October 96.755 | 118504 | 97.781 | 101,129 | 88,902| 82,488/ 65,642 80,026
November 72197 | 120,038 | 67,593 | 109,688 | 26,886 | 68,088| 82,262 90,706
December 107,158 | 104,714 | 99,484 | 110,860 | 21,402| 77,559 | 53,480 96,588

9.034.158 | 1,207,247 | 2,020,722 | 1,198,977 | 476,704 | 747,281 | 845,867 | 808,505

7. With regard to the decrease in the estimate for 1942-43 under item 8, Oil ]_)qck dues,
the minimum annual dues payable by the Iraq Petrolenm Company, fixed originally at
" £P.30,000 under clause 25 of the Oil Dock Agreement were revised as from the 11th June,

1940, to the following basis :—

(a) 159 of the guaranteed dues i.e. 15% of £P.30,000.
(b) actual dues chargeable at the consolidated rates (as provided under clause 16 of the

agreement) on the oil
Under item 9 a sum o

posed as from the 30th October, 194
Rules, 1941. ;

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library

shipped from Haifa port. : _
f £P.2,000 has been inserted on account rof___thhay dues, im-

1, under the Port of Haifa (Slipway) -(Amendment)



i e S —

2

Head 111, Licences, Taxes, etc. I11

HEAD 1II — LICENCES, TAXES, ETC.

' ; 22,400
|pproved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 1,122,
hﬁgsad Estimates, 15;4.;;42 ﬁg i;;gggg
F T oda lﬂi o : - :
Draft Estimates, £

Inerease

8. The revenue under this head is derived from the following sources :—

Draft

S — | Actual |! Approved i :
Revenue | Estimates Estimates
1940-41 | 1941-42 1942-43
ep. | £P, P
Ttems 1 to 16 Licensing Fees 59,389 82,400 EGG,DFJG
Ttems 17 to 22 Taxes 620,660 493,000 | 944,000
Items 24 to 27 Excise Duties 170,414 | 442,000 | EEG,G(}H
Ttem 23 Stamp Duties 80,576 (5,000 :ﬂ.(}ﬂ{}
Item 28 Fines and Forfeitures 68,718 -1(],1:!:@[!_ B aE],{E{]{]'
1,829,752 | 1,122,400 | 1,780,000

9. The revised estimates for 1941-42 in respect of licence fees .qlm}v Increases uuider
nearly all items, and the estimates for 1942-13 have been increased accordingly. The estun-
ate under item 13 Road Transport Fees has been increased by £P.21,000 because £P.23,000
has been included in respect of the municipal share of these ‘fees forme;-l;:- ]?I‘ﬂllg!lt to account
as deposits but now shown on both sides of the estimates, (vide Head XV, item 2). A reduc-
tion of £P.2,000 in the share of the fees accruing to Government has _hean made in view of
the increasing difficulty of obtaining new vehicles and of the probability that some vehicles
licensed at present will have to be taken off the road during the course of the year owing to
shortage and rising prices of tyres and spares.

10. The revenue from taxes is shown below :—

Approved

Actual

Draft
| Revenue E:t mates | Estimates
| 1940.41 1941-42 i 1942-43
- £P. er. |  £P.

Ttem 17 Animal Tax _ | 83,628 | 24,000 | 25,000
Items 18 and 19 House and Land Tax and Tithes | 10,821 9,000 9,000
Ttem 20 Rural Property Tax | 165,986 110,000 110,000
Item 21 Urban Property Tuax . 410,225 800,000 | 350,000
Ttem 22 Income Tax ' a— 50,000 450,000
£P. | G20,660 : 493,000 944,000

11. The gross assessment of rural property tox is £17.220,000 of which £P.114,000 is in
respect of citrus land which cannot be charged in present circwmstances; the gross assess-
ment also includes some properties which are unlikely to produce tax owing to exemption
under the law. Collection of arrears account for the high returns in 1940-41 and in the re-
vised estimate for 1941-42 estimated at £P.150,000. The estimate [or 1912-43 assumes that
further arrears will be collected. The estimate for urban property tax has been placed at
£P.350,000 having regard to the considerable arrears included in the actual collection in
1940-41 and the revised estimate for 1941-42 which is placed at £1.461,000. Income tax
was introduced on the 1st Septernber, 1941, and the tax levied during the first year was at
seven twelfths of the full annual rate. The assessment for 1941-42 is approximately £P.190,000
and the estimate for 1942-43 is £1°.450,000. Administration of this new revenue measure has
been carried out with marked success. The exemption limit was reduced and rates on certain
scales of income were increased as from the 1st April, 1942, g

12. The revenue from excise duties is derived from the following sources :—

| Actual

Approved Draft
Revenue Estimates Estimates
1040-41 1941-42 1942-48
R TR 54 P,
‘Matches 28,878 | 80,000 25,000
00 U2 Salt 18,258 12,000 15,000
i Tobacco = 825,948 | 810,000 | 400,000
PP Intoxicating Liquors 107,845 90,000 | 120,000
""mt“ i - 90807 b ELr 8P, 470,414 442,000 560,000
e :

T ¢ ¥
.= [}y &

Digitized by Birzeit University Library



v Head T11, Licences, Tu.xu_a,_e_tc.; Head 1V, Fees of Court or Office, cte.

13.  The production of matches for the first eleven months in 1941-42 was 295,851 gross
!mxvr-' as compared with 236,906 gross boxes in the first eleven months in 1940. The revenue
1s materially affected by the Army demand for locally-produced matches. The production of

salt for the first eleven months in 1941 was 11,080 tons as compared with 8,788 tons in the
first eleven months in 1940, | ‘

14. The increase of £1°.90,000 in the estimated revenue from Tobacco Exeise is based
on the present level of collections. Deliveries of tobacco, cigarettes, ete., from local factories
during the first eleven months of 1940 and 1941 have been :—

1940 1941

(11 months} (11 months)

. Hll_ﬂl- ‘_Ei-]i;lﬂ_
Tobaeceo 19,868 12,678
Tombac 41,216 57,588
Bpuﬂ' 7.608 8,480
Cigars 1,880 2,615
Cigarettes | 677,410 | 817,002

15.  Deliveries for home consumption of intoxicating liquors for the first eleven months
in 1940 and 1941 have been :—

i ST O R e 8
| (11 months) - (11 months)
£P, J £P,

Beer (litres) | 3,938,868 6,081,411
Wine (litres) ! 1,222,226 2,424,087
Arak (litres of aleohol) | 188,706 | 284,805
Cognac (litres of alcohol) I 97,410 124,788
Other spirits (htres of alcohol) ! 148,660 281,877

HEAD IV — FEES OF COURT OR OFFICE, ETC.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P.552,678
Revised Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 780,000
Draft Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 700,200
Increase £P.147,627
16. The revenue under this head is derived from the following sources :—
Actual Approved Draft
Revenue Estimates Estimates
1940-41 194142 1942-43
ge, | &P £P.
Items 1 to 34 Fees 448,616 | 870,900 | 412,000
Items 35 to 50 Receipts 131,496 | 185,600 | 157,650
Items 51 to 64 Reimbursements 51,415 46,273 | 180,650
651,627 562,678 700,200

17. Fees: The revenue from fees is classified as follows :—

Actual Approved Draft
Revenne Estimates Estimates
1940-41 194142 194243
I O BE. = AP,
Item 3 Court Fees 185,605 185,000 120,000

Item 28 Registration of land | 180,738 | 120,000 | 150,000
Items 1, 2, 4 to 27 and 29 to 34 Other Fees ‘ 182,878 | 115,900 | 142,000
1
|

448,616 870,900 | 412,000

‘@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library



v

Head 1V, Fees of Court or Office, etc.

The estimate of £P.120,000 under court fees reflects the present down'.?ard tr?:ndr of
. llections from this source. As regards land registration fees the tendency to invest In im-
f::o?able property persists and the estimate been increased hy £l.’.3ﬂ,ﬂl‘}['l..

18 -The land transactions ﬂnd fees collected since 1936-37 are shown in the follow-

ing table :—
N Value of pro- Collection of
' Number of P“FI m? dg registration
Year dunnms pistration s
- 1llll'1'}DSEEI. N [ RO - I, A
| e | P, £P. £P,
r 1
| 1936-87 ' 66,654 1,234,919 196,289
1987-88 08,631 8,889,668 195,658
1988-39 65,848 3.824,806 131.73?
1989-40 75,821 3,385,256 145,235
1940-41 ! A9.512 1,421,499 180,783
1941-42 (8 months) 65,099 3,415,841 124,000

19. Of the increase of £P.26,100 shown for other fees, item 6, Custodian ot Enemy
Property, accounts for £1>.11,000 and item 18 Porterage Charges, Haifa Harbour for £P.11,000.
Both of them are offset by corresponding increases in expenditure.

Token provision only has been made under item 26, registration of enemy debts.

20. Receipts: The items classified as Receipts under this Head compnse the fol-
lowing :—

Actual Approved Draft
Hevenue | Estimates | Estimates
1940-41 | 194142 1942-43
~ £P. . £P. | &P.
Items 35 and 36 Kadoorie Agricultural Schools -

(Endowment Fund and Farm Receipts) 5,257 5,100 6,000
Item 87 Palestine Archaeological Musenm 9,644 9,800 9,500
Itemsm 38, 41, 42 and 46, Poultry stations and

stock farm, sale of forest produce, sale of

nursery produce and veterinary 13,861 14,400 21,500
Ttem 40 Sale of departmental stores 11,298 9,000 12,000
Item 45, Sale of water to Jerusalem Municipality 66,240 70,000 75,000
Item 46, Sale of water in Haifa Harbour 8,962 2,500 7,000
Item 48, Warehouse Rent 17,069 10,000 18,000
Item 49, War Supply Board — 10,000 4,000
Items 39, 43, 47 and 50, Other items 4,665 5,200 1,650

]35[.496 185,600 167,650

21. The increase under item 36 is due to the reopening of the Kadoorie Agricultural
School a.i.; Tulkarrp, after occupation by the armed forces since the disturbances, with a con-
sequent increase in the estimated receipts from sales of farm produce. The increase under

item 38 Poultry stations and Stock Farm is consequent upon extensi f the scl -

L

22. The estimated receipts from the sale of water to Jerusalem Municipality are b
the latest consumption figures. The expenditure estimates for the oparntiug of the J eﬁaﬁ
Water Supply from Ras el Ain to Romema Reservoir, whence the water is sold to the Muni.
cipality, are set ﬂu_t under Head XXV, Public Works Department, The expenditure of
£P.60,414 excludes interest charges on capital expenditure — 319 on £P.386,567 — amounting
to -'£P..'@1,9‘?&.- The estimated revenue thus shows an excess of £P.2,608 over the estimated

-

Hu mmnh bé charged on orders placed by the Board on behalf of

-

23. The fall in the estimate of receipts from the war supply board (£P.6,000) follows



Lt | ] Head 1V, I-‘nfa of Court or Office, ete.; Head V, Posts and Telegraphs.

21.  Reimbursements :  The items classified as Reimbursements under this head comprise
the following :—

Actunl Approved Draft
Revenue Estimates Estimates
1940-41 194142 194243
£p, B 1,
Item 51, Chureh of the Holy Sepulchre | — | 10,000 4,700
Item 52, Dramnage of Birket Ramadan | 1.800 | 2,000 450
[temn 53, Food Production . - — 100,000
Ttem 55, Hospital Nursing Staff | AN | 7,000 7,600
Item 56, Municipal Audit 24860 | 8,000 | 8.800
Ttems 57-59, Salaries and pension contributions { '

ol seconded officers ‘ 10,619 | 10,978 | 1,200
[tem 60, Railways | 7426 | 7800 | 7,600
Items 51, 61 to G4, Other items 22,085 | 6,000 il 5,900

| | 46,278 | 180,550

61,415

25, With regard to item 51 the total advances made on this account amount to £P.5,415
out of the sum of £1.10,000 approved by Secretary of State’s despatch of 12th August, 1938.
Completion of the work has been delayved owing to war conditions and it is anticipated that,
if dissensions between communities ¢an bhe solved, a sum of £P.4,700 will be recovered in
1042-43.  The estimate of £1°.450 under item 52 represents the balance outstanding of the
advances approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 282 of the 13th July, 1938, The sum
of £1.100,000 under item 53 18 on acconnt of receipts under the Scheme dealt with in the
correspondence ending with Secretary of State’s telegram No. 433 of the 23rd April, 1942,
'rovision for the expenditure estimated is made under expenditure Head XXII, item 33.

26, With regard to the entries under items 57-59 it is intended, as from 1942-43, to
provide for the appointments and salaries of seconded officers under the appropriate items
of the estimates of the departments in which they hold their substantive appointments and
{o deduct the provision from the total estimate of the department concerned. Where officers
are seconded from one department to another within the Palestine Government, the appoint-
ment to which they are seconded is included in the estimates of the department to which they
are seconded. Where officers are seconded to other Governments, including the Trans-Jordan
Government, or to municipalities, provision is only made in the revenue estimates for 1942-43
for the pension contributions payable by those Governments and municipalities. The present
schedule (Appendix A) of seconded officers is maintained. The appointments and salaries of
officers released with Government approval for service with the Forces are provided under
the appropriate items of the expenditure estimates, the amount involved being deducted fromn
the total provision for the department.

HEAD V — POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 680,000
Revised Estimales, 1941-42 £P. 690,000
Draft Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 700,000
Inerease £P. 70,000

27. The revenue under his head is derived from the following sources :—

Actual Approved Draft
Revenue Estimates Estimates
1940-41 194142 | 194243
£P. £P. £P.
Item 1, Broadcast Licence Fees 87,270 39,500 88,000
Ttem 6, Sale of stamps 164,789 | 225,000 | 170,000
Item 7, Telegraphs 87,821 50,000 ﬂﬂ,ﬁ
Item 8, Telephones ] 818,016 | 500,000 | 880,
Items 2 to 5 and 9 to 14, Other items 32,851 21,500 22,000
639,696 | 680,000 | 700,000
28. The revenue under item 1 proved to b-e_ under-eatimq.tad in thecurrmt year mﬂ the
estimate for 194243 is based on the revised estimate. The increase might have been larger

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head V, Posts and Telegraphs; Head VI, Revenue from Government Property; VIL
. ’ Head VII, Interest. R

i i ' 8 1 he increased price of all wireless
but for the reduced supplies of wireless receiver sets and t ’ .
apparatus. The reduced estimate under item 6, sale of stamps, reflects the reduction of

correspondence with Hurope following occupation by enemy forces. It is ant-‘icipated_tlmt
the reduction will be counteracted to a limited extent by sales of the recently issued higher

denominations of stamps.

99. The increase under telegraphs is largely due to the interruption of normal mail routes

and the increased use being made of telegraph facilities.

30. There has been remarkable development of telephone services both for the Forces
and also for the civilian population. In view of recent arrivals of supplies ol apparatus,
cabling ete., it is anticipated that the coming vear will witness further development of this
cervice which does not even now meet the full public demands. The remaining items show
comparatively slight increases or decreases based on present revenue returns. The actual
revenue of £P.32,351 in 1940-11 included items of non-recurrent revenue derived from ser-
vices performed for or appuratus supplied to the military authorities.

HEAD VI — REVENUE FROM GOVERNMENT PROPERTY.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 62,600
Revised Estimnates, 1941-42 £P. 80,000
Draft Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 70,000
Inerease £P. 7,400

3]1. The increase is mainly due to under-estimation in 1941-42 of rents from the Haifa
Harbour Estate, the reduced rents of which, under the revised agreements made in certain
cases of hardship, are being more satisfactorily collected.

HEAD VII — INTEREST.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 111,500
Revised Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 160,000
Draft Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 160,000
Inerease £P. 418,500
Item 2. Investments by Crown Adgents:  Increase £P.35,000.
£,
Actual Revenue 1940-41 097,927
Estimates 1941-42 85,000
Draft Estimates 1942-43 120,000

82, The estimate for 1941-42 is likely to be exceeded by £1".30,000 owing to the increase
in surplus balances.

The estimate for 1942-43 comprises :—

(A £P.
‘Dividend at average rate of 3% on investments
of £P.8 million for 12 months 90,000 -
- Interest at average rate of 29, on balances -
of £P.14 million holdings in Joint Colo-

nial Fund for 12 months 30,000
£P. 120,000
f | ] Item 3. Other Sources — Increase £P.13,000,
'h'.i::.'l‘- .;r—rgi! wd Sh]MOT ¥ _ £P.
14T tah i Aetuak Bevepne 104041, ;. . 18,319
peiigham et L Robuoaion Whi3 -, o 1 . A BEO00 0 5 L]
() Focey- g wm.' 1 9dar sal) Ji Yadradin
' o ‘_'_. I “.': ‘-'“j T } :
& Digitized by Birzeit University Library o
o T D Tl Sy PLEs i ek et



‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

VIl . Head VII, Interest; Head VIII, Miscellaneous ;
IX, Repayment of Loans from Publie Funds.

B —— e —

43, The estimate for 1942-13 comprise the fn]lnwing items :—

‘) Interest at 69 of food production and di-
versification loans (£P.311,000 outstan-

ding at 31.3,42) 20,000
(h) Interest at 33 % on Jerusalemm Water Sup-

ply loan (£P.33 467) and at 339 on Je-

rusalem Drainage loan (£1.121,295) 3,000
(¢} Interest at 34% on Municipal and Local

Council relief loans (£P.294,000) 10,100
(d) Other interest (at varying rates) 2,900

£P. 38,000

HEAD VIIT — MISCELLANEOUS,

Approved Kstimates, 1941-42 £P. 108,600
ftevised Kstimates, 1941-42 £P. 150,000
Dvaft Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 125,100
Inerease £P. 21,500

34, The mecrease under this head is mainly anticipated from the contribution from the
contribution from the Currency Board Receipts during 1941-42 have been £P.115,000 and an
estimate of £P.120,000 has been inserted in the draft estimates for 1942-43 following an in-
crease in the currency in circulation from an average of £P.10.230,000 in 1940 to an average
of £P.12,560,000 in 1941,

HEAD 1IX — REPAYMENT OF LOANS FROM PUBLIC FUNDS.

Approved Kstimates, 1941-42 £P. 145,209
Revised Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 80,000
Draft Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 206,000
- Inerease £P. . 60,701

Item 1. Agricultural Loans, Inecrease £P.65,000.

33.  The total amount of agricultural loans outstanding at 31st March, 1941,
was as under :—

TP,
£P.

(1) Agricultural and seed loans ete. 78,395
(i1) Food production issued in 1940-41 104,736 183,131

Iistimated 1ssues of food production and di-

versification loans in 1941-42 ; 281,403

| 464,534

Iistimated repayments in 1941-42 40,688
Iistimated Balance outstanding at 31.3. 42 423,846
listimated repayments in 1942-43 - 125,000

As regards the loans totalling £P.78,395 £P.125,000, for agricultural and seed loans issued
from 1919 to 1937, proposals have been submitted for partial write-off in Hi'gh Commissioner’s
despatch No. 164 of 13th September, 1941. The food production am! &mﬁmﬁmﬂ loans
issued in 1940-1942 bear interest at 69 and are repavable over varying periods from 1 to
15 years. :

Item 2. Augusta Viktoria Stiftung loan. Inercase £P.2,000.

36. The balance of the loan of £1°.40,000, approved by BSecretary of State's ﬂeypatch
No. 723 of 31st August, 1939, outstanding on the 31st March, 1941 was £P.23992. It is now
estimated that repayments to the extent of £P.4,000 will }Je made in 1941-42 by the Official
Receiver, who holds the local funds of the institution as liquidator of the Bank der Tempel-
gesellschaft. It is also estimated that £P.12,000 will be recovered in 1942-43. -. The loan bears

interest at the rate of 839 per annum.



Head IX, Repayment of Loans from Public Funds.

Ttem 3. Long term loans for Hill Areas—Increase £P.2,500.

Secretary state’s et despatch of the 20th

the scheme approved by the Secretary of BState's secrc
A ?;it Fﬁggerlmssaiatullingpif'.ﬁﬁ,{}98 for the development of Hill Areas were made for
:z;soda’varyiﬁg from 3 to 17 vears, bearing interest at varying rates from 6% to 89%. The
F{)tal loans outstanding at the 31st March, 1941 were £P.27,480. Tt is now estimated that

| £P.4.000 will be repaid in 1941-42 and recent improvements in collections justify an increase
in the estimate for 1942-43 to £P.5,000.

Items4,5,7,8, 9and 11. Relief Loans to Munieipalities and Local Councils.

! 35. The position of these loans is set out below :—

[ THRRTISSERA NS5 VIR RS e e e T e | ] Item 11 |
Other
. | Item 8 | Item 9 i)
| tem ¢ | toms | tem T | rdhue | Tk | Yome | o
| . | (works) | (debts) & Local
| - i - Counci's |
“gP. | £P. | £P. | £P. | £P. £P. £P,
Total loans approved 85,000 50,000 | 50,000 !122.{}0(} 128,000 | 39,460 | 424,460
- | O ST —;_ o
t standing at 31st ' | |
?fﬂfﬂfc {]);.ub 8 — 206,849 | 3.000 | 208,828 8,598 | 242,275
|
Estimated i1ssues 1941-42 — | 15,161 | 20,000 17,900 25,862 i 78,918
— = s _I | S E_____. |___
42000 | 28000 221,728 | 84,460 821,188
Estimated Repayments ; | |
1941-42 — 5,890 — | 880 10,440 1,788 27,448
| 20,320 |
Estimated Balance out- T ' :
standing at 31.3.42 — 86,810 | 23,000 | 201,408 832,722 |293.74ﬂ
Estimated Repayments | | - i |
194213 — | 10,000 | 10,000 | 6,120 80,364 3,000 | 58,484
! : 85,484

: These loans were, with the exceptions noted below, approved by Secretary of State’s
telegram No. 1031 of 28th December, 1939. They bear interest at 339,. Approval was given
by the Secretary of State for loans to Nazareth Municipality for Water Supply and Drainage
(£P.10,000) in correspondence ending with Secretary of State's telegram No. 363 of 17th April,
1941 and Hebron Water Supply (£P.1,000) by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1547 of the
Znd Jal:mary, 1942, The loans under items 4, 5 and 7 are for five years and the remainder are
for periods varying from 5 to 15 vears. Revision of the terms of repavment of the Tel Aviv
loans was approved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1625 of the 2nd October, 1911.

The proposed relief loan to Jaffa Municipality has not yvet been taken up.

Items 6 and 10. Other loans and Advances to Municipalitics,

99. These items represent repayments of outstanding balances of loans made to Jerusalem
Municipality (£P.17,895) under authority of Secretary of State’s despatch No. 554 of 10th
July, 1929 for the construction of a slaughter house and incinerator (£P.5,368 outstdnding at
81.3.41); and to Tiberias Municipality (£P.6,297) for construction of roads after the floods
in 19?5 and approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 144 of the 10th May, 1935, Under
a revised agreement with the latter municipality the period of repayment has been extended
to 15 years from 1941. The loan bears interest at 349% per annum. .

Item 12. Loans for village water supplies.

0. Under, the scheme approved by Secretary of State’s telegr 5
_ _ . gram No. 165 of the 2nd
August, 1983, luans amounting to £P.12,709 were made to villages for improvement to water
supplies. The period of repayment was laid down as 5 years and the loan bears interest at
/0. Lhe disturbances ﬂmuﬂ‘d:za n repayments and a sum of £P.8,689 remained outstand-
: ,1941. On present estimates it is anticipated that £P.1,000 wi
nd £P.1,500 in 1942-48, - -pa' o | wﬂl -BB

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



X IX, Repayment of Loans from Public Funds; Head X, Land Sales:
_ _Hmd X1, Grants-in-Aid,

Item 13, Citrus Crop Loans.

41. This is a new item and represents purely token provision on account of recoveries

which may be made in respect of advances under the schemne for the assistance given to the
citrus growers in 1940-41 and 1941-42.

1temn 14. Other Loans.

42. This item comprises a miscellany of loans and advances on account of which the
balance outstanding on 31st March, 1941 amounted to £P.29,675; anticipated recoveries in
1941-42 amount to £17.555 and the estimated repaymnts in 1942-43 are £P.1,300. Recovery
of certamn of the items such as earthquake reconstruction loans (£P.4.558; flood damage loans
(£P.2,094) and resttlement of displaced Arabs (£1°.1,935) is doubtful and the question of write-
off is dealt with in paragraph 11 of High Commissioners’ despatch No. 164 of the 13th Sep-
tember, 1941.

HEAD X — LAND SALES.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 1,760
Revised Fstimates, 1941-42 - EP. 5,000
Draft Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 8,000
Inerease £P. 1,260

43. The revised estimate from sale of Beisan lands is £P.2 000 in 1941-42 and the estimate
has been placed at £P.1,500 in 1942-43. The revised estimate of revenue from the sale of
state domains in 1941-42 is £P.3,000; the figure of £P.1,500 is maintained in the estimates
for 1942-43.

HEAD XI — GRANTS-IN-AID.
(vide Appendix H).

Approved Estimates, 1941-4: £P. 2,844,092
o Revised Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 2,818,000
Draft Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 2,801,261
Decrease £P, 42,881

44. The grants for 1942-43 have been based on the formula approved in previous years
since 1939-40. The security grant in 1942-43 excludes grants for minor items revoted for
services other than expansion of the Police Force, including ancillary recurrent works services
necessitated by increase of the force and the police building programme.

45. The estimated revenue from grants-in-aid as compared with actual grants in 1940-41
is set out below :—

Revised | Draft

TAUESY 34, L 5 SMISREIS 0NN € d sl t

I Approved

Actuals | b | . ;

|  Estimates Estimates Estimates
1940—41 | jo41 40 | 1941—42 | 1049—43
| |————.._ . __.———_l_?  mm— i —
| £P. £P. £P, £P.

18,000 18,824 20,000 96,120

1. Publicity and augmented news service
9. Special grant for emergency expenditure

ﬂsegecurgitv 2,929,158 | 2,780,579 | 2,271,000 | 2,781,902
3. Second broadcasting transmitter — pur-

chase installation and operation — 57,681 15,000 85,417
4. Abyssinian refugees 2,000 2,000 2,000 2,850
5. Censorship — Transit Branch 2,455 5,008 5,000 5,472
~ Trans-Jordan Frontier Force 816,197 = - —

£P, 8,262,805 | 2,844,092 | 2,818,000 | 2,801,261

46. The grant under item 1 is based on the supposition that the d&mﬂ axpmdltm'e
over the approved grant of £P,18,824 in 1941-42 will be borne from grants-in-aid since this
service is carried out on behalf of His Majesty’s Government. f i

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library




> Head XI, Grants-in-Aid; Head XII, Colonial Development Fund. XI

Item 2. Special Grant for Emergency Fapenditure on Security.

!- 47. The grant covers the following categories of expenditure :—

F Approved Revised Draft
| Actuals Estimates Est'mates Estimates
1940—41 | 194142 | 1941—42 | 1942—40
£P. £B. | AP £P.
(i) Excess of ordmnary expenditureP (l'an-
ludin cial expenditure) on Police
gegv;cegs Bt?\?er custljn 1935-36 1,171,588 | 1,678,421 | 1,550,000 2,112,482
| (ii) Defence (Safad Water Supply) | 832 | ~ 8 4,000 -
iiiy Emergency maintenance of works : ',
{ entailegd by increases in Polire Forces | 3,680 t: 52,200 40,000 47,200
(iv) Compensation for loss of life, injury, : '
| and F;ﬂ of and damage to property | 206,069 ! 185,000 | 173,000 | —
| (v) Extraordinary Works (including Po- | =
lice Building programie) ' 1,478,825 | 863,268 | 500,000 572,220
(vi) Railway Emergency Expenditure and { |
protection . 8,585 | 6,695 | 4,000 -
(vii) Other 184 | — i — _
; | T LT e el fEienieyg iy
: €P. | 220,158 | 2,780,579 | 2,271,000 | 2,781,902

48. Particulars of the items of the grant for 1942-43 are set out in Appendix H of the
draft estimates. The very large increase under (1) is due to increase of £P.160,000 for tem-
porary additional police, vide H.C. tclegram Secret No. 846 of 12th June, 1941; some
£P.340,000 for increased prices of rations, forage and other commodities and some £1.90,000
on account of replenishment of stocks, increases in revotes, ete., as explained in para. 106
of the expenditure memorandum. The provision on account of the Police building programme
also includes £.250,000, for the completed rural programme of 51 buildings, on account of
outstanding charges and caution money which will become payvable in 1942-43; and £P.322,220
for extension and completion of the police building programme approved by the exchange of
correspondence ending with Secretary of State’s telegram No. 404 of the 20th March, 1941;
this programme has been delaved by the non-arrival of material.

Item 3. Second Broadeasting Transmitter—Grant for purchase, installation and operation.

49. The grant is calculated on the basis approved in principle by Secretary of State's
dreapatch Secret (3) of the 29th October, 1941. Attention is also invited to High Commis-
sioner’'s Secret despatch of the 9th January, 1942,

Item 4. Relief of Abyssinian Refugees.

50. Owing to increase in prices of food it has been necessary to increase this item
by £P.350.

Item 5. Censorship — Transit Branch.

51. The grant was approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 305 of the 24th
April, 1940.

HEAD XII — COLONTAL DEVELOPMENT FUND.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 2,150 -
Revised Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 2,000
Draft Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 1,025
Inerease £P, 1,125

52. TItem 1, represents the grant (£P.855) receivable in 1942-43 on account of the Jeru.
salem Drainage s_ehame. Under this scheme the total grants of interest approved are
£P.26,250, and the sum payable in accordance with the revised formula for claiming interest,
is that amount which is in the same proportion to £P.26,250, the total grant, as the ex-
penditure for the year bears to the total estimated expenditure (£1.150.000).

_ e s et o e ; B
I s i ey a0 Ssnianen with the Becrstary of Btae's il

-

I+ =
8 =

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



XII vt ) | H_{'.Ml X111, Railways.

HEAD XIIT — RAILLWAYS.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 11,847
Fstimates, 1942-43 £P. 12,022
Iinercase £P. 175

53.  The memorandum on the details of the revenue and expenditure estimates of the

Railways is submitted at the end of the memorandum on expenditure, paras. 208 to 233.

24, The great increase in the use made of the railway system during the past two vears
has raised questions of importance and complexity. It was impossible to bring these quealtinna
to a final solution before draft estimates were prepared and an interim solution was essential
il only to decide upon the extent to which estimated net railway revenue might appropriately
be shown as Palestine Government revenue in 1942-43. The questions raised fall into two
parts : '

(a) The provision which should be made for renewals. Depreciation is now taking place
at an accelerated pace owing to increased use, and costs of renewals are extremely high: and

(b} The treatment of surplus revenue earned on the Kantara-Rafa railway which is
operated by the Palestine Railwayvs nominally as agents for the Air Ministry.

55. The rate of contribution to the Palestine Railway renewals fund, for the last few
vears has remained at £P.72,000 per annum and divided as follows :—

wEy
Rolling stock 42,490
Workshops 6,510
Permanent way 28,000

Apainst the contrbiution of £P.42,490 made in respect of standard gauge rolling
stock, the Palestine Railwayv receives a credit, taken to revenue, from the Kantara—Rafa
Railway based on mileage run. The Kantara-Rafa Railway should also contribute towards
the renewal of and the interest on capital involved in the workshop buildings, machinery and
plant, and adjustment should be made from the 22nd May, 1933, the date of transfer to
the new workshops at Qishon. No contribution is due from the Kantara—Rafa Railway in
respect of the renewals fund for the permanent way as renewals of the permanent way on
that railway are met from the special fund. The adjustinents for the workshops mentioned
above entail contributions from the Kantara—Rafa Railway as shown in the following table :—

l | Renewals Interest on

Year ! Percentage | of workshop | workshop
| & plant capital
W I (S8 £P.

1933-34 | 19.478 | 1,265 2,421
1984-85 | 16.868 | 1,098 2,097
1985-86 | 15.596 1,016 1,941
1986-87 - 19.556 1,280 2,459
1987-88 | 17.491 1,189 2,228
1988-39 | 20.894 1,828 2,597
1989-40 | 27.042 1,764 8,450
Total up to end of 1989-40 8,890 17,188
1940-41 87.565 | 2,446 4,798
1941-42 (rev. estimate) 46.65 2,842 5,622
1942-43 ((stimate) 48.65 2,842 5,622

56. Bevond this are the questions of accelerated rate of depreciation a.nfl the much higher
t:ap]:a.cemen{ costs of the assets. The Chief Accountant has auggestod that it may be aaanm“l;;
for the purpose of an estimate that post-war prices of locomotives and rolling stock will
double those upon which Messrs. Price, Waterhouse and Co. based estimated renewal costs
in 1935, and that the present annual rate of depreciation may be placed at 10 per cent. instead

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XI1II, Railways. 4 XIII

of 3 per cent. as taken by Messrs. Price, Waterhouse aqd Co. The_ effect of th?s double
change would be to increase the estimated cost of replacing locomotives and rolling stock
from £P.1,400,000 to £P.2,800,000 and the annnal renewals contribution from 1;21?'.4'3,4_91} to
£P.280,000. Without going into the merits of the case, it is apparent first, that it 1s desirable
to make additional contributions to the renewals fund to offset the two factors of increased costs
- ~ and greater rate of depreciation, and secondly that the amount of such additional cnntrﬂ:r_um‘ons
| cannot solely be related to assumptions about future prices and rates of accelerated depreciation.
| Thev must be related also to financial capacity. The General Manager recommended that in
1941.42 and 1942-43 the whole of the profits on the Palestine Railway should be placed in
reserve for renewals purposes. This recommendation takes financial capacity into account
| and can, in consequence, be considered without contemplating financial embarrassment. But
| it has been considered preferable that for 1940-11, 1941-42 and 1942-43 the amount of the
l total contribution to the renewals fund should be doubled, subject to review of the 1942-43
F contribution in a year's time in the light of experience during the vear. This entails provi-
| gsion ir the draft estimates for 1942-43 amounting to £12,144,000 instead of £P.72,000 and a
| supplementary payment of £P.1.44,000 in 1941-12 would cover the increased contribution for
1910-41 and 1941-42. Tt is further suggested that the increased contributions should be
divided proportionately between the three categories—rolling stock, workshops and perma-
nent way.

57. In the light of this suggestion it is now necessary to consider the position of the
Kantara—Rafa Railway. The renewals contribution payuble to the DPalestine Railway in
1942-43 would be estimated at twice €1°.17,815 plus twice £P.2,842 or £P.41.371 and a
supplementary payment of £P.52,763 to be made this year would cover the increased con-
tribution for 1940-41 and 1941-12 and make good the arrears of renewals fund contributions
already mentioned in respect of workshop buildings, machinery and plant. This figure of
£P.52,763 1s arrived at as lollows :— .

Rolling stock -

L.

Tncreased contribution for 1940-41 15,452
Inereased contribution for 1941-42 (40.39, of

C1L15,754 plus 46.8% of £1°.24 ,665) 17,845
Workshops g
Arrears up to the end of 1939-40 8,890
Double countribution for 1940-41 4,892
Double eontribution for 1941-12 5,684

Total £P. 52.763

: (In addition the Nantara—Rafa Railway would contribute £12.5,622 in respect of
interest on workshop capital in 1942-43 and make a payment in 1941-42 of £P.27,603 on this
aceount to include arrears from 1933-34). '

'EE. These contributions are in respect ol rolling stock and workshop only. There re-
mains the question of the contribution to the Kantara—Rafla special fund “‘llil‘:}].l -:‘:a.rries tl‘;a
burden of renewal of the permanent way. The arrangement has been that one-half of the
profits on the Kantara-Rafa Railway should be paid into this fund subject to a maxim
contribution to the fund at a cumulative rate of £15.15,000 (£P.15,385) per annum. D '_'""':
early years, the average payments into the fund fell considerably short of £P.15,385 )L:'.'I' nurmé
!mt the payment of £.110,266 in 1940-41 nearly made good the ilt'reulra- :”'1;1 “;m ut‘l £Pa 2?‘;‘;‘1*
in 1941-42 will ﬁ]} the fund at that rate up to the 31st March, 1942, A St il:_.l l:ﬂ-]
fund of £P.15,385 per annum may be considered low in present circumstances in viD T.
the mcreaaed+m.st of labour and material and of the very heavy wear and tear mo el;.v_ 0
suffered by this hn.? under the increased war-time traffic. The General Manager has omidin
that the contribution should for the present be increased to a figure of EP 50 Ggouggestgd
would make the payment for 1941-42 £D 61,446, ' 20,000.. . This

59. The next questions for consideration ar i i
] e the disposal of the estimated lus for
11941-42 and ulielﬂ-tiﬁ and ad!uatment._ of the rental from 1st April, 1936, nnwm?;.? ugon?::
refere MIE he history of this complicated matter is necessary. The financial arrangements
approved in 1924 provide, in short, for one-half of annual profits, not exceeding £E.15,000,

vy = fund for meeting renewals or extraordinary expenditure while the other

' el making good amounts by which previous payments to the special f '
_ 511"' ot ot pecial fund fell short of

o Oovimment i die 10 be divided between His Majesty’s Government and the Pales-

| - L W to capital valuation and expenditure. These ar-

L
i
g

o, Ty
i Sy S,
e R e b ol 5 » ”
w .




NIV ~ Head X111, Railways.

rangements were found to be unduly complicated and in 1931 the O'Donnell Commissio
recommended that steps should be taken to simplify the division of accounts between thl;
Palestine, Sinai and Hijaz Railways. So far as the Sinai Railway was concerned. it was
proposed that ‘His Majesty’s oGvernment shounld accept, in lien of an eln.borate;ly t::;Iculnted

chare of the profits, an annual rental fixed in advance for a period of vears and reviewed
periodieally’, 3

60, This proposal was accepted in principle. The amount to be paid as rent was not
casy to determine. The profits from the Kantara—Rafa Railway during recent vears had
been largely attributable to military traffic and future earning cnpacil;y was likely to be affected
by a decrease in tourist traffic, the imposition by the Egvptian Government of increased
duties on Palestine produce, and the establishment at Haifa by the principal oil cormpanies
of bulk oil installations which would lead to oil traffie ]lt'{‘\'inlml‘l; transported over the railway
from Kantara reaching Haifa by sea. In the hght of these an:tﬂrﬂ, and in anticipation that
the railway wonld show a deficit for 1930-31, the General Manager considered that £P.2,000
a vear would be the highest amount which could suitably be offered, but it was subaeque;itlv
decided to suggest a rental of £1.4,000 a vear, and this was approved with effect from the
st April, 1933, on the undertaking that the arrangements would be reviewed in three vears’
time. ;

61.  When review became due in 1936, the recommendations contained in the report by
Messrs. Price, Waterhouse and Co., on the system of accounting and internal control of the
Palestine Railways were under consideration. It was proposed that the rental of £P.4,000
per annum shounld be continued subject to adjustment if it were subsequently agreed to pay
a higher fixed annual rental with effect from the Ist April, 1936. This was approved for
1936-37, 1937-38 and 1938-39, as it had proved impracticable to make progress with the re-
commendations in the Price, Waterhouse Report, while the abnormal conditions obtaining in
Palestine at that time made it difficult to use railway revenue returns as a basis for computing
the rental.

62. Tt is scarcely material to consider what rental could suitably have been suggested
in the light of information available early in 1936 if the factors which prevented new proposals
being made at that time had not been present, but as the average surplus over the preceding
thirteen years had been about £P.16,000 per annum, a rental of £P.4,000 per annum might
have been considered low as a figure intended to take the place of His Majesty's interest in
the line and one of £P.8,000 per annum might have been thought more reasonable.

63. 1f a rental at the rate of £P.8,000 per annum had been approved in 1936 to 1939,
review would have been necessary early in 1939. At that time the relevant factors would
have been that there had been a loss during the preceding two years and that over sixteen
vears the average annual surplus had been approximately £P.17,000 per annum. These
considerations might reasonably have led to the conclusion, on information available early in
1939, that the annual rental at the rate of £I°.8,000 per annum should continue for the three
vears 19389-1942. If this had been done, it would have become apparent during 1940 that
trafic on the Kantara—Rafa Railway was taking place as a result of war conditions which
rendered any arrangement based on a fixed rental ill-adapted to the circumstances of the
case. It is scarcely open to question that if a rental at the rate of £P.8,000 per annum or
thereabouts had been approved for the period 1939-1942, revision would have been called for
when the 1940-41 returns were known; the unprecedented use of the Kantara—Rafa Railway
in 1940 and 1941 would have shown the difficulty of assessing in advance a rental to cover
a three-year period in present conditions. For these reasons it seems clear that the original
urrangements for the division of profits should be resumed with effect, at any rate, from the
1st April, 1940, and, as the material is available for allowing the same procedure to apply
with effect from the 1st April, 1936, it is suggested that the fixed rental basis should be treated
as having lapsed at the end of March 1936.

64. The financial arrangements approved in 1924 for the working of the Kantara—Rafa
Railway provided that the balance of net profits remaning after payments had been made to
the special fund should be devoted to paying interest to His I\‘:{n]eaty,'s Government and fo
the Palestine Government in shares of the same Telative proportion as the proportion befween
(a) the valuation of the railway as estimated in the Wickham Valuation, and (b) the total
amount of any new capital expenditure undertaken by the Palestine Government.

t@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XIII, Railways. ) > XV

ickham valuation was £P.730,174 and capital expenditure by the Palestine
Gavimfiau;v:skﬂm end of March, 1942 is estimated at £P.56,000. But it is by no Iﬂﬂﬂ.n.ﬁ
clear that the Wickham Valuation figure of £1.789,174 is the correct figure to L:_ike in ascm;
taining the proportions provided for in the approved arrangements. The '_c':tplta,i va,.lue,: 0
the track and buildings was placed at £P.419,272 in 1931 of which £P.409,375 was a revised
valuation by Mr. Anthony and £P.9,897 new capital expenditure by the Pu]e#um1(mvemment,
These ﬁgur'es were quoted by the O’ Donnell Commission in paragraph 226 of their report. In
a memorandum dated the 27th Apnil, 1931, the then Treasurer wrote:

““Tt is reasonable to assume that, since the payment of £1 000,000 for the Rail-
way (sc. the Palestine Railway) and other assets of His Majesty’s Government en-
tailed a reduction of 48.40 per centum on the valuation by General Wickham, a
cuitable reduction in the assessed capital value of the assets of the Binai Railway
would likewise be accepted for the purpose of apportioning the profits between His
Majesty's Government and Palestine. M. Anthony's valuation of £436,375 (less
£27,000 for Telegraphs) has, therefore. been taken’.

The accounts furnished in respect of the years 1923 to 1929 were compiled on
this basis.

66. In dealing with these accounts, the Secretary of State and the Treasury Leld this
basis to be wrong. The Secretary of State wrote :

““The financial agreement between the two Governments for the working of
the Railway expresslv provides that the balance of the net profits is to be divided
in the same relative proportion as the proportion between the valuation of the Rail-
way as estimated in the 1Wickham valuation and the total amount of any new capital
expenditure undertaken by the Palestine Government. Their Lordships see no
ground for disturbing the agreed ratio by the substitution of another. The Anthony
valuation was undertuken for an entirvely different purpose, and is irrelevant to the
matter of the division ol profits under the working agreement. The Agreement
has governed the relations of the two Governments and has been acted upon for the
past eight vears, and no reason for departing from its explicit terms is supplied by
the circumstances that, on the sale of the Palestine Railway, regard was had to the
Anthony valuation. Moreover, the sum of £15,000 specified in the Agreement as
the maximum amounnt to be placed each year to the Renewals Fund was fixed on
the basis of 29, of the Wickham valuation’'.

67. No further representations on this matter have been made though doubts were ex-
pressed by the Auditor and by the Acting Treasurer about the amount which should be taken
as representing the Wickham valuation of the Sinai Railway, certain items included in the
valuation representing assets which had never been made available for operation by the Pales-
tine Railway Administration. Among these assets was a discarded pontoon hridgﬂv at Kantara

which was handed over to the Disposals Board in January 1923 and was sold by the Board
before the 8th May, 1923, ‘

68.  Of more importance than items of this kind was the fact that the figure of £757,563,
?vhmh was the total amount of the Wickham assessment (subsequently reduced by £18,389
In respect of the'val}te of certain juachinery and plant transferred to Palestine for the new
r?];i?;i workshops), included tIEe value of a double line between Kantara and Rafa. A figure
:id' .mwas shown utldgr_ltem ‘A’ in the valuation as the value of the permanent way,
sholll:ﬁls.h nhuta. etc., and it is suggested that on the removal of the second line this figure
unnl ﬂl-‘:t:h een reduced by approximately 50 per cent in applying the Wickham valuation,
= 180 the agreement explicitly refers to the Wickham valuation as a factor in calculating

e division of profits, it is to be assumed that that valuation is only relevant in respect of
;?efa nctually included in the Sinai Railway handed over for operation on behalf of the Air
Ell}nia;;y ﬂlqn]u.rl'_v, the value of the earthworks shown under item ‘B’ of the valuation as
=i .l?:r might properly be reduced to accord with the facts and further allowance should
ﬁnnmcf other assets discarded or transferred to other railways as a result of the introdue-

single line working as from March, 1922,

""Qél‘n.ﬂ
* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



AVI ~ Head XTII, Railways.

69. It is apparent that the figure of £P.739,174 given above as the Wickham valuation
includes the value of items which have not been a part of the Kantara—Rafa Railwav at
any time since 1923, and it is submitted that the capital valuation should be revised to nccord
with the facts, not by making any new valuation of specific assets but by a reasonable ap-
lieution of the Wickham valuation pro rata to the assets actually fnrming a part of the
Ratlway. A valuation on this basis formed a part of a valuation of the present value of the
ratlway carried out for another purpose in 1939 and the material available, which is under
:-qIn-n-qpnmh-m-.- with the General Manager, gives reason to believe that the Anthony valuation
ol 109375 quoted by the O'Donnell Comnnission as the capital valuation of the railwav at
the time of the agreement more closely accords with the facts. It is a matter for regret that
ho action has been taken during the past ten vears to place these considerations before the
Secretary of State with a view to the adoption of a capital valuation based on the Wickham
assessments but excluding entries in respect of irrelevant assets. The explanation is pro-
bably to be found in the fact that the adoption of a fixed annual rental and the subsequent
need for examining the whole matter afresh in the light of the Price, Waterhouse Report
refeggated consideration of the capital valuation to a position of secondary urgency.

70, More detailed representations on this matter will be submitted as soon as circum-
stances permit, but as an interim solution had to be found before draft estimates could be
prepared this was found by applying the Anthony valuation without prejudice to any adjust-
ments that might subsequently be approved. On this basis, the adjustment to be made now
in respect of operations on the Kantara-Rafa Railway from 1st April, 1936, onwards is as
follows :—

| rod : I Amount to be : Rinocih ||
| Credited : sin s eredited to — A ¢
Year Surplus | Defecit |to ﬁpecin.l: Ratlo n: :h:ﬂ.;;huimn : i alr_ea.ﬂ]r dumem:.:
- | tund . | of pro Palestine | oy o | B B | HM.G.

. | | | Government | ik > - G.
EP, | BP. | #Pa |0 s AP, uriely gl D &P,

: . i ;
1936,87 T2.687 — | 86,844 | 20,958 : 409,855 1,770 | E4{573i 4,000| 30,578
1987/88 | 148 — 71| 20,958 : 409,375 8 ﬁt‘!| 4,000 | —8,981
198889 —| 7,998 — | 28,951 : 409,875 | — — | 4,000 (—4,000
1989/40 | 26,627 —| 18,314 29,702 : 409,875 900 | 12,418 4,000 8,418
1940/41 290,582 — 110,266 | 50,618 : 409,875 12,188 ' 98,183 4,000 94,1388
194142 177,714 | — | 61,446 56,000:409.875 18.991 102,277 — 102,277
(revised | : !

estimate) | | .
1942/48 258,929 —| 50,000 56,000 409,875 24,648 179,886 — 179,886

(estimatel I ‘
Total iTEl,ﬁBE T.9938 271,441 ‘ 53,840 |426.351 20,000 406,851

71. On the lines of these recommendations :—

(1) The Palestine Government will pay to His Majesty’'s Government in 1941/42 a sumn
ol £P.125,188 in respect of Kantara—Rafa Railway returns from 1st April, 1936, to 31st
March, 1941.

(2) Of the estimated surplus of £P.177,714 on the Kantara—Rafa Railway in 1941/42.

£P. 61,446 will be allocated to the special fund.
£P.102,277 will be allocated to His Majesty's Government.

£P. 13,991 will be allocated to the Palestine Government.

(3) Of the estimated surplus of £P.253,920 on the Kantara— Rafa Railway m 1942/43.

£P. 50,000 will be allocated to the Special Fund. | “
£P.179,386 (say £P.179,000) will be allocated to His Majesty's Government.
£P. 27,543 will be allocated to the Palestine Government. .

‘_@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XIII, Railways.

XVII

79. These proposals may be assembled as follows :—

'. | , SefRecsl
Actual Actuoal e::.?r::fga R EE:?:L Z
1080/40 | 1940/l BRI 1942/43
: g G RE | e
Palestine Railway : , |
(including Petah Tigva line)
Revenue : . ;
Karned on the Railway 822,000 510,000 749,000 | H88,000
Rental of rolling stock by Iantara—Rala . f .
Railway (interest and renewals) ET.G{ID_L _j'?’.{}ﬂﬂ | IEE,E{E_ {;B,ﬂﬂﬂ_
449,000 | 547,000 = 869,000 957,000
Working expenditure 297,000 I 318,000 = 554,000 688,000
Surplus of revenue over working expenditure . 52,000 | 229,000 | 815,000 274,000
e PO s istsdcirel8) JO .
Debt clharges 125,000 125,000 | 125,000 125,000
Renewals fund contributions 72,000 | 72,000 144,000 144,000
Renewals fund econtribution supplementary '
payment in respect of 1940/41 — — 72,000 —
Deficit 145,000 — 26,000 o
Surplus — 32,000 = 5,000
Extraordinary expenditure B 1,000 | 40,000 | 89,000 24,000
Deficit 149,000 | 8,000 | 65,000 19,000
Revenue derived from profits on Kantara— :
Rafa Railway 18,000 | 110,000 14,000 25,000
Payment by Palestine Government to His
Majesty's Government , — — 125,000 —_
Kantara—Rafa Railway :
Revenue 183,000 | 862,000 537,000 670,000
Expenditure :
; - | | |
Working expenditure 75,000 | 100,000 289,000 | 847,000
Rental of rolling stock (interest and ‘
renewals) : _ 27,000 37,000 | 120,000 | 69,000
Rent payment to His Majesty's Government 4,000 1,000 | — | —
eyl T | s
106,000 | 141,000 | 859,000 | 116,000
Surplus 97,000 | 921,000 | 178,000 254,000
Contribution to special fund 1 JEFTEE i
: : 4,000 1 111,000 , 5
Surplus paid to Palestine Government 18,000 | 110,000 GI‘BT , 50,000
Interest payment to His Majesty's Govern- ' $ : =
ment
, : . e — | 103,000 | 179,000
Interest payment to Palestine Government ' — e 14.000 ! _95.000
T HE = e
otal surplus as allocated 97,000 | 221,000 | 178,000 | 254,000

73. The Palestine Government pays £

of profits during the years 1936-1941.
Hejaz Railway :

17,000

-125,000 to His Majesty's Government in respect

17,000

—

1%
=

74. The estimated surpluses accrue to the Palestine Government :—

10,000

—

11,000

WIRZEIT ONIVERSITY LBRARY

N . aEEE L L T i

. -.'." K y .



XVIII Head XI11, Railways.

75. The effect on the Palestine estimates is as follows :—

g ¥
Revised cstimates 1941 /42, >t .
Revenue : £P.
Interest payment from Kantara-Rafa Railway 14,000
Expenditure. o
Deficit on Palestine Railway 65,000
Deficit on Hejaz Railway 10,000
Payment to His Majesty’s Government in respect of
profits on the Kantara-Rafa Railway during the '
vears 1936-1941 125,000
200,000
Net expenditure item £P.186,000
Draft estimates 1942/43 _
Revenue. £P.
Interest payment from Kantara-Rafa Railway 25,000
Surplus on Hejaz Railway 11,000
36,000
Less : . 4
Deficit on Palestine Railway 19,000 J
Emergency expenditure . 5,000
—_— 24,000 .
Net Revenue Item £P.12,000
FESRALIL ! L
} i .:::ﬂ-T"
I H Iy i

TE r;_'q'rf'jﬂ.t_‘l;’_ __'ﬂ" L] Pisrdy weq ¢
TS Fofewn g 1 "',.1. ¥ :-fil‘ﬂm -d'l_'l'f 1 i) 'HFf! i "."_
Eadergh 8 "aeds "s.“. '.'I.I ad Z,I"_u]._l't.l:; Feralenky i el
] o

Lt i ) aside -l,_q‘j 'l,,:'ll_’*lf?-ﬂ!! EmTal -
TR P 'im.frm'b& R T T

S e S >4
i 5 o Tho

H ot .S T

» -

* Digitized by Birzeit Unwermty Library



Head I, Public Debt; Head II, Pensions;

Head 111, H.E. the High (Commissionery.

X

ENCLOSURE III.

MEMORANDUM ON EXPENDITURE.

| I — PUBLIC DEBT.
| Approved Fstimates, 1041-42 £P. 158,951
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 158,961

II — PENSIONS.

Approved Estimates, 1941-4
Istimates, 1942-43
Deerease

]

estimates for 1942-48 are set out below :(—

Approved

There is no change in the estimated expenditure under this Head.

£P. 82,050
£P, 73,700
£P. R.850

2. The actual expenditure for 1940-41, approved estimates for 1941-42, and the draft

78,061 |

82,050 |

| Aetual | . Draft
| Expenditure | Estimates | Estimates
1940-41 194142 | 1942-43
£p. | gP. |  gP.
1. Pensions 12,569 | 50,000 | 50,000
| :
2, Gratuities 17,888 ﬂﬂ.ﬂﬂﬂ| 15,000
3. Pensions to ex-Turkish Government | |
employees 7,060 | 7,300 7.200
4. Pension Contributions 3,834 | 2,750 | 1,500
| |
Total £1'. 78,700

of 109% over the revised estimate for 1941-42.

payable.

IIT — HIS EXCELLENCY THE HIGH COMMISSIONER.

The provision in the draft estimates under item 1 is based on an estimated increase

The provision under item 2 is based on the
revised estimates for 1941-42, and the remaining provision represents the actual amounts

Approved Lstimates, 1941-42 £P. 12,044
Estimates, 1042-43 £P. 12,617
I'nerease £P, 573
3. The draft estimates for 1942-43 show a net increase of £P.573 over the approved
estimates for 1941-42 as under :— :
;ptpirmad Draft
| Estimates Estimate
104142 194243 l S Sesyi
|
£P. £P. | £P. £P.
Personal Emoluments 8,869 9,027 480 822
8,175 8,690 515 100
Total £P. 12,044 12,617 995 422
R e Net increase 3 ekl 578 X

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library ﬂ



4. The increases and decreases may be further summarised as under :—

Personal Other

Fmoloments ; Charges Total
| 2P, £P, "
||'J.'r'|"-l R
() Increments and cost of living allowances
(items 1(8), (10), (12) and (15)) '- 5 - 81
(b) Increases approved in 1941-42 (items 1 (4) ' | |
and (TH _ 425 ' i) 495
¢y Increase in pay of Kawass (item 1(9)) ; 24 — 24
(d) Under estimation in 1941-42 (items 2 and 5) l s BEE 120
(e) Tnereases due to increased price of materials | i
etl. (items 7, 8, 9, and 10) ot 395 895
Total increases 480 515 995
Decereases :
(fy Changes n holders (items 1(6) and (12)) - ! 522 i — 822
(g) Over-estimated and economies (items 4, 6 =
and 13) - i 100 100
R e __.__-.__ =
Total decreases 1 322 100 | 422
| |
— - TN
Net Inerease £10. ‘ 158 4156 578

The provision under item 1(4) was reported in High Commissioner’s despatch No.
172 of the 29th September, 1941.  The appointment of Assistant Private Secretary (item (7))
wits approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 1155 of the 25th June, 1941. The increase
ander (¢) is for increase of the pay of the third Kawass at Government House to £P.5 per
mensem. His rate of pay has remained at £P.3 per mensem since he was appointed in 1938.
Part of the increase of £P.170 under item 10, upkeep of gardens, is required to maintain the
recently increased areas under cultivation,

HEAD IV — .1['(‘.U[.'N'It.—'\NT-UTﬂNERATJ.

Approved Estimates, 1941-4 £P. 19,017
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 17,081
Deecrease £P. 1,936

5. The net decrease of £P.1,936 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with
(he approved estimate for 1941-42 is made up as follows :—

Approved | Dralt
Estimates | Estimates A Increase Decrease
194142 | 104248
2, e £P. &P,
Personal Emoluments 17,947 | 16,864 | 1,878 &il:;
Other Charges 820 717 ﬁﬁ i
Speein]l Expenditure 250 - —
Total £P, |, 19,017 || 17,08% 1,448 8,879
Net decrease £P. - oz — 1,986

4‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library Sk r, S

e ————



]
]

Head 1V Accountant-Geaneral ; Head V, Agriculture and Fisheries. g
H

yaéd as follows :—

6. The increases and decreases may be anal

FPersonal

Speciul Total
Emoluments | Charges Expenditure l o
Inereases : T £P. £P,
? g ' £ 287
287 —
a) Increments 1(1), (9), (14) )
Eb]] Increases upprt;ved in 1941-42 and transfers i B | G
between items (items 1(7), (16) iilljl (17 — P i o5
(¢) Under estimated in 1941-42 (items 5 to T) e o . sag
(d) New appointments (item 1(10)) : !
1 grade M clerk |
1 grade N clerk | |
1 gTade {-} Ulerk Fen= e " . ke I [
1,828 G — 1,888
Less : equivalent decreases under item 1(10) 445 Pl il 44_5 )
Total Increases 1,878 65 — 1,;14_:1

Deereascs

(e) Decreases due to changes in holders ({items )
113), (6) and (130 205 — - 2405
(f) Decreases due to transfers under this head and
secondment of an officer to O.E.T.A. (item |

1(5)) 2,666 — — 2.666
(¢} Over-estimated in 1941-42 (itemns 3 and 4)
and special expenditure not  reguird en
1942-43 ' — 168 250 418
Total decreases 2,961 168 250 8.879
Net Decreases 1.583 108 | 230 1,986

-

7. The increases under (b) comprise an increase of £P.100 (item 1(8)) in the salary
of the Examiner of Banks reported in High Commissioner’'s despatch No. 26 dated 28th
February, 1942; provision for the approved appointments and proposed redesignation of the
offices of two accountants filling vacancies, on promotion, of former posts of assistant treasurers,
grade K (item 1(7)); and the appointment of a telephone operator, item 1(12), necessitated
by rearrangement of the telephone svstemn at the Accountant-General's office.

The new appointments under () provide for a grade M clerk, supernumerary to the
establishment required for fulltime work on currency matters, one grade N clerk required
for centralization in the office of the Accountant-General of the control of issue of licence
and receipt books, and a grade O clerk to take charge of the treasury archives to which
repeated reference is necessary. 'I'he emoluments of the grade M clerk, if approved, will
be reimbursed by the Palestine Curreney Bourd.

, HEAD V — AGRICULTURE AND FISHERIES.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P,. 145,660
Estimates, 1942-43 £P.174,451

Inerease £P. 28,791

8. The increase of £P.28,791 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 over the approved estim-
ates for 1941-42 is made up as follows :—

Approved Actual '
Estimates Estimates Increase ‘ Decrease

1941-42 » 1242.43 |

SR —— - — J —
L O B 2
67,206 77,444 11,210 272
78,284 91,087 18,078 320
, 5,170 5,970 1,690 890
: NEW £P, . 145,660 174,451 30,978 - 2,182
= .‘-I. 1.3 5 ey % ;
ch;uﬂ&h!iu-uaiP. o — | 28701 sk
.;-‘_". W e 'nl;‘:;‘i:-.-l.'h, = g



4 T_inml V., Agriculture and Fisheries.

9. The nature of the increases totalling £1.30,973 and decreases totalling £P.2,182
may be smmmarised as follows :— =

Personal Other Hpecial

| Emoluments Charges Expenditure Total
Inereases - - £P. £P. _ £P, ' £P.
(i) Inerements and changes in holders 2208 | gl i - i 2,208
(b) Increases on account of increased prices | !
and other committed increases — | %961 | — i 7,951
(ed Expansion of scheme for production of - - |
poultry (item 21) _ — | 4,000 — | 4,000
td) Uransfers between items — 892 = 892
" " : | |
fev Restoration of services retrenched in |
1939-40 and expansion of services : | | |
|
(i) Administration 106 100 e T
(1) Veterinary 3,820 1,942 — © 56,762
(i) Agricultural . 2,088 1278 | 900 | 4,246
- I L
(iv) Horticultural 872 | 1,840 | 290 | 2,502
!
(v) Fisheries | 822 720 900 | 2,442
(vi) General (Cost of Living Allowances) 774 | — s 4 774
|
(vii) Agricultural Schools | 240 | 850 280 | 820
Total New Services 9,002 5,780 2,820 17,062
|
Total 11,210 | 18,078 2,820 | 81,608
Less :Decreases set off under same items of
special expenditure — — 680 680
Total increases 11,210 | 18,078 1,690 80,978
| ' |
Decreases - |
|
(f) Changes mn holders ete. { 212 } e — | 212
| | |
(g) Transfers between votes 72 | 320 S—_— 892
(h) Seconded officers and provision in 1941~ |I |
42 not required in 1942-43 688 | - 1,520 2,208 3
| |
£P. | 972 | 820 1520 2,812
i |
Less : equivalent increases under same items | — — . 680 630
Total Decreases ‘ 972 820 ' 890 2,182 i
| ol ' .
|
Net Increase £P. i 10,288 | 17,758 800 28,791

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library i ‘_ Ty



Head V, Agriculture and Fisheries. 5

10. The following table indicates the distribution of the estimated expenditure between

the various services under this head :—

Draft Estimates 1942-43

Approved Estimates 1941-42

| Hpecial

] i i ! |
Personal | Special | Personal | :
j Y | : e | Eypendi-|  Total
Emolu- | Expendi- | Total Emolu | Expen
mt:nlil: I Clinagen \ t?:*e I ments ! Chiakges. | ture
~gp. | &p.  £P. | &P 2 T gp. | £P. | £P.

Administration | 11,752 | 2,058 8,000 | 16,805 | 12,892 | 2,728 3.&0&‘ 18,620
|
|

Veterinary | 17,440 | 15,227 550 | 33,226 | 21,715 | 18,285 ~ — | 89,950
Agriculture 12.984 22,895 900 36,079 | 14,15!32i 29,448 900 45,005
Horticulture 4,685 5,531 — 10166 5609 | 7.671 aml 18,790
: ' ' | '
Fruit Inspec- 5 | . |
tion | 4751 11,158 — | 15000 | 4,871 11,258 — 16,129
Plant Protec- ‘ . .
tion | 5056 4851 430 10,886 = 5,248| 4,901 480 | 10,574
, : - | i
Fisheries | 8258 w2108  — 5361 4127 8,058| 900 | 8,080
' |
General] — Cost |
of Living and ! '
Housing , : |
Allowance | paey| as mart AL 4,273! e — 4278
| |
| ! |
Tulkarm Agri- | !
cultural | : ,
School 2278 4,360 — 6638 2892 6,685 290 | 9247
Mount Tabor |
Agricultural | _
School . 2,288 5,101 200 | 7,679 2,408 7,068 — | 9,471
| ! ' S A_I___. _..-.,____!__-“.__.__.i -
Total £P. 67,206 Tﬂ.ﬂﬂi: 5,170 | 145,660 | 78,182 91.031| 5970 | 175,189

Less seconded officers : G688 s =] et G688

T7.444 | 91,087 5970 174,451
{

mﬁ;ﬂ EMM the estlmn.ta_s the mla.in consideratipna have been the rehabilitation of the
e Eﬁet};etrenchet:i in previous years during the disturbances for financial and
e 1;0 - e ‘cunsu!ldatmu of the de':'elopment commenced in 1941-42 with parti-
i le Ban%hces directly concerned in food pl_'oduction, namely, veterinary, agri-
der nnﬂahmdev ai': e whole of the proposals fall within the scope of the report of the
g : pmeiilt and welfare services. The increases totalling £P.7,951 shown under
i paragraph - are ai necessitatetd by increased prices due to the war for the maintenance
service pproveﬂ in 1941-42. The increase of £P.4,000 under item 21 for the poultry pro-
_d“ﬂtlﬂﬂ scheme is necessary for expansion of the scheme and is reflected in an equivalent
increase Hmia'_ ue Head IV, item 38, Receipts, Poultry Stations and Stock Farm.
Wi s 003 . ; -
,t%m Wntu and new services on the lines set out in the

E* Digitized by Birzeit University Library et ¥ el Y >




{5

Head V, Agriculture and Fisheries.

(1) Administration :

(1)

Item 10100 4 clerks, grade O
[tem 1(15) 1 telephone operator
Item 1 Telephones

Veterinary Service :
Vdministration

[tem 1020) 1 Senior Veterinary Officer
grade H

Ttem 1(21) 1 Assistant Senior Vete-
rinary Officer at £1.650 p.a.

Field Staff :

Item 1(22) 1 Veterinary Officer
orade KK

Item 1023) 4 Assistant Veterinary of-
ficers, grade N (at £1.240 p.a.)

[tem 1021 5 Stock Inspectors at
£P.81 p.a.

[tem 1(25) 3 Poultry Field Laborato-
ry Attendants at £1.96 p.a.

Iten: 1127) 1 Camelman at £P.84 p.a.

(uarantine Station ;

[tem 1(28) 2 Quarantine guards at
£P.% pa.
Veterinary Laboratory
Item 1(34) 2 Laboratory Assistants
and Attendants
1 grade N
1 grade O

Stoek Breeding Seetion :

Item 1(44) 1 Junior Dairy Instructor,
grade O

Item 2. Transport and Travelling

Agriculture :
Items 1(50) and (51) Senior Agricul-
tural Officer at £P.800 p.a.
1(52) 1 Agricultural Officer,
grade K
Item 1(58) 5 Agricultural Assistants
at £P.5 p.m.
Item 1(59) 1 Station Superintendent,
grade O
Item 1(60) 5 Farm Foremen at £P.6
p.m.

Item

Ttem 1(61) 1 mechanic at £P.9 p.m.

Item 1(65) 1 Laboratory Assistant,
grade O

Item 2. Transport and Travelling

Item 7. Uniforms

Item 9. Upkeep of Stations and La-
boratories

Item 22. Labour

Item 26. Agricultural Machinery and
Equipment

Item 32. Establishment of Model
Fellah Farm

]

. Specinl
Personal Oth
I*Zumlum:nis Ghur:::ﬁ ! E'il::m- | Total
P, 8P, R W T
852 | — — 852
54 e - 54
e { 1040 | e 100
406 100 | - 506
R o W O O sl
i
650 _— ol 650
650 — - 650
800 - s 1 800
960 | il 960
[ | [
120 | > ‘ e 420
|
| -g288 | —53 = 288
f Bi —_ —_— Hi
| |
|
144 - | T 144
|
264 — ‘ —- 264
| \
! i
!
60 | — — 60
o 1,942 e 1,942
3,820 1,942 e 5,762
| 800 | = - 800
| |
| 800 | — = 300
|
300 — = 300
100 — =% 100
360 —_ | — 360
108 — —_ 108
100 — s 100
ke 408 — 408
PPLE 50 ] = &0
i 700 - 700
g 120 . | - 120
fhads P 100 100
b ! S 500 500
2,068 1978 | 900 | 4,248

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head V, Agriculture and Fisheries. 7

Bpecial |

i ‘ Personal Other Expendi- i Total
| Emoloments Charges {ave
e T A T T T R
Horticulture : , ‘
Ttem 1(75) 2 Horticultural Instructors, _ -
Grade N = 1 8601 | - S
Item 1(76) 2 Station Superintendents 5t
at £P.100 p.a. 3 200 | _ —
Ttem 1(77) 4 Gardeners at £P.5 to ‘
£P.7 p.m. B12 e - _ﬂu
Ttem 2. Transport and Travelling s 310 = 310
Ttem 9. Upkeep of Stations and Lia- ) A
boratories | _ = 170 = 170
Item 10. Demonstrations, experi- '
ments and investigations - 660 s 560
Item 26. Agricultural machinery and ]
equipment — = || 150 150
Ttem 27. Draught animals, cart and I -
harness — | Sl 0 Ho ___1_413&_“
472 | 1,340 | 290 2,502
Fisheries : I
Item 1(97) 1 Launch Mechanic at . = :
£12.12.500 p.m. 150 s sy 150
Ttem 1(101) 1 Carpenter at £D.5 p.n. 96 - - 96
Ttem 1(99) 8 Fishery Guards at £1°.1 .
to 6 p.m. 180 = — 480
Item 1(103) 2 Jumor Fishermen at : '
£P.4 p.m, _ 96 — — 06
Item 2. Transport and Travelling . 500 — 500
Item 7. Uniforms s 50 o 50
Item 18. Upkeep of fishing boats,
gear and equipment — 70 — 70
Item 24. Upkeep of Fisheries De- '
monstration Doat = 100 = 100
Item 29. Arms and Ammunition — - 300 300
Item 80. Tishing Experiments, Ru- |
bin River — - 100 100
Ttem 31. Purchase of fishing boats i
and nets —— — 500 500
822 | 720 900 | 2,442
General : l
Item 1(104) Cost of Living Allowances T4 — — 774
Kadoorie Agricultural School, Tulkarm
Item 33(6) and (13) 1 Farm Super-
intendent grade O ' 120 | — — 120
Item 43. Soil conservation & 150 | x| 150
Item 44. Assistance to students | LL ) 100 = 100
Item 45. Purchase of equipment £ Ll — 130 180
Item 46. Re-establishment of Poul- |
try Bection — | — | 100 100
120 | 950 | 280 ! 600
I s | -
Kadoorie Agricultural School, Mt. | | |
Tabor : ‘
Item 4*?(1110 1 Farm Superintendent, | |
gﬂﬂﬂ
. 120 . — —_ 120
| Item__g'r. Asgistance to students e i el - 100
B alnne il 1 . . Nl AT L
o~ iar i L0} gﬂ“"!}*’ Ve 120 100 =, b 2920
el . B _ v _ ST
-.:"."" ﬁw‘i:{ L 114 g | ¥i - gt q s Ehes | s | 1
s} A 1abilitatio; “W 1 9,002 5,780 | 2320 | 17,062
Dl Hecwe da poninsiulang

i Sl O L
et
E

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library = a;m‘ 'ii;mx'&nf‘h'w*. o

T



t@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library

8 Head V, Agriculture and Fisheries.

ADMINISTRATION.

Item 1(10) :  Officers of the General Clerical Service — Increase £P.955.

13. Provision for four elerks in grade O (£P.352) is required for :—
(1) Head clerk for the Veterinary Laboratory.

(i1} District Veterinary Office, Tiberias.

(1) Distriet Agricultural Office, Tel Aviv.,

(iv) Distriet Agricultural Office, Haila.,

In the case of (i) the appointment is required in grade N owing to the size of this
division. A vacancy in grade N is at present blocked by a grade O officer, and to release
this vacancy provision is made, at the maximum (£P.172) to reabsorb this officer. The vo-
lume of work in the other offices shown makes the appointment of additional elerical staff
essential.

The estimates also provide for a grade M appointment which was omitted in error

from the estimates for 1941-42 when the appointment of accountant and establishment officer
was provided,

~ Item 1(15) :  Telephone operator — £P.54. This appointment is essential for the
outstation offices at Haifa in which the Chief Fisheries Officer, Agricultural Officer, Fruit In-
spector and Plant Inspector and their staffs have recently been accommodated.

Item 4. Telephones — £P.100. This item is required in connection with the pro-
posed new appointments and expansion of service,

VETERINARY SERVICE.

Items 1(20) Senior Veterinary Officer — £P.650,

14.  Provision 1s made under these items for the post referred to in High Commissioner’s
telegrams No. 1769 dated the 17th December, 1941, and No. 81 of the 19th- January, 1942,

Item (21) Assistant Senior Veterinary Officer at £P.650 p.a. As a temporary
arrangement, owing to the very large increases in animal quarantine services it became neces-
sary in 1938 to transfer a Veterinary Officer to Headquarters to assist the Chief Veterinary _
Officer in dealing with matters relating to quarantine and slaughter-houses. This arrangement
cannot continue indefinitely as it prejudices field work. A permanent officer is required to
undertake this important branch of veterinary work and to maintain these services at the
requisite standard. The officer selected to fill this post must not only be a qualified veterinary
surgeon but should also have considerable knowledge and experience of animal quarantine
and the control of slaughter-houses.

Item 1(22) Veterinary Officer, grade K. £1.300.

Item 1(23) 4 Assistant Veterinary Officers — grade N. £P.960.

It 18 necessarv to create a new veterinary area comprising the Safad and Acre sub
districts owing to the impracticability of operating this area from Tiberias and the V&fermary
Officer and one assistant are required for this new area. Assistants are also required for
Hebron, Beersheba, Jenin, Haifa and Acre in view of the development of the livestock in-
dustry and the increase in the scope and activities of the service. Two of these officers can
be made available from existing establishments if the proposals made above in this Para_-gm;_rh
are approved, but two additional appointments are essential for three of the sub districts in
anv case. A factor necessitating these additional appointments is the mcrease in pnhf:a horses
of the mobile striking forces. The fourth appointment is essential for the efficient per-
formance of normal duties in connection with the prevention and control of pou]try diseases.

Ttem 1(24) 5 Stock Inspectors at £P.7 p.m, — £P.420.

i : i r itary ie tial in ensuring,

Stock inspectors are veterinary sanitary policemen and are essen _ |

inter alia, the carrying out of rules, orders and dlmctml}a under the‘Ammal Diseases ‘Drgmanﬂe.
The provision now made restores the approved esta.blmhme_nt. which was reduueﬂ in . furmth,
but which is the minimum necessary, namely one inq:ae_tm—* for each su'ﬁ_m, e

performance of normal duties.



Ttem 1(25) 8 Poultry Field Laboratory Assistants at £P.96 p.a.

These appointments are necessary to assist Poultry Disease Officers in small field
laboratories established to enable them tor confirm their diagnoses without reference to the
veterinary laboratory so as to avoid delay in application of control measures.

Item 1(27) 1 Camelman at £P.84 per annun.

The post was

L.

' Head V, Agriculture and Fisheries. 9
! This provision restores an essential post for the Beersheba area.

' deleted from the estimates in 1939-40 on financial grounds.

Ttem 1(28) 2 Quarantine Guards at £1.72 p.a.

These appointments are necessary to bring the establishinent of guards up to thirty,
the minimum number required to ensure efficient performance of normal duties,

Ttem 1(34) 2 Laboratory Assistants — £.264,

Only two officers — the senior laboratory assistant and one other laboratory assistant
are now engaged in the skilled bacteriological and other laboratory work of investigation of
outbreaks of disease in all classes of stock, associated with the rapid development of animal
and poultry husbandry which has taken place. This work includes investigation of cases of
disease and mortality, means of transmission, improved methods of diagnosis and especially
methods of control, including preparation of sera and vaccines. The present staff is unable
to keep pace with the routine work of the laboratory and consequently necessary investigations
are prejudiced.

Itemn 1044 Junior Dairy Instructor — £1°.60.,

This appointment is necessary for the instruction of fellahin in methods of preparing
dairy products. Owing to lack of stafl it has been impossible to carry out any form of practical
demonstration in Arab villages and such demonstrations would prove very beneficial to
villagers and would inerease their incomes from sale of such products.

Item 2. Transport and Travelling — £P.1 942,
This provision is required in connection with the new appointments now proposed.

| AGRICULTURE.

Items 1(50) and (51): Senior Agrieultural Officer — £1°.800,

to cope with the work which it was constituted to perform. It is no longer possible for a
single Chief Agricultural Officer to control the whole of the :lgri{:ulturﬁlﬂwnrk throughout
iP:ﬂEstine with only locally recruited assistance. Tt is, therefore, proposed to divide Pu,lgstine
into two circles, northern and southern, each under a British senior agricultural officer. Tt
1s considered that the officer appointed should have had at least five years colonial experience.

Ear!jr appointment is necessary owing to the impending retirement in 1943 of the Chief
Agricultural Officer.

‘ 15. For a considerable time past the establishment of this serviee has been inadequate

Item 1(52) : 1 Agricultural Officer, grade K. — £P.300,
Item 1(58): 5 Agricultural Assitants at £P.5 p.m. — £P.800.

These appointments are required to brin ' ini
_ _ : g the number of these posts to the minimum
essential for the efficient performance of the normal duties of the service. The proposed

appointments conform to the recommendations of the committee on dev
) . elopment and,welfare
[ services (vide Chapter IT, page 4 of the Report). =

Item 1(59) : 1 Station Superintendent £P.100,

Provision is made for the restoration of one i ich i
! _  f ! post, deleted in 1939-40, which is now
necessary mrmnnmtmu with experimental work at Acre Agricultural Station.

Itain_l{ﬁﬁ] : 5 Farm Foremen — £P.360. "

he provision provides for restoration of fnurlpuats deleted from the estimates i
] » = e | » o, : EB m
e e ._ required in view of the return to normal activities at the various

nental st n »ﬁf;ﬂﬁhmﬂpmt is required in connection with the extension of

e pigitized

.

oy s

by Birzeit University Library = a



10 H_P._u.i V., Agriculture and Fisheries.

Items 1(61) : 1 Mechanic — £P.108.

This appointment is necessary, particularly in war time, for keeping the three tractors

at Acre in proper order. The practice of using casual labourers for driving and maintaining
these valuable machines has proved unsatisfactory,

Ttem 1(65) : 1 Laboratory Assistant — £P.100 p-a.

This appointment is necessary to strengthen the seed-breeding section at Acre where
the work has increased considerably and is likely now to expand further.

Item 2. Transport and Travelling 408
Item 7. Uniforms 511
Item 9. Upkeep of Stations und Laboratories 700
Item 22. Labour 120

The provision under items 2 and 7 is consequent upon the new appointments for
this service. The increase of £1.700 under item 9 is required for the reopening of agricultural
stations in connection with food production, and the increase of £P.120 for labour is Necessarv
for emplovment of two additional ghaffirs at the Stock Farm and Agrienltural Stations at
Acre to prevent thefts of stock and to guard the grain lands which border the main road to Acre,

Item 26. Agrienliural Machinery and Equipment — £P.400,
Item 32, Model IFellah Farms — £1°.500,

The provision under item 26 is required for machinery and implements for the
Central Agricultural station at Acre and the provision under item 32 is for the establishment
of three farms on the lines explained in Chapter 11, paragraph 45 of the Report of the Com-
mittee on Development and Welfare Services.

HoRTICULTURE.

Ttem 1475) 2 Horticultural Instructors, grade N. — £P.360.

16.  In 1939-40 the posts of one horticultural instructor, a viticultural officer and two
station superintendents carrving out general horticultural duties were retrenched and there
are now only three horticultural instructors, stationed at Jerusalem, Tel Aviv and Tiberias.
The areas are obviously too large for meeting requirements for advice and demonstration and
two more officers are required for work in the northern area and the Emek for investigations
and demonstrations on frmt products, particularly on olive oil. War conditions have em-
phasized rather than diminished the necessity for these posts.

-

Ttem 1(76) : 2 Station Superintendents — £1.200.

This provision is for the restoration of two appointments retrenched in 1939-40 and
now necessary owing to the return to normal activities including the doubling of the present
vine and olive nursery production and the reopening of the Majdal and Farradiya horticultural
stations which were closed during the disturbances.

Ttem 1(77): 4 Gardeners at £P.5 to £P.7 p.m. — £P.312.

This item ix also for the restoration of posts retrenched in 1939-40 and now required
in connection ‘with the reopening of the Majdal and Farradiya stations.

Item 2. Transport and Travelling £P.310
Ttem 9. Upkeep of stations and laboratories £P.470
Ttem 10. Deémonstrations, Investigations and
Jixperiments £P.560
The additional provision under item 2 is consequent upon the provision for additional
staff. The provision under item 9 is necessary for the restoration of part of the reduction .

under this item in 1939-40. The amount is now required for the _reopaning of the Majdal |
and Farradiya stations and that under item 10 is for restoration in part of the provision |'_
before the rednction made in 1939-40 and now required for raising an extra 20,000 grafted
(phylloxera resisting) vines and 10,000 olive trees (£P.410) and for increased demonstrations

on by-products (£P.150). : it

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library ; ) Sxm *1"...:#{ ' ’



. Head V, Agriculture and Fisheries. il

Item 26. Agricultural Machinery and Equipment - £P.150
Ttem 27. Draught animals, carts and harness £P.140
| isi ' i ' I : d-breeding laboratory al
The provision under item 26 is partly required for the see _ .
Acre (£P.1{}I}}Pand the remainder under this item and the sum of £P.140 under item 27 is

required for the purchase of implements (£P.50), two mules (£1.100) and two sets of‘hmjneris
(£P.40) in connection with the reopening of the Majdal and Farrndiva Horticultural Stations.

FI1SHERIES.
Ttem 1(97) 1 Launch Mechanie £P.150

i 24, Upkeep of TFisheries Demonstration
s ] l Boat £P.100

17. This provision represents a transfer of charges previously borne on the vote of the
Department of Customs, Ixcise and Trade and which is now more appropriately shown under
the expenditure of the Ilisheries Service.

Item 1(101): 1 Carpenter — £P.96.

This appointment is necessary for the fisheries experiinent station and for the repair
of boats. The employment of casual labour for the purpose has been unsatisfactory and
uneconomical. The carpenter will also assist and advise the local fisherman.

Ttem 1(99). 8 Fishery guards £17.480.
Item 1(103) 2 Junior Fishermen £, 96

These appointments are essential for the minimum establishment necessary to ensure
efficient performance of the duties of the service, the utility of which in wartime in relation
to food supplies is emphasized.

Item 2. Transport and Travelling £17.500

Item 7. Uniforms £1*,. 50

Item 18. Upkeep of fishing boats, gear and
equipment £P. 70

The additional provision is consequent upon the provision for new appointments and
increased activities ol the service.

Itemr 29.  Arms and anununition £1.300
ltgm 30, Fishing Experiments—Rubin River £P.100

Item 31, Purchase of fishing boats and nets  £1.500

Item 29 is provided for the purchase of about 15 shot wuns and ammunition required
for arming fishery gnards for enforcement of the Fisheries Ordinance. Item 30 is 1'equireﬂ
for the erection of a wire barrier at the mouth of the Rubin river to prevent fresh water fish
from migrating to the sea and to preserve a stock of mullets for fish cultivation. The provision
under item 31 is inserted for the purchase of two native vpe sailing boats for demonstration

work and fn}- the purchase of trawls of larger mesh and other nets for experiments to find
the most suitable mesh for the local trawl fishery.

KADOORIE AGRICULTURAL SCHOOLS,

Ttem 33(6) 1 Farm Superintendent £P.120
Item 47(11) 1 Farm Superintendent £P.120

18. These appointments are necessary for direct superintendence in the field of labourers

and students. The holders of the posts would be ex-graduates who would be capabl
: . _ ! . e of ex-
plaining the practical details of farm operations to students. : i kg

. Item 44. Assistance to Students «: _£P.1ﬁﬂ '
Ttem 57. Assistance to Students £P.100

Lhis provision is required to assist promising pupils whose parents are un hlel . '
fees of £P.24 p.a. and thedepomt of £1.5 required for l::;oh,- ?5&2‘1::
iF-24uses v -.=.¢ wonlﬂ, bqé_ipnvad of agricultural education 6n aceount of poverty.



12 Head V, Agriculture and Fisheries; Head VI, Antiquities,

Item 43. Soil conservation — £P.150.

y This lwm'ie-:irm.is required for soil conservation measures on the school farm at
Tulkarm. The expenditure is supplementary to the work which the pupils can carry out.
A further sum of £P.150 will be required in 1943-44 to complete the scheme. ;

Item 45. Turchase of equipment £P.130
Item 46.  Re-establishment of Pultry Section £P.100
It is necessary to provide two microscopes at £P.35 each for the school laboratory
at Tulkarm as well as fifteen sets of dissecting instruments (£1°.30). A laundry machine

to replace the equipment destroyed by saboteurs during the disturbances is also required
(£P.30),

The provision under item 46 is for removal of and repair to the poultry buildings
damaged during the disturbances.

HEAD VI — ANTIQUITIES.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 24,169
Estimates, 19492-43 £P, 28,616
Decrease : £P. 558

19. The decrease of £P.553 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as under :—

Approved ,l Draft
Estimates | Estimates Increase Decrense
1941-42 1042.43 |
T @P, | 2B,  dbvantl A e
Tersonal Emoluments L 16,822 16,062 818 | 1,078
Other Charges . 5,980 6,860 445 65
Special Expenditure - 1,867 1,194 =l 178
¢p. | 24,169 | 23616 | 78 | 1811
Net Decrease £P, | 553
- ol MR 77 L a1 ;

90. The increase of £P.758 and decrease of £P.1,311 are further summarised below :—

td AL A | ks 2 | o : |
{ Pe 1 Other Special
| Emoll.::::;m Charges Expenditure Total
Increases : | - AR £P. £P. £P.
(a) Increments 212 -~ —_ 212
(b) Increases in attendants and guards - J
(items 1(14) and (23)) _ 101 -— — 101
(¢) Increases under other charges (items 2, | 3
4, 7, and 12) bk bl — 445 ke o kbl _-f:la
Total increases Elﬂ 445 — 758 p
Decreases : 1
(d) Officers seconded to other departments _
and released for military service (items | - ok
1(3) and (42) . _ 1,078 — = 07
(e) Overestimated and emnmsl_lfa htﬁTﬁ e
and 8 and special expenditure not re- |
quired in 1942-43 (item 16) ! — 65 178 238
Total decreases 1,078 | 65 | 178 1,811 ;
Net Increase £P. —_ 880 —_ | —
Decrease £P. 760 — 178 | - 568 |
|

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head VI, Antiquities; Head VII, Audit. 13

a guard at Acre and a sum of £P.12

increase b) above are to provide for :
e rhy i . seven days a week necessitates

for guarding chance discoveries. 'The opening of the museum seven d¢ .
the appointgment of an additional attendant (vide item 1(23)). The increases under (c) are

iti i rgely scessity v tiquities discovered

:ded for additional travelling due largely to the necessity to conserve antiq i
?t? t‘;gegnmse of military wnrk;aﬂtivitiea (£P.150); sundry minor Icreases due to mc_reaagd
prices; and additional provision of £P.250 under item 12 for additional accommodation 1D

the museum for heavy stone sculptured subjects.

HEAD VII — AUDIT.

Approced Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 17,572
Drajt Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 18,245
Deerease £P. G678

91. The increase of €P.673 in the draft estimales for 1942-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as under :(—

Approved Drraft

Estimates Estimates | Increanse Decrease

1941-42 194213

ep. | £p. | &£P. | &P,

Personal Emoluments 15,405 15,163 174 | 416
Other Charges 2167 3,082 | 915 | —
P, 17572 | 18245 | 1,089 116
—
Net Decrease £P. 678

99, The increase of £1°.1,089 and the decrease of £P.416 are further summarised below :(—

i — Oth
: Emnlum:nts Ghnr;:a Total
I'nereases : . £P. £P. | £P,
(a) Increments ' 408 - 108
(b) Under-estimation and committed increa- ! '
ses 1(12), 4 and 6) i 9 | 915 | 1,011
(¢) New appointments (item 1(12) and 1(17) ' 144 — | 144
—— i b
£P, 648 915 1,568
Less Seconded officers (item 1(12)) 469 — 469
£p, 174 915 | 1,089
Deecreases - =
(a) Transfers to other items, changes in hol- |
ders ete. 416 — ‘ 416
Net Increase £P. - 915 678
: Decrease ; &P, 242 ~— —

; The increases under (b) comprise in addition to increases under other charges.(£P.915)
ad}ust_menta under item 1(12) in respect of approved changes in 1941-42 in the general clerical
es!ablwhm:ant and the transfer to that item of provision for seconded officers. The amount
of £P.96 is arrived at after allowing for decreases on account of changes in holders. The
increase of £P.915 under other charges comprises £P.580 under transport and travelling
required for the audit of local councils accounts taken over under the local councils (Amend-
ment) Ordinance, 1941; £P.23 increased charges by the Postmaster General for telephones;

- and £P.312 share of home expenditure as notified by the Director of Colonial Audit.

; mmmfmﬂlemﬂtiﬂ}tiGno{oﬂegmdeﬂ

- 1 The, _ post for one grade P post

: ll!ll' Mhmnhvaf ‘clerk grade O owing to the considerable increase in the wurEu:f
- the deg _Inrwh:gm'huvgmeremafmﬂnuemdmdimaﬁgum

-and the creation of various war emergency services. ' =

L

LS

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library = g oy A

-



14 Head V]l_lt Cooperative Societies; Head 1X, Custodian of Enemy Property.

HEAD VIII — COOPERATIVE SOCIETIES.

Approved Estimates, 1041-42 £P. 7,868
Fstimales, 1042-43 £P. 8,461
Inerease £P. 598

23. r]‘hﬂ. increase of £1.598 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as under :—

Approved | Draft
| Estimates Estimates Inerease Decrease
1941-42 194243 {
8P, - | 8P R R
Personal Emoluments 5,799 | 6,891 | 1,076 | 478
Other Charges 2,060 ‘ 2,060 | — ‘ —
£D. 7.858 ‘ 8,451 | 478

1,076

21, The increase of £P.1,076 and decrease of £P.178 include increments (£P.50) and
the creation of three posts of sub inspector of Cooperative Societies in grade M against decreases
of one inspector in grade K and two field organisers in grade O

The three sub inspectors are required for the following purposes :—
(i) One to assist the Jewish Inspector of Cooperative Societies.
() One to assist the Arab Inspector,

(i) One to assist the Cooperative Auditor.

The Jewish Societies arve supervised by the Jewish Inspector. This post was
created 1 1931 when the number of societies was some 300 as compared with some 950 at
present. A sub inspector is now required to assist him in the manifold duties of supervision
and guidance.

The Arab sub inspector is required to assist the Arab inspector in cooperative pro-
paganda among the rural population, the audit of accounts of Arab Societies, the training of
members prior to registration and the supervision of societies after registration.

25. 'The departmental auditor is responsible for supervision of the financial working of
cooperative societies, especially of credit cooperative societies and their accounts; audit of
accounts in special cases; advice on conversion of societies into joint stock companies; con-
trolling liguidition of societies where outside liquidators are appointed (129 liquidations were
outstanding at 31.12.1940); acting as hquidator in certain cases and assisting the Registrar
in hearing appeals under section 48(3) of the Ordinance. Tt proved necessary to appoint a
temporary assistant in 1941-42 owing to the magnitude of the work and a permanent
appointient 1s essential,

HEAD IX — CUSTODIAN OF ENEMY .PROPERTY.
(vide items 5 and 26 of Revenue Head IV).

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 18,680
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 28,055
Imerease £P. 9,875

26. The increase of £P.9,375 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the ’
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as under :—

Approved Draft |
Estjmates Estimates | Inerease Decrease
1041-42 104243
: £P. l £P. AP & .
Personal Emoluments | 11,680 ! 20,185 8,885 180
Other Charges 7,150 7,870 2,010 1,290
18,680 28,055 10,845 1,470

l;'l,".-lhl:'--'

An equivalent item of Revenue has been inserted under item 5 of Head IV. .

‘@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library AT e <) ___ﬁ___;,fﬂﬂlh




.7 i | Head IX, Custodian of Enemy Property. o A,

97. The increases totalling £P.10,845 and the decreases totalling £P.1,470 are further
summarised below :— ,

o W 1 Personal | Other ' Total
Emoluments Charges
i il ol Sl n
Increases : ' '
(a) Increases in rates of pay of Assistant | : : ,
Custodian (item 1(4)) 162 s | 162
(b) New appointment of Assistant Custodian
(item 1(4)) 480 — 180
(¢) New appointments (and change in desig-
nation) of two supervisors (item 1(5) 840 —_ 540
(d) Increase in pay (and change in desig-
nation) of 1 supervisor (item 1 (5) 140 — 140
(e) 23 increases of pay and new appoint-
ments of clerks and typists at various .
rates (item 1(6)) 4,11 i 4,191
(f) High Cost of Living Allowance (item
~1am 1,000 — 1,000
(g) Other approved increases (item 1() i
and (10)) 5 12 s 42
(h) Trading with the Enemy Branch and :
Registration of enemy debts (items 12
to 18) 1,950 990 2,970
(i) Sundry inereases under other charges .
(items 2, 4, 6, 7 and 9) -— 1,020 1.020
Total increases 8885 2,010 10,845
Decreases ;
(j) Stenography allowances and messen-
gers , 180 180
(k) Incidental expenses and block vote for
registration of enemy debts — 1,290 1,290
Total Decreases 180 1.290 1,470
Net Increases B.655 720 9,375

Item 1(4): 4 Assistant Custodians — Increase £P.0642.

The increase of £P.162 under (a) above arises from decisions to increase the pay
of two assistant custodians on renewal of their expired contracts. The posts are for an
uccountant and a draftsman and the holders of both posts are highly qualified. Retention of
their services at lower rates of pay was impossible. Provision is made for an additional post
of Assistant-Custodian at £1.480 p.a. due to the vast increase in the work of this office.

Item 1(5): 5 Supervisors — Increase £P.980.

. Two new posts at £P.420 p.a. are provided for a registrar of estates and a deputy
inspector of estates. These are necessary for supervision and control of very valuable estates
Vested in or controlled by the Custodian. The value of the estates runs into millions of pounds,
e is also made for increase of the salary of the Inspector from £P.360 to £P.500, the
‘ i th:m being deemed compatible with the responsibilities of the post, The designation

a and the posts formerly described as FExamination Officer and Registrar of Estates

*"‘h been changed to Supervisors.

FSQI&rh and __t_“'iPiStrﬂ — Increase £P.4,191. :
An increase of 28 posts is shown under th clerical establishment.  Under ttwi :
Iations in the work and requirements are such that control of numbers of persnnmlw

¥ - S -
| . -:-!'H'I. L%
| N =
=

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

) . z g
PRl e e L ¢



16 Head IX, Custodian of Enemy Property; Head X, Customs, Excise and Trade.

and the salarv rates must for all practical purposes be left largely to the discretion of the
Custodian. Under present arrangements the proposed rates of pay which provide for the
pavment of increments to officers of one vear's service or more, in 1942-43 at the rates ap-
propriate to grades M, N and O, can be grouped as under :—

6 clerks at rates of pay between £P.300 and £P.312 p.a.

14 clerks at rates of pay between £P.180 and £P.256 p.a.
35 clerks at rates of pay between £P. 60 and £P.168 p.a.

Item 1(11): High Cost of Living Allowance — £P.1.000.

As the estimates of the office of the Custodian of Tinemy Property are self balancing
it has been considered proper to provide for payment of the wartime high cost of living
allowances under this head.

Items 12 to 18. TRegistrar of Fnemy Debts (£P.600) and Trading with the Enemy
Branches (£P.2,370).

Provision is made for the establishment of these offices on the basis approved in
1941-42 subsequent to approval of the estimates.

Other Increase — £12.2,010.

28, The increases under item 2. Audit Fee (£P.100); 6. Telephones, Telegrams and
Postage (£P.100); 7. Transport and Travelling (£P.250) and Stationery ete. (£P.320) are
consequent upon the increased activities of the office.

Provision of £P.250 is made under item 4 for Fidelity Guarantee Insurance owing
to the considerable financial responsibilities of many of the subordinate officers and the tem-
porary nature of their appointments in the majority of cases. The necessity for such guarantees
was referred to in High Commissioner’s despatch No. 11 of the 7th February, 1942.

HEAD X — CUSTOMS, EXCISE AND TRADE.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 505,847
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 880,785
Decrease £P. 125,062

99. The decrease of £P.125,062 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with
the approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as under :—

Approved | Drafi |

Estimates Estimates | Increase Decrease
1941—42 | 1942—43 |
TP T AR, T waea S
Personal Emoluments 119,894 126,181 8,597 1,860
Other Charges 386,458 | 254,654 | 18,201 | 150,000
£P, . 505,847 880,786 26,798 151,860
PEESE— e s -
Net Decrease — —_ —— 125,062

80. The increases totalling £P.26,798 and the decreases totalling £P.151,860 may be
further analvsed as follows :— iy i .

rirer I BT

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library




.
]

Head X, Customs, Excise and Trade.

Inereases :

Customs and Excise :

(a) Changes in holders and increments

(b) Under-estimation in overtime fees (item
1(19))

(¢) Increase in anti-smuggling work (items
3 and T)

(d) Approved increase in horse allowance
(item 4)

(e) Increase consequent on increased sales
of water (item 5)

(/) Other increases due to increased prices
and underestimation in 1941-42 (item 6,

9, 10 and 14)
Port and Marie :

(z) Increments and transfer from other
items (items 16(9), (10}, (13}, (14) ,(16)
and (20))

() Tncrease of staff approved in 1941-42
(items 16(19) and (200)

(iy Increase in labour vote (item 17)
(j) Increase in Marine Survey Fee (item 18)

(k) Upkeep of 13-ton crane and main-
tenance of Haifa slipway (see items 20
and 22)

Registration of Trade Marks, cte.:

(I) Increments

War Emergeney—Import Licences :

(m) i}:pnintment approved in 1941-42 (item

(n) New appointments (items 24 and 25)
Total Increases

Deereases :

(o) Drawbacks and rebates (item 12)

(p) Transfers to other items and items not
required in 1942-43 (16(7), (8), (11), (23
and (26))

Total Decreases
Net Increase

Decrease

Personal Total

Emoluments Charges |

T N ‘| £P.
‘- |

610 — 610

| ;

1,000 | - | 1,000
| 2,600 | 2,600
s 1,762 1,762
— 1,102 | 1,102

‘i
1,785 | 1,785
1
l

1,393 l — 1,393

1,476 = 1,476
— 8,762 | 8,762
. 300 300
----- - 1,850 1,850

!
42 — | 42

| |
594 - 594
8,482 | 100 3.582
8,597 | 18,201 26,798

!

— | 150,000 150,000

'1
1,860 | -— 1,860
1,860 150,000 151,860
| 8,881 e o
s 181,799 127,968

Other

31. Emergency expenditure arising out of wartime conditions is as under :— *

LS e o

i stimates Estimates

t 1941-42 ; mi-i:u'. o

| £P, £P. £P,

t

L i
024 5,000 4,076

& 260 860 100

1,184 5,860 | . 4,176

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

b



I Head X, Customs, Excise and Trade; Head X1, Defence ;
Head XI1I, District Administration.

42, Of the increases set out in paragraph 30 the increase under (b) is partially reflected
under Revenne Head IV, item 15, overtime fees: the increases under items 2 Hﬂ.nd 7 for
mereases inanti-smuggling work are reflected under revenue Head III, item 28, Fines and
forfeitures; that under item 5 is reflected under revenue Head 1V, item 45, sale of water
in Haifa Harbour; that vwnder (): item 17, labour is more than covered under Revenue
Head TV item 18, Porterage Charges, Haifa Harbour and the inerease of £DP.300 for Marine
Survey Fees represents payment to the Surveying officer of one half the fees charged. Of the
remaming increases the increases under items 16(19) and (20) were reported to the Secretary
of State under High Commissioner’s despatches Nos. 113 of 19.6.41 and 145 of 19.7.41, the
increase in the rate of horse allowances (itemn 1) was approved by Secretary of State's telegram
No. 160 of the 12th February, 1942; the increases totalling £1.1,785 on account of increased
prices and under-estimation represent unavoidable increases owing to the rise of prices and
charges by the Postmaster General and the Egyptian Customs authorities; those under items
20 and 22 represent unavoidable maintenance charges for the 15-ton crane and Haifa slipway
the purchase and construction of which respectively were approved in previous years. Of the
mcrease of £1°.4,076 under the Tmport Ticences Section (item 24 that) £P.594 is in respect of
the emoluments of an officer transferred to this section from the Chief Secretary's office in
I9M1-42 and a sum of £17.3,482 is provided for extra temporary staff. The Director reports
that for some time past the stafl has been entirely inadequate for the vast increase in the
volume of work of the section. 1t is longer possible to transfer staff from general customs
work.

33, The decrease of £P.150,000 under drawbacks and rebates is due to the anticipated
decrease in duty paid benzine drawn by the army from public pumps.
XI — DEFENCE.

Approved Kstimates, 1941-42 4,000
Fstimates, 1042-43 4,000

314. There 1s no change in the estimated expenditure under this Head. Provision is

again made for expenditure which may be necessary for remuneration of members of the
Volunteer Force and for equipping the Force under the provisions of Volunteer Force Bill, 1940.

HEAD XII — DISTRICT ADMINISTRATION.

Approved IListimates, 1941-42 272,066
Estimates, 1942-43 271,147
Decrease 919

35. The decrease of £P.919 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with tho
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows :—

Approved | Draft

Estimates | Estimales Increase Decrense
1941-42 ! 1942.43
€. | ep. | g £P.

Personal Emoluments | 120,424 = 123,807 21,358 17,975
Other Charges | 70,777 | 76,440 5,868 e
Special Expenditure - 80.865 | 70,900 8,670 18,635
. ] 272,066 271,147 86,691 46,610
Net Decrease | Z. . 919

-

the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the approved estimates for 194142 is
summarised below by Distriets :—

The allocation of this expenditure as set out in a.ppﬂnﬂi,l,,D of the estimates and

4_% Digitized by Birzeit University Library - ' _ "k&w‘h |



Head X1I, District Administration.

Approved

19

Draft

Estimates Estimates Increase Decrense
| 194142 194243 |
| 2 lwatass Lo o EE——
£P. ! £P. £P. £P.
Personal Emoluments : . |
| - . Sz
Jerusalem District . 25,567 | 27,586 2,019
Haifa District | 15,476 ‘ 16,844 1,368 —
Samaria District | 15,062 | 16,128 1,071 —
Galilee District 22,096 | 22,546 | 450 —
25,701 27,507 | 1,806 —
Gaza District 9,967 | 11,201 1,284 | —
Officers seconded to Trans-Jordan and de- | |
partments of Palestine Government 5,065 | 9,276 4,210 —_
Unallocated 1,500 | 2,000 | 500 —
Total £P. 120,424 | 183,082 | 12,658 —
Less : Seconded Officers — | 9,275 — 9,275
Total Personal Emoluments 120,424 |- 128,807 12,658 9,275
Other Charges :
Jerusalem District 15,880 17,890 1,610 —
Haifa District 7810 | 8,540 780 —-
Samaria District . 12,122 | 18,280 | 1,158 -
Galilee District 14,340 | 15855 | 1,815 —
Lydda District 11,604 = 11,940 336 —
Gaza District 9,021 9,335 814 —
Total Other Charges 70,777 76,440 5,668 —
Special Ezxpenditure :
Jerusalem District 28,000 15,000 - 13,000
Haifa District 25.912 20,655 | o 4,557
Samaria District 1.881 770 - 611
Galilee District 4,140 100 . 4,040
Lydda District 1,872 3.575 9.208 e
Gaza District 760 800 40 -
Total Special Fxpenditure 80,865 70,000 = 12,248 i 99.208
Total All Categories : | |
;I;r;mlﬂ.n l?mtm" 69,447 59,976 | — | 9471
S, Diskiat 48,408 | 46,089 { = — | ,.9.459
_Gillm.arm ]?mh.mt . 28,555 80,178 | 1,618 | e
g Yien, Dt 40576 | 88,601 | L
Liydda: Districs, 88,677 | 48,022 = 4,845 4
s _"”_. _ 19,748 | 21,886 | 1,688 hrre-s
s i - reh‘ ' ‘f %lﬁﬂﬁ' ﬂ’.mu f 5‘435 —
'IJ.."H 1»;1,' 1 1113 ] ‘-'_-,_ = |
b ®iayon ‘.‘.‘;“ gfiint, dsajplaceation 272,066 | 271,147 \ 12,986 | 18,905
i 'ifﬂu]u mn,:.q"”m] Lifadbid - T . ; L\ i
sl Basd-bodz leflo, Total Decreases bas AL I, f gL e m
'.-L;:‘t.:r—i-‘-:- — - TR SRR ELE i | EERTVESTR A

ok e



20 _Hmd X1I, District Administration.

The increases totalling £P.35,691 and the decreases totalling £P.36,610 shown in
the draft estimates mayv be analvsed as follows :—

Personal Other I Speeial

Emolaments Charges Expenditare Total
Inereases £P. - £P. _!. £P. T - £P.
(a) Increments and approved gradings un- | |
der items 1(6) (7) (8) (10) (13) (14) (15) | ‘-
(18) (19 (20) and (29 1,981 II — —_ l 8.981
(h Trovision for officers seconded to other | .
territories and departments (items 1(1) - -
and (3), (6, (7Y (D) (13) (15) and (23) | 9,275 — | — 0.275
(¢} Provision transferred between items | !
(items 1(3) (O (13) and (19)) | 8,500 | s it 8,590
() Under-estimated and increase in prices | |
ele,, (tems 2, 1 to 8, 10, 11, 13, 14 and | |
I_IE': to 19) | — 5,618 —_ 6,618
te) New appointments ete. | 4,012 150 — 4,662
(1 Increases in provision for village works !
and special expenditure (items 21, 22 | j
and 24) e — 8,670 | 8,670
| - i |
Total Increase £P. 21,868 | 5,668 8,670 85,691
Deecreascs : ' i
() {'Imngfs in hn}lﬂf‘rﬂ‘ _ 160 |“ — i, 169
(h) Transfers ta other items (vide ¢ above) 8,466 | — — | B466
(i) Provision for officers seconded to Trans- | ;
Jordan transferred to other items - 5,065 — — 5,066
(j)  Deduction of provision for seconded |
officers (vide (b) above) | 9,276 —_ — | 9275
(k) Special expenditure; mainly AR.P. | ]
(£P.18,575) not required in 1942-43 - - 18,635 18,686
17,975 -— 18,685 86,610
Net Increase 3,888 5,668 — —
Net Decrease | . — 9,965 919
| |

38. (a) The increases totalling £P.3.981 for increments. approved regrading of appoint-
ments, ete., comprise the following amounts :—

£P,

Item 1(6) Assistant District Commissioners 342
Ttem (7) HExpatriation allowances 600
Item (8) Personal allowances a7
Item (10) District Officers 226
Item (18) Officers of the General Clerical Service 1,675
Item (14) Expatriation allowances 50
Ttem (15) Stenography allowances 144
Item (18) Drivers allowances 96
Item (19) Telephone operators 54
Item (20) Messengers - 255
Item (23) Cost of living allowances 512
£P. 3,981

The increases under items 1(6) (7) (8) and part of the increase under item 1(23) are
consequent upon approved regrading of appointments of Administrative Officers semnﬂe{'l to
Palestine from other territories, formerly paid at consolidated rates of pay and now classified
in grade G, and approved increments. The increase of £P.226 under item 1(10) 18 on account
of increments. The increase of £P.1,675 under item 1(13) and part of the increase undsef
item 1(23) is consequent on inclusion, under these items, of provision for 1 grade M, 2 grade N
and 8 grade O appointments provided in the approved estimates for 1941-42 under the 1.m.al-
located provision for extra clerical assistance (£P.1,500); and mcren_u;snh. 'I'he_': provision
under item 1(14) is consequent on interdepartmental postings. ‘The additional provision mllder
item 1(15) is required for payment of stenography allowance 'to qualified ahort-hmd writers
at District Headquarters in Samaria, Liydda and Gaza District. The additional drivers allow-

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library , o




‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

21

Head XII, Diﬁt!'iut__Ad |:_|1in intr{liigﬂ.__ -

96) under item 1(18) is uired for the driver of the Utility Van for Gaza Distriet,
?:: ;ﬁglijg?sion was appriveﬂr?:? 1941-42 and is revoted in 1942-43. The additional pro-
vision of £P.54 for telephone operators includes provision (£P.48) ,f*{'l' a teltf:phu:_]f operator
for the Gaza District Headquarters exchange. The additional provision Frf £P.255 for mes-
sengers (item 1(20) comprises increments and provision for messengers for neu:.suh-_dlﬁFrmt
offices opened or approved in 1941-42 for opening in 1912-43 in Lydda and Haifa Districts.

89. (b) The provision of £P.9,275 for officers seconded tn_'.l‘rmls-.Totﬂuu, i.ll'l[l'i:lt-]'lﬁ‘l' depart-
ments of the Palestine Administration is set out in Appendix A(1) of the Estimates.

40. (¢) Transfer of provision from other items totalling £P.3,590 is made up as follows :—
Item 1(2) District Commissioners 1 at
£71.1,050 p.a. 1,050
Item 1(3) Expatriation Allowance at £P.200 p.a. 200
Ttem 1(13) Officers of the General (Clerical

Service - 2,280
5 grade M
3 grade O :
Ttem 1(20) Messengers - 60
£P. 3,590

The provision under item 1(2) and 103 is in respect of the post of the Dist rict Com-
missioner, Samaria District, for which provision was made in the approved estimates for
1941-42 under the provision for Deputy District Commissioners, the Acting District Com-
missioner's substantive appointment. The provision under item 1(13) is for five British grade
M clerical officers replacing the temporary clerical officers originally appointed from the Co-
lonial Office and the Crown Agents for the Colonies, for cypher and con fidential clerical duties.
The new provision under item 1(20) was formerly described as a ghaffir vide item 1(21).

41. (d) The additional provision totalling £1°.5.198 on account of under estimation; rise
in prices, etc., is made up as under :—

Jernsalew | Haifa | Bamaria  Galilee Lydda Gazo

District | District | District | Distriot | Distriet | District Total
e ] TR —
liin | £p l £P. £P. £, £P. | L.
2 Transport and Travel- . Ii
ling i 400 — -+ 300
4 Telegranms, Tele- |
phones and Postage 100 | 150 100 i < B1 381
5 Uniforms 100 110 100 120 101 83 | 016
T Uﬂicp Furniture and
Equipment 50 el o R - _ Y 2o
8 Incidental expenses 20 - — —  — 3 15 | 3‘{]
10 Remunerstion of |
mukhtars 140 500 | 480 @ 1,490 © 240 180 | 2.780
11 Upkeep of Rest | '
Houses e — - '
a | . —— ﬂ' H
13 Relief ROO | =5 140 s | — — 940
14 Medical and Witnes- |
ses fees in coroners’ | i
inquests —_ — | P
i —_ — 30
16 Fees — Badl Misl . | "
Ag.aegﬂment Com- A&;
missions i Il == 30 o et S 30
17 Tax Collectors Wal- i : . |
20 15 | 5 S o T
— G 3 22 {0 e
24 | '
| o o b i LR
i ﬁﬁo -. S ¥ ' [nd sisth pishey:
2 80 | 1.148 T 165" 886 | 814 | 5498
i

y e T v il
-m“-'\-'.'-'rq-p' S F




29 B __H_le ]_LI_L Distriet Administration.

—— e —

The increase of £17.300 in transport and travelling for Samaria District is based on
estimated travelling requirements particularly of the District (‘ommissioner, Assistant District
Commissioners and Distriet Officers by motor car (£1.978) and horse allowance to tax collectors
(£P.1,200) for proper control of the district. The inereases under items 5 and 8 are for
rise in prices of clothing and commodities. The provision under item 10 for remuneration to
mukhtars is based on the arrangements approved by the correspondence ending with the
Secretary of State's confidential despateh of the 18th August, 1941. The increase of L£P.800
under reliel in Jerusalem District is required for the relief of destitute enemy subjects and
mentally affheted ex-soldiers, for which purposes supplementary provision was made in the
current vear by special warrants. Conditions in Samaria District also necessitate increase
in the provision for relief in 1942-13, The remaining increases represent slight adjustiments
i the requirements notified by District Commissioners.

42. e} The gross provision for new appointments is £P.5,642 as set out below :—

| Jerusalem | Haifa I Samaria Galilee
Distriet Distriet Distriet District

Lydda aza
District = Distriet | 1otal

No.! £P. | No. E_'_I\E- £1. |Hu:! £P, ]Nn.!' £F. |No.| £P. |Nu.'mﬁ’_ :
Personal Kmoluments _ i i f
Item 1(13) Officers of . . || |84 |
the General Clerical ' | | |
Service— ! | ;
Girade M - JET 4o PO [, N S B e i (e _| atnd Er 576
Grade N et 2 860 |2(860 —| -— | 4| 780
'[_h':lﬂﬂ 0 4240 | 4 | 240 16 8608 180 | 5| 800 | 2| 120 24 1,440
GGrade P — | — = —_ = - — 11| 80 |—| — | 1 680
6 816| 4 240| 6 3605|5408 720 | 2| 120 81| 2,708
Item 1(16) Extra Cler- i) |
rical Assistance - =L 1 I R e (e — | — | 2,000
Item 1(17) Tax Collee- | ' | '
tors at £1°.9 p.m, — | ~—|1}108 |— | — _.,’ — el i o 140 206
ltem 1(19) Telephone ' [ | !
Operators —| == =1 ‘ ot 7 el e o ot et 7 B 1
Item 1(20) Messengers — & —| 1| 48— | — | —p=| —|—=| —|1| 48
Item 1(22) Caretakers _ ’ i , |
and Cleaners f— == — [==| — | — 1% Figed e 2! 72
Item 1(23) Cost of ; as , ' F
Living Allowances |— | 96 — | 4B — TS = —| 108 —| 24 —| 420
— 912 —| 444 |— | 480 || 612 —| 900 |—| 144 |—| 5,492
L B i) i | v B
Other Charges - l | ‘ e [
Ttem 2 Transport and - [ ] b1 |
Travelling — = 1 100 |— | = | o [ TVIEEEE g0
Item 7 Office furniture | o 1 !
and equipment — | === 80— | — | = || 150
gl e | ]'Eg_f_—_ M 4 S :.'_';"’:i’ abe. | 3R
'ﬁ—" 912 | — | 594 {— | 480 [—| 612 |—| 900 |—| 144 |— | 5,642
—— ! Ll -

The new appointments under item 1(13) have been provided on the recommendation
of the Accountant-General who undertook in 1910-11 a complete survey of the revenue section
of the District Administration. When the estimates for 1941-42 were prepared & sum ?f
L£P.1,500 was provided under the vote for extra clerical assistance as the Accountant-General’s
survey was not complete. Later in the year eleven junior clerical posts were filled on a tem-
porary basis and these posts are now incorporated in the basic estimates. The present pro-
posals implement in full the Accountant-General's proposals.

Apart from this provision, one grade M post is provided in the Ji_aruaslem _Dlii_trmt
for a confidential British clerk for the District Commissioner as for each-of the other districts;
two grade N and two grade O posts are provided for the Lydda office recently opened and a )
grade I’ post of typist is provided for the Tel Aviv and Jewish Settlements office. 01}13 gx_'aflﬂ 0
post is provided for the new sub-district office to be opened at Hadera and one n&dlhu'm:ll .
post is required for the Sub-Accountant’s office at Ha.lfa: A sum of £P.2,000 ia_ also provid
under item 1(16) for extra clerical assistance in connection with the ntrqng’ﬂlﬁmng of the ad-

ministrative staff. -

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library .



I, Education. i 23

Head X1I, District Administration; Hem_d X11

The appointment of an additional taxcollector in the Haita District is required for
{he collection of land settlement and survey fees; the additional telephone operator is required
for the Wilson-Brown building at Jenin where a central exchange 18 _msta-lled for all :}eparf:-
ments accommodated in the defensive perimeter; the messenger 18 req:uu'ed for the new Hadem‘
office and two cleaners are required for the Tel Aviv and Jewish Settlements office and for

' the newly opened Liydda office.

The increased provision for transport and travelling and equipment and furpiture &
consequent upon the opening of new offices at Hadera; and for the increased establishment.

42. The provision of £P.70,900 under special expenditure is mainly required for revotes

of A.R.P. expenditure (£I’.40,000) including essential maintenance services and for village
works (£P.80,000). The latter provision will be placed under requisition.

HEAD XIII — EDUCATION.

Approved Fstimates, 1941-42 £P. 887,872
Estimates, 19042-43 £P. 457,846
Inerease P, 70,474

44. The increase of £P.70.474 in the draft estimates for 1942-13 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-12 is made up as under :—

Approved Drraft

Estimales Istimates Incrense Decrease

1941-42 194248 |

£p. TEP kP P,

Personal Emolunents 229.108 | 251,014 24,838 | 2,982
Other Charges 125,414 150,572 | 25848 | 185
8pecial Expenditure 32,850 56,260 | 37.910 14,500
£P. A87.472 447,846 88,001 = 17.617
Net Increase - - — | 70474 —

This provision includes the foliowing expenditure for probation and welfare services
and reformatory schools :—

.-‘.ppl'u.\ el Deadt
Estimates Estinates Inerense Decreasze
1941-42 1942458
ep, ¢p. P P
Personal Emoluments 7.861 11,521 4,210 50
Other Charges 12,749 18,959 | 6,895 | 185

| .
£P. 20,110 80,480 | 10,605 235
|

Net Increase s _,

10,870 N

45. The increases totalling £P.88,091 and decreases totalling £P.17,617 2t
analvsed as follows :— ng A may be further

Personal | Other | Special

E!nﬂ]ﬂlﬂenlﬂi Charges | Expenditare i *Total
Increases : BP.. . liryhBP by BB bl By
Education : | 1
(a) Increments ete. ' G.588 .’ .
. BB — — 5
(b) 'lli'ura;l;fm between items (item 1(3) and "_ i | s
AR 1,859 . — | 18
(o) I’iﬁnm for full years for services pro- r i - =
e Il&g F:ﬁ Eiiu%unths in 194142 (Item l
- TR0 1 0L ke AR .11 .ﬂlsuu ! ‘ — | —- o
B e Carried forward 11,242 } oy ] — 11,242
| R, a2
* Digitized by Birzeit University Library : . B o :
1 c B = el e T L



94 Head X111, Education.

Personal Other 8 .'u.l |
. Emolumenls Charges Elpr:dilum | Total
 £P. gp. | &P, |7 &b
Brought forward | 11,242 - e 11,242

(d) Provision for seconded officers (items
1(12), (13) (14) and (22) 819 — —_— K19

(e) Under-estimated 1n 1941-42 (£P.140)
and provision for rise in prices: items -
2,5,8,12,15 and 17 — 10,588 — | 10,588

(f) Grant to Jewish Iducation (exeluding
new services) : items 18 and 23 ' " 1910 | 9.700 14.610

(2) Building grants transferred from Public

Work Extraordinary (increase) by 8,510 3,510

(h) New appointments and new services :
Arabs : 10,676 1,005 21,060 52,741
Jews (items 18 and 2 - 2.500 5,800 8,800

22,787 18,918 10,070 81,755

£P.

[Less increases set off by decreases under the
same item (items 1(10) (£P.60), 1(14)

(£P.2,061), item 1(14) (£P.2,160)) 2,109 | . - 2,160 4,269

£P. | 20628 18,948 87910 | 77,486

Probation and Reformatory Schools :

(i) Inecrements 209 — — 209
(j) Commitments- approved in 1941-42

(items 26(2) and 26(10) 801 == e 801
(kY Transfers between items (items 42 and :

44) £ 185 — 185

(1}  Under-estimation and increases on ac-
count of rise in prices, 27, 29, 32, 41,

43, 46 to 52 : — 5,510 — 5.510
(m) Development of probation and welfare ' |
services (items 38 and 39) 3,700 700 — 4,400
£P. 4,210 | 6.895 —_ 10,605
foas s — 2l
Total Increase 24,838 25,843 | 37,910 88,091

Decreases : [ I
(a) Changes in holders ' 300 = ; g 300
I

(bY Transfers to other items ' 1,687 ‘ 185 - 1,872
(¢) Reductions against new services ' | 126 | — a8 126

(d) Deductions of salaries of officerg secon-
ded to other administrations and de- i

partments (See Appendix A(1)) 819 ; — 7 819
1al ditur t eated 1in '
(e) E‘I’gi;lis expenditure not rep | i ot ST "
! .
. | 2082 185 | 14,500 | 17.617
e VORI AT : i
" Net Increase 21,906 25,158 28,410 70,474

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




Head XIII, Education. b _g;{i

46. Of the gross increases totalling £P.88,001 a sum of ;EEI’.E,E:E!E is on afcctuuntfzfalgl:
crements wnd inreases of pay on approved seoies ELEEE T G, SRS, on oot of
provision between items on accoun of approv D TS

isi rear fo ts approved in 1941-42 for part of the year only; ,

E:Or:?;;?;gfnaa::ilu}nianf inI;rI:!aed pli'l;ces for school x:nateria,la, rat-in;ls and gundr}f ptherf nzmt"s;:r
increases due to under-estimation in 1941-42; an increase of £P.4,910 ;a rer]}m.'eq ol 3
recurrent grant to J ewish Education on approved services upder the pr:esent nrn}ru_a., mcrea:;:
: provision of £P.9,700 is required for payment to the Jewish Education authorities un::l.;a]:;l fua
approved formula for special expenditure; and mF:l-eased provision of :;EP,B,ﬁlﬂ is require f{)l:
payment of grants to local authorities for school sites and schc_ml hm]dmg_s, due to the transfer
of revotes for school buildings from Public Works Extraordinary to this head.

r new services account for a net increase of

T spointments and proposals fo
i o schools and £P.4,400 for the development

£P.39 201 under provision for administration and
of probation and welfare services as follows :—

— = : ,
P 1 Other Special |
Em?ﬁ\ﬁ:nta | Charges Expenditure Total
g, | ep. | P | £P.
i) Regrading of KEducation Officers’ '
; pﬂgtl-.ﬂ 228 : - | — 228
(ii) Increase in pay of steward 8 | —_ — | 8
(ii) Development of Urban Education | 2,090 : 420 | 2960 3,470
(iv) Development and Expansion of Rural ‘
Education 2,800 576 8,900 6,776
(v) Pay to unclassified teachers for full i |
vear | 3,500 ! — —_ 8,500
(vi) Additions to administrative stafl ! 510 | 9 | — lr 519
(vii) Per capita grants {o community | '
schools ' | — — | 10,000 10,000
(viii) Additional building grants to local | .
authorities — — | 4,200 | 4,200
. [ ] | [ |
(ix) Grants to Jewish Education Author- | _ |
ities (under approved formula) f Yol 2,500 | 5,800 8,300
_____ — =
B.636 3,606 | 26,860 | 39,201

(x) Development of Probation and Wel- |
fare Bervices | 8,700 700 ‘ — | 4,400

£P. 12,986 | 4,205 | 26,860 48,601

(i) Regrading of Education Officcrs’ Posts — Net Increase £P.228.

48. Paragraph 124 of the printed memorandum on the expenditure estimates for 1941-42
shows (i) certain complements of secondary grades as envisaged for the future, and (ii) the
first stage of development approved for 1941-42. B

Those figures are here repeated together with those now proposed to include th
second stage of development. s g ki

wged | Approved | Proposed
= Eprl 194142 | 1042.43
J . Grade B. 1 16 = 11 11
i " TG ol r'TJhl?r'?le._-B' 2 26 81 82
L'_ 1 ?ﬁ alt i} ‘?’lf”tm _ﬂ'.- 3 ﬂ_ﬂ _ 26 27 I
il b 'uﬂ']. Qmj‘; #i WA Sy " .
/ - - R M f, 1. PR TR i . | |
Rl i o8 .;"'f‘_."r : aty 1} La i is 75 68 _ 70 e il S 3108
| .I-. -Z.:'-.--1 t .' bakiad
| e e S
‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library | ' S e MRS
L. ] I P e b et i T B



‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

26 Head XIII, Education,

There 18 thus an increase of two posts in the secondary establishment over 1941-42
and five posts remain to be provided in 1943-44 and subequent years. Grade S.1 will continue
below complement and Grade 8.2 above complement, but the total of the two grades will

be llm.t envisaged last vear with the addition of one post separately approved in 1941-42 for
a Jewish assistant inspeetor, :

_ The proposals for the upgrading of posts in the elementary establishment are intended
to provide for the normal advancement of teachers within the complements of the higher
grades as approved by the Secretary of State in 1930,

The effect of these proposals is as follows :—

Item Increase Decrease
B e il
119 2 Education Officer, grade S.2
to be upgraded from 288 —
1010 Education Officers, grade 8.3 - 276
1010y 2 Eduecation Officers, grade 8.3
to be upgraded from 360 ——
1(14) liducation Officers, grade E.3 e 844
111 1 Edueation Officer, grade E.1
to be upgraded from 268 -—
1612) Education Officers, grade T.2 e 276
1012) 10 Idueation Officers, grade E.2 1,800 : =
1(11) Education Officers, grade K.3 s 1,720
1(22) Cost of living allowances 288 180
8,024 2,796
Net Increase 228 - -

(i) Inerease in pay ef Steward — £P.8,

49.  Provision 1s made for an increase of pay of £P.8 to the Steward of the Government
Arab College.

() Deeclopment of Urban Edueation — Increase £P.5470.

50. It 1s proposed that provision for 35 posts and relevant expenditure be made. Of
these posts 30 are required to maintain a steady annual rate of admission to the lowest class
and of progress thereafter up the school and 5 are required to relieve the teachers of schools
which are already understaffed.

In eight schools it is necessary that the higher elementary cycle be completed or
combimed classes be separated on account of norwnal increase in numbers. In twenty-two
other cases, il no new posts are added, either sections of classes higher than the lowest will
have to be suppressed or sections of the lowest class will have to be reduced. The first alter-
native involves the dismissal of pupils already in school before they have completed a minimum
period of attendance, and the second alternative means reduction in the rate of admission to
the lowest class. In either case the service provided by Government schools will be decreased.

It will be recalled that the additional posts approved in 1941-42 were not used for
starting any new scheme of expansion involving further successive increases of establishment
in the following vears; that is, no sections were added to classes for the admission of new
pupils. In three schools indeed new sections were added to the lowest class at the request
of local education authorities in order to adjust the ratio between the class-section at different
grades, but the additional teachers have been paid by those authorities, and it is not proposed
now that Government should take these teachers over. '

Five schools are so understaffed that the number of class sections is the same as
that of the teachers including the headteacher. Thus the headteacher has no free periods for
the supervision of class teaching, and if a teacher is absent on account of illness, one class
will be left entirely unprovided for. The addition of five posts to remedy this situation is
necessury,

The sum of £P.800 under grants to local education authorities is intended to cover -
half the cost of the construction of four additional classrooms in various towns for the ac-
commodation of part of the pupils to be retained or admitted under this scheme. The other
half of the cost is to be contributed by the local authorities. -

Blec o o




Head XIII, Education. 27

of boys and girls whose admission to Government town schools
Las bom?:fmﬁaﬁrag; m duri:g the Elﬁt five years on account of lack of _teachers {I:?n_d
accommodation, has been 5,200 a year or 509, of the average number of applicants. Ihl:!-
number cannot be decreased unless new class sections are added for new admissions. Such
action would involve commitments for four or five years. In view of the present financial
gituation no proposals are now made to meet even 2 part of this public demand,
is proposed or effected by the increased

No further instalment of educational expansion 1 eas
for the maintenance of existing

expenditure analysed above. All increases are necessary
gervices in minimum efficiency.

The provision inserted in the estimates for these proposals is as follows :—

. £P.
Reewrrent Eependiture :
Item 1(14) 35 Education Officers, grade 1.3 at £P.92 per annum i
for 6} months 1,745
Item 1(22) Cost of living allowance for 35 at £P.12 per annum .
for 61 months 228
Item 1(26) 6 Subordinate emplovees at £P.3 per mensem
for 63 months 117
Item 12 Books, Materials and equipment 420
Total £P. 2,510
Non Reeurrent :
Ttem 22 School furniture 2,160
Item 25 Grants to local authorities for school sites and
buildings 800
Total £D. 2,960
Total recurrent and non recarrent £, 5470

(ivy Decelopment of Rural Education — £P.6,776.

The scheme submitted was in two parts, (a)} the development of existing village
schools, and (b) the opening of new schools in villages which have no Government educational
facilities.

(a) The present public demand for the development of existing Government village schools
would require the addition of about 160 teachers and 100 rooms. To meet part of this demand
proposals are now made to provide for 56 additional teachers (20 classified and 36 unclassified)
26 new rooms, and other relevant expenditure. The provision will be nsed for the !’«:-Hw.'ilrm.g-’r

purposes :—
! * Additionl Teashors |
i I | New rooms
| Classified | Unclassified |
(i) for the teaching of English in central schools 9 o g
(i) for the completion of the higher elementary cycle '
in selected schools - ; 12 - | 10

(iii) for schools which have received or are likely to
receive grants from the Relief Fund for the ad-

dition of a classroom - 20 ey

(iv) for taking over teachers paid by the villagers 9 8 .
{1:} for other schools requiring expansion 4 8 [ ol
(vi) unsatisfactory class-rooms requiring replacement | — 5 18
dic 2l 1 20 86 26

(b) To satisfy the present public demand for the opening of new schools in villages which

have no Government educational facilities would i i
_ require the opening of 90 sch
M‘im teachers and the construction of 70 n;PtE}msF .ouls, YO -

‘!f}i‘fil':.: A Yo w1

ssals now made are confined to present immediate iti evelop-
| . Taeny ot exis schools and make no provision in category (b). mammtu: .tha 2

S L -

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



9N Head X111, Education.

The sum of £P.3 900 under grants to local education authorities is i
, ; orities is intended t
not more than half the cost of the construction of 26 classrooms as required under the zat:-?::;
parts of this scheme. The other half or more is to be contributed by the local authorities

The provision inserted in the estimates for these proposals is as follows :—

Ttem 1(1H) 20 Education Officers, grade F.3 at £P. 92 p.a. for -
63 months 1,000
Item 1(22) Cost of living allowances 180
Item 1(17) 36 Unclassified teachers at £P.5 p.m. for 6} months 1,170
Ttem 12 Books, Materials and Equipment 576
Total Recurrent 2,876
Non Reeurrent -
Ttem 25 (_J‘r.'mts to local education authorities for school
sites and schoo] buildings 8,900

Total recurrent and non recurrent expenditure ... £P. 6,776

(V) Pay to unclassified teachers for a full year of 12 months — £P.83,500.

51, Apart from 1,129 classified teachers on incremental scales the department employs
some 280 unclassified teachers on fixed salaries ranging from approximately £P.39 to £P.55
per annum. These unelassified teachers receive pay only for about 9% months in the vear
since they are not held eligible for pay during the long summer holidays. :

The history of this unsatisfactory arrangement is briefly as follows. In the early
vears of this administration the Department employed a small number of part-time teachers
who were paid small fixed salaries for the periods during which they actually worked. These
teachers were often sheikhs employed in village schools to teach Moslem religion. Under
the pressure of an increasingly insistent demand for more school places, which could never
be more than partly satisfied for lack of budgetary provision, the department was constrained
to fall back on the necessity to increase the working periods of these part-time teachers (but
with an incommensurate increase in their pay) and to enlist more teachers on similar terms
of service. Before long these ‘part-time’ teachers were all working full time under the name
of ‘unclassified’ teachers but their rates of pay remained inordinately low and they continued
withont payv for the summer vacation.

Many of these unclassified teachers are now young men of higher education than
older and classified teachers drawing salaries as high as £P.15 per mensem.

Various attempts have been made to secure better conditions for the unclassified
teachers but financial stringency has always been given as the reason for postponing action
and the failure to keep pace with the growing demand for education has made it impossible
to reduce the number of these teachers and improve the lot of the remainder.

Between them the unclassified teachers are responsible for the schooling of some
11,000 pupils, that is 18 per cent of the total number of pupils in Government schools but
they receive less than 7 per cent of the total emoluments of Government teachers. It is
impossible for teachers, many of whom are married, to save enough from their monthly sub-
stantive pay of £P.4—&£P.5 per mensem to keep themselves and their families for a period
of about 2} months without pay. It cannot be in the public interest for the schooling of
some 11,000 pupils to be entrusted to a body of public servants who are themselves living
hardlv above the bare subsistence level. In such circumstances their good conduct and loyalty
are subjected to an intolerable strain. These teachers are expected to set a cultural standard
in remote village communities and to be an example and an influence for good among more
than the school pupils. Indeed, as a body, the unclassified teachers have not belied expecta-
tion but the indefinite continuance of their loyalty without some measure of recognition
cannot be expected. Provision is now inserted therefore in the estimates for thathj'ﬁlent ojf
salaries 1o these teachers for twelve months. e i - :

p:

grei s

)

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




e L b

Head X111, Eduecation. ' - 29

(vi) Additions to administrative staff — £P.519.
59. Provision has been made in the estimates for the followin
keeping and clerical personnel and messengers :—

Ttem 1(18) Officers of the General Clerical Service : £P.
1 Clerk, grade N 180
2 Clerks grade O 120

g additions to the store-

2 Clerks, grade P 120

£P. 420

Ttem 1(22) Cost of living allowances 66
£P.- 486 -

Ttem 1(27) 1 Messenger BT
£P. 510

Item 6 U niforms Y
£P. 519

The grade N post is required for a headquarters storekeeper to ensure the saleguarding
and proper control of valuable stores of school equipment and stationery housed in a separate
building away from the headquarters offices of the department. The grade O clerks are re-
quired for strengthening the inadequate staft of District Education effices and the two posts
in grade P are required for one Arabic and one English typist for the headquarters offices
where the present staff is unable to cope with the increased work. An additional messenger
is required for the departmental headquarters where 35 officers are accommodated.

(vii) Per Capita grants Lo contmunity schools — £1P. 10,000,

53. TProvision of £1>.10,000 is made infer alia under item 23 erants-in-aid to non-Govern-
ment schools for payment of per capita grants at £P.1 per pupil to non-Government schools
conducted by Greek Orthodox, Latin Orthodox, Greek Catholic and the Moslem communities.
The measure which will be of great political use will ensure responsible control in the case
of many community schools where it is now lacking. The grants will be ade through Local
FEducation Authorities or other suitable bodies as may be appropriate and will ensure continua-
tion of the educational activities of these schools which are now jeopardised by lack of funds
and which form a useful complement to the Government school system.

(viii) Additional Building Grants to Local Education A uthorities —- LP.4,200.

54, During 1941-42 owing to lack of cement, steel and other building materials which
are controlled under Defence Regulations it was decided to explore the possibility of con-
structing school accommodation from local stone, lime, ete., (to avold the use of controlled
articles) and as a result of the enquiries made it was decided to transfer the provision approved
for the construction of school buildings under Public Works Extraordinary to the appropriate
vote under the control of the Director of Ilducation who secured the acquiescence of a number
of municipal and local education authorities to the proposal that such accommodation should
be constructed by them under his control on the basis of a type ‘vaulted room’ plan prepared
by the Director of Public Works. These negotiations only reached completion towards the
end of 1941-42 and consequently the approved provision of £P.8,690 for the construction of
school accommodation under items 18 to 26 of Head XXXII in the 1941-42 estiinates has
been revoted in the estimates under review under item 25 of Head XI1I, and further provision
of £P.4,200 is made under this item for the continuation of the construction programme :—

EP. '
(i) Boys' Schools, Bireh : Construction of room to replace small
and unsatisfactory room 500
(i) Boys’ School, Jenin: Construction of room as present ac-
. commodation is inadequate 500
(i) Boys' School, Salahyia : Construction of two rooms on site
¥ resented by Nablus Municipality 1,200
(iv) vs' School, Beisan: Two rooms required as addition to
nu : 1.000
g (v) Girls’ 8chool, Jenin: Two rooms required as addition to
!.-I. i-. . : .1.“'. 1,000
g e i ¢P. 1,200

& .

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



40 Head X111, Education.

(ix)  Grants to non-Goeernment Schools—Jewish Share — £1.9 800,

55. The foregoing proposals for new services entail additional grants—under the ap-

proved formula—to Jewish Education, of £P.2,500 for reeunrrent grants and £P.5,800 for
capital grants,

Special Frpendibure

26, For the sake of claritv the composition of items 22 to 23, special expenditure—
totalhing £1.56,260 is set out below :—

8. | ep. | &b

e TR —

VA e ——
[tem 22 School Furniture - — ll 2,160 v para. 50,
[tem 23 Grants to Non-Goverhment -
Schools : * i
| |
(i) Italian and French Schools i |
. . : 117 of 1941-
(approved in 1941-492) — | 4,000 ;gmmm:;du“::.l
(1) Community Sechools — | 10,000 | v. para. 53,
: | |
()  Jewish share :  (27.419,) i !
(a) High cost of living allow- | I
ances and share of (1) above 12,200 i

(b} Revotes of works transferred -
from P.W.E. _ 2 500 ;

(¢) New Services :

Authorities for school sites .'
and school buildings - |

1. Special Expenditure . 2,000 ! v. para. 50.
ii. New Building grants | 1,000 | v. para. 54.
i, Community Sehool
orants 2,800 ' 20,500 ' 84,500 v. para. 50 and 52.
R g,
Item 24  Grant-in-aid to Jewish Insti- | | |
tutions ‘ | 2,000  revote.
|
Item 25 Grants to Local Education | |
|
j

1. Revote of provision trans- |
ferred from P.W.E. | - 8,700 v. para. 51.
1. Development of Urban !
Education —_ 800 . V. para. 50-
11, Development of Rural
Education 8,900 | v. para. 50.
1v. New construction grants 4,200 17,600  v. para. 54.
£P. 656,260
1

Prcbation :
(x) Development of Probation and Welfare Services — £P.4,400.

57. In order to give effect to the development of the social welfare services referred to
in Chapter XIII, C. Social Welfare of the Report of the Committee on Development and
Welfare Services, 1940 and having regard to the additional problems arising out of the war
including adult probation the Principal Probation Officer submitted fo Government compre-
hensive proposals for additional male probation and female welfare staff. It was nmmdﬂred
that this urgent and complicated problem should be further weighed in consultation with
District Commissioners, before deciding on the allocation of the additional funds. The estimates
have therefore been framed as regards amount on the basis of the reqmrammtannhﬁed 'by
the Principal Probation Officer and a further despatch as to the allocation of this provision
will be submitted after the proposed consultation with District Commissioners is completed.

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XIV, Forests. 81

HEAD XIV — FORESTS.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 380,151
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 40,010
; Inerease £P. 9,859

58. The increase of £P.9,859 in the draft estimates for 1912-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows :—

A vl i
E:l;tl;::n{t;s Ei";:"ﬂ'fﬁﬁ Increase | Decrease
194142 o
I U ep. £P. £P.
Personal Emoluments 14,4064 15,628 1,268 104
Other Charges 15,687 24,882 8,695 | —
P, 50,151 10,010 i 9,968 104
_________ ; bt - -

Net Increase £P. —— — 0.859 - -

The increases totalling £1°.9,963 and the decrease of £P.104 are further analyvsed

below :—
SR Personal | .
Emolu- C?Hhﬂ ] T'otal
; harges
menis
P, £P. | £P.
(a) Increments and provision for extra clerical assistance (£I.25) 589 — 532
(b) Under-estimate in telephones vote e | 85 H5
(¢) New appointments and development :
1. 2 Assistant Conservators grade K (items 1(3); (4) and (15) 786 —_— 736
il. Development programme (itemns 2, 6 8, 11, 13 (part) '
(£P.1,500) 15 and 16 — | 4,610 | 4,610
1. Constroetion of afforetation and soil erosion schemnes com- .
menced from relief funds in 1941-42 (part of item 13) — | 4,000 | 4,000

Total Increases £P. | 1,268 | 8,695 9,963

Decreases -

(d) Changes in holders [ 104 — 104

Net Increase £P. | 1,164 @ 8,695

9,859

59. Provision is made in the estimates for two additional assistant conservators urgently
required for the department to undertake consolidation of the programme referred to in Chapter
V of the report of the committee on development and social welfare services, the inception
of which was approved in the 1941-42 estimates. One of these officers is required to represent
Government at land settlement operations, and the other is required to supplement the present
inadequate qualified supervisory district staff. It is quite impossible to obtain qualified staff
locall:,: and it is intended that, if arrangements can be made, two additional officers of the
Colonial Unified Forestry Service shall be recruited. TFurther representations are being made
separately to the Secretary of State on the question of these appointments.

The increase of £P.5,500 in the provision for formation and management of Forests
i8 inserted fo ensure that there shall be no diminution in the activities of this essential ser-
vice as compared with the past two years when the expenditure for the purpose was supple-
- mented by allocations from relief votes bringing the expenditure in 1940-41 up to £P.12,300

Vv and in 194142 to £P.12,800, The provision of £I°.14,000 takes into account higher costs
~ of plant, material and labour owing to war conditions. The additional provision for transport
- and travelling, demarcation and surveys and minor other increases are necessary for the ex-

-

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



89 Head X].'_V. Fnrnnta:_ Head XV, Grants to Loeal Authorities; Head XVI, Health.

The provision of £P.1,300 under itemn 186, propaganda and education in soil erosion
18 inserted on a recommendation of the Soil Erosion Board who attach the highest importance
to the compilation and publication of a handbook at a cost of £P.1,000 for the education of
the public on the importance of soil erosion in Palestine and on economical methods of com-
bating it; and for the cost (£P.300) of publication of two pamphlets relating to forest and
grass fires and to over grazing.

HEAD XV — GRANTS TO LOCAL AUTHORITIES.

Approved Istimates, 1941-42 £P. 79,000
FEstimates, 1942-43 £P.127,600
Increase £P. 48,500

60. The increase of £1.48,500 under this head includes under items 2, Road Transport,
£1.23,000, and 3, Arterial Roads, £P.3,500, two items of accounting adjustments; additional
provision of £P.25,000 (item 1) for increased grants in cases of proved necessity; and a new
item (item 4) of £P.1,000 for the cost of Municipal Tribunals for the trial of offences against
Feod Control measures under Defence Regulations.

The increased provision of £P.25,000 under item 1 is made in conformity with pro-
posals contained in a report submitted by the Deputy Financial Secretary in 1941 dealing
with the standardization of the basis of municipal grants and other matters affecting their
grants.

The provision of £P.23,000 under item 2 likewise arises from the report embodying
the above proposals and is reflected in the increase under the revenue from road transport
fees. The municipal share of certain of the vehicle licence fees have until now been credited
directly to a Deposit Account from which pavment to the Councils was made. It is now
proposed to bring the total fees collected to Revenue and to bring payments of the municipal
share of these fees to account as expenditure under this item.

The provision of £P.3,500, under item 3 was previously accounted for under Head
XXVI Public Works Recurrent—Maintenance of Arterial Roads in munieipal areas. The
Report referred to above recommended that contributions on this account and for the con-
struction and widening of such roads might more properly be shown under the Head of Grants.

HEAD XVI — HEALTH.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 296,847
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 847,708
Inerease £P. 51,861

61. The increase of £P.51,361 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows : —

. Approved ‘ Draft !
i | Estimates Estimntes | Increase Decrease

| 194142 ‘ 194248 |

SE T XRDE M . Akl R £P.

| .
Personal Emoluments ( 164,860 | 170,758 | 12,908 7,010
Other Charges 121,604 | 164,800 45,072 1,876
Special Expenditure . 9,888 | 12,160 8,620 6,853
206,347 ! 847,708 66,600 15,239
Net Increase ‘ i [ 3L 51,861 ==

The foregoing figures include the following provision for services, the neeessity for
which arises from wartime conditions ;:— 1

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




— S—

Head XVI, Health, 88

i ] |
i Draft

' Eﬁrf:tﬁ Estimates Inerease Decrease

| asdr4z | 104948 1

e B
Air Raid Precautions | 17766 | 14.878 720 4.108
s T 139 ' | — | ]

trol of Food etc. l : | | = A
%?;ipment and Furniture, Internee Camps | I,H?E | ;‘f;gg Vg it

Controller of Supplies (Drugs) gLF, Do) | |
£P. | 25,905 17,810 3,152 | 11,247

Net Decreasc .

62. The increases under this head totalling £1.66,600 and the decreases totalling £P.15,239

may be analysed as follows :—

= : Pere-:c-mnl : Other | Hp-ecifxl Total
Emoluments | Charges Expenditure o
I 2 ST EE . &P, | P
Nereases : | .
(a) Increments, and changes in holders etc. 3,180 =i | — i
(b) Transfer from Railway Estimates (1{75] - B - i
and (100)} 13
(¢) Commitments from approved ])1'[!'[}!‘13:111; |
for anti-plague, endemic diseases and y e | 2 .
vaccine production measures - 972 17,882 | 2,500 21,864
(d) Inecreases on account of rise in prices ane , 0131
under-estimation (£1.556) | e, lﬂiggi 3? 22‘432
(e) Drug Control 2 L '
(f) New Services and appointments | 6,693 6,871 ] _J_T_dﬂ J_ﬂii_
- S B
Increase £P. ‘ 18,242 45,072 8,620 | 66,934
Less decreases setting off increases | -
o o o q
(items 1(29) and 1(100) !_. 33-1“. - =g b Hf_
Total Increases | 12,908 15,072 #,620 66,600
Deerecases : |
(z) Changes in holders and officers seconded |
to other Governments (£17.423) 527 | _ == 527
(h) Decreases in overtime fees and other |
items not repeated or reduced in 1942-43 720 | 500 | 6,685 | 7,078
(1) Food control transferred to Head XXII, j .
Miscellaneous | 5,763 1,876 — 7,189
Total decreases . 7010 | 1876 | 6353 | 15,289
Net Increases £P. | 5898 | 48,196 2,267 | 51,361

(a) Increments, changes in holders etc. — Increase £P.3,180.

63. The amount of £P.é,18ﬂ includes besides normal increments, adjustments on account
of the appointment in 1941-42 of the accountant and establishment officer (£P.80); additional
provision of £P.720 (item 32(11)) for additional orderlies for ‘stand-to’-parties for A.R.P.
first-aid posts and parties; and £P.120 under items 42(1) and 42(8) for full instead of part-
time services of a medical officer at the immigrants clearance camp. '

() Transfer from Railway Estimates — £P.513.

64. This increase is required for payment of the praaent_ railway medical officer at Kantara,
whose services are in fact required for normal medical services apart from his railway work,
w:-mﬂm#ﬂmm account of the contribution formerly paid to the railways on

4’ Digitized by Birzeit University:Library VEBSITY LBRS



81 Head XVI, Health,

ey Commitments from approced proposals for anti-plague, endemie discases ete.—£P 21,364

65.  The increases summarised under this heading are set out below :—

Anti

Anti-enterie Vaecine
\[PPL“::::H - fover Produection Other | Totn)
Personal Emoluments : el ) W T &8, gl B 1 ol
Item 1040 Graduate nurses, ' ]
(£1.92-8-12 = 500 S Y 300
| |
Itein 1(46)  Probation Nurses — 270 —_—— = 270
Item 1(57 Hospital Attendants | .
and servants — | 216 — = | 216
| |
Item 1(92) 1 Taboratory Assist- —_— — | 196 — [ 196
ant il p : 3 ST X
| — | 786 196 LLE g
Other Charges - ——p _“__ i 7 " A .
10. Medical Supplies, equipment | - J
and furnitore — | 840 | 400 - 740
11. Disinfecting services S— 102 ; — — 102
12. Hospital diets ' — 1,150 | —_ e 1.150
13. Clothing — | 140 | —_ - 140
14. Anti-malarial measures — | — AP U900 1,000
15. Epidemic outhreaks 11,900 ‘ = ! B T 11,900
16. Medical attendance ~ | 2,500 [ adast.anis Il 2,500
19. Grant to Leper Hospital — — j — 850 850
Total 11,900 | 4,232 ! 400 ‘ 1,850 17,882
Special Expenditure - | < ?
30. Hquipment and furniture for i J .
hospital — | 2,500 — e 2,500
Total 11,900 ' 7,518 i‘ 596 1850 | 21,864

The provision of £P.12,000 under item 15 is inserted in accordance with the terms
of High Commissioner’s telegram No. 128 of the 20th January, 1942 regarding anti-plague
measures. The expenditure on enteric fever is in accordance with the proposals approved
by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1676 of the 14th October, 1941. The non-recurrent
expenditure on increased vaccine production arises from the proposals set out in the schedule
to the High Commissioner’s despatch No. 13 of the 10th February, 1942, The increase of
£P.1,000 for anti-malarial measures was reported to the Secretary of State in the schedule
attached to High Commissioner’s despatch No. 145 of 209th J uly, 1941; and the grant under
item 19 was approved by Secretary of State’s despateh No. 451 of the 30th December, 1941.

(d)  Increase on account of rise in prices and under-estimation — £P.20,131.

66. This increase, with the exception of a sumn of £1.556, mainly for increased telephone
charges (£1.484) raised by the Postinaster General, is required to meet the increased cost of
approved services. Of the total increase of £P.19,575 on this account a sum of £P.1,067 is re-
quired for fuel for lighting and heating (item 7), £P.7,400 under item 10 for medical supplies,
equipment and furniture, £P.1,400 for additional cost of disinfectants (item 11) and £P.7,000
for increased contract prices for hospital diets (item 12).

(e)  Drug Control — £P.2,432, : {ur -
67. Provision has been made under items 45 to 54 for the control of Drugs under Defenee

Regulations.

- : ; s ¥ iMm _"I‘:#‘Tm e . r
‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library SRR e,




Head XVI, Health.

85

=

¥

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

(f) New Services etc. — Increase £P.19,314.
68. Thepmmmn of £P. 19,314 for New Services is made up as under :—
qu- b B T Personal Other I “’P“W-] Tatal
. Emoluments |  Charges | Expenditure ]
2D, oL | Pl AP, £P.
(i) Extension of Safad Hospital by 14 beds 564 8O 700 2,069
(ii) Female Criminal Lunatics accom- = . -
modation (20 beds) T 778 1 1,070 1,600 3,448
ctensi aifa Hospital by -
2 I%:;f; g : ) 990 3,019 2,000 6.009
(iv) Nutrition Schemc- . — 1.8106 | 100 — 1,716
(v) Other expansion of hospitals and ac | N
ministration 5 2?2i ; 362 550 %?g;
(vi) Regrading of Medical Officers ] | = -
(vi) Infant Welfare 360 450 f;gg 1[4;3!9
(viii) Ophthalmic Centre 132 I 265 t il
(ix) Subsidized rural medical service — | 500 — 5
¢P. 6.698 | 6,871 5,750 19,314
i = T e e P
69. 'The provision made in the estimates for items (i) to (v) 1s set out below :—
R o . ._ T Fem_n‘]:____"_m“ T
| Safad Hmlfa Criminal  Nutrition | General |
gi‘:;g:ﬁ; Fﬁ?;f:lﬁtl-ﬁ:'t Ll:natmq Scheme | Expansion | Tow
TR = | '-“-.»cllemﬂ | :
Personal Ewmoluments : U £P, | &£P. £0, £P.
Ttem 1(16) Officers of the General
Clerical Service : - - - 120 | 480 600
9 grade O
1 grade P
Item 1(18) Stenography allowances - - — — 86 86
Item 1(22) Subordinate staff - - — ...24 — 21
Item 1(29) 2 Medical Officers, grade K - — — 700 - 700
Item 1(41) Clinical Assistants at
£P.180 per annum 180 180 - 360 720
Item 1(43) 1 graduate nurse,
£P.124-8-156 — - - —- 124 124
Ttem 1(48) 12 graduate nurses, 3
£1.92-8-124 276 276 184 184 184 | 1,104
Item 1(45) Duty allowances at £1°.12 |
p.a. — = 24 - - 24
Item 1(46) 32 Probation Nurses 144 210 180 - 120 | 684
Item 1(48) 2 Male Nurses at £P.72 p.a. - - - 144 - i44
Item 1(57) 17 Hospital Attendants and
servants 108 LB 108 - 250 706
Item 1(58) 1 Gardener - e L8 - - 4R
Item 1(66) Medical Officers, grade K - - — — 146 146
Item 1(95) 1 Laboratory Assistant ;
£P.92-8-132 — - - — 92 92
Item 1(96) 1 Attendant etec. — - = = 79 ‘ 79
Item 1(100) Cost of Living allowances 86 54 54 144 228 | 516
£P. a4 990 | 778 1,816 205}2 5,740
Other Charges : PR, T el LNy
2. Transport and Travelling |
= - — 300 b
7. Lighting, Heating, water and con- | . | ! i 300
servancy | | ] .
e RS R AP SRl Wi (8N P ALl B
. Furniture 1 140 | 490 | 200 | 50 I s
4 B“mff:l‘mﬂm Services CHETPT W ST SE IT ) S P o
. E di . ﬁgg E,ﬁ - Egg L e=c|o 800 | 8,450
L, L a - 62 362
1 ﬁ; II?G lente Ex‘pqnn gt ) o | 50 | o | 50
-+ jo LD tils i eg iy Frke e
e sy o vy o1 o 22808 | 9018 | 10m0 | hoo | wed | o




36 Head XVI, Healih,

Total 2 069 |

T Female | A Ty
Safad Haifa i
. Criminal | Nutrition | General |
Hospitnl ~ Hospital ' i
Extension Ex?::l:nion' Lanatics | Seheme | Expansion .
g = .ﬁdmme
| 0. | AP | &R CTEREC| A ] A
Speecial ependiture ! | e
J0. Furniture  and  Equipment for
Hospitals 700 | 2,000 | 1,600 - — | 4,800
41, Refrigerators i - I iy I - | ‘Boo | 550
&Y. 700 | 2,000 1,600 - 650 | 4,850
6.009 8448 1,716 | 3,004 | 16246

70.  With regard to the extension of accommodation at Safad by 14 beds it is proposed
to lease two buildings adjacent to the present hospital, thus avoiding construction. The scheme
is complementary to the extension of 41 beds at the Government Hospital at Haifa. The
Director of Medical Services has represented, the necessity for providing additional hospital
accommodation for Arabs and points out that the closure of the Italian and German hospitals
lins operated adversely in Haifa where these institutions formerly maintained 100 beds. The
Government hospital at Haifa is thus the only institution in Haifa now left open to Arab
patients and the single Jewish hospital has only a bed strength of 52 beds. As a result an
acute situation has arisen in which even surgical emergencies can barvely be accommodated.
It 1s proposed to utilize dining rooms ete. at Haifa Government hospital to increase the bed
strength by 41 beds. No construction is involved and the equipment is available in Palestine.
With ambulance transport it is easy to remove patients from one area to another and thus
the inerease at Safad will also provide relief for Haifa,

The provision for accommodation for female eriminal lunaties is an extension of the
scheme referred to in the correspondence ending with Secretary of Statet's despatch No. 437
of the 15th December, 1941 and provides for the accommodation of 20 cases, A sum of
£P.10,000 is provided under Head XXXIT Public Works Extraordinary for the construction
works involved in the scheme; including revote of £P.2,000 approved in 1941-42,

‘T'he provision for the nutrition scheme is as reported in High Commissioner’s telegram
No. 356 of 19th March, 1942,

The provision for general expansion is complementary to the measures for improving
the hospitalisation facilities for the Arab population. Tt has been strictly limited, with regard
to other unavoidable increases, to the bare essentials for efficient working of hospitals and
laboratories; and for minor essential increases in clerical establishment ete.

Regrading of appomtmients — £1.161.

71.  'The additional provision under this heading is as follows :—

_Inereass
£P.
Item 1(29) 3 Medical officers grade H, regraded from K 5
Item 1(30) 2 Lady Medical Officers, grade H, regraded from con-
solidated rate of pay at £P.650 p.a. 50
Item 1(100) Cost of living allowances to officers under 1(29) : i.e.
3 at £P.60 instead of £P.48 _ 36

£P. 161

It is proposed to regrade the posts of the medical officers in charge of the qumant
Hospitals at J érug,]lem, Ha.ign and JafTa respectively. The regmding'ui Assistant Senior Medilca.l
Officers of the Sanitary and Laboratory Services gave the officers in charge of these huopltu.ls
the not unjustifiable impression that the responsibility of their offices as compared with those
of other health officers had not been recognised by Government and the present propnaal
is designed to rectify the anomaly. As regards the regrading of the lady medical oﬂiﬁﬁm it 1s
considered that there is no reason for maintaining these appmnt.ments on a.ﬁonanhﬂated rate
of pay, and that with length of service the emoluments should increase as in the case of as-
sistant senior medical officers whose duties are similar in nature to those of these officers.

‘@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library




Head XVI, Health;

Jtems (vii) to (ix). Other Development Services © — £P.2,907.

72. The provision made for certain services, recoml : i
which do not require major cons

is set out below :—

on Development and Wellare Services,

which are of

Personal Emoluments :

Ttem 1(55) 6 Midwife-nurses at £P.60 p.a.

Ttem 1(73) Ophthalmic Tamurgis at £P.72
p.a. .

Other Charges :

2 Transport and Travelling

7 Lighting, heating, water and conser-
vancy

10 Medical Supplies, Equipment and fuor-
niture

11 Disinfecting Services

13 Clothing

17 Grant—Jewish Health Services
26 Subsidized rural medical services

Special Ezxpendilure :
30 Medical Supplies, equipment and fur-
niture for hospitals etc. .

Total

obvious and immediate necessity

nended in the Report of the Committee
truction works and

i s | .
; Subsidized |
Ophithalmic Infunt Rasel Mediealk i Total
Centre Welfare AT
I - o —
€P. P, £P. ¢Pp.

_— BGO - 360

182 — —_ 482
82 | 360 | s 792

- ap — B — i_..--..—__ e e s

100 - 100

20 — — 20

100 210 - 310

15 — - 15

30 40 — 60

i 210 — 210

—_ —_— 500 300

265 450 a0 1,215
300 GO0 — 900
1,410 500 2,907

297

The ophthalmic centre for which provision is made is to be based on Ramle, vide
Chapter VII, para. 29 (page 69) of the Report of the Committee; the expansion of the
infant welfare services is a development on the lines of the scheme explained in Chapter VII,
para. 26 of the Report and the scheme for subsidized rural medical services is described in

paras. 36 to 39 of Chapter VII of the Report.

HEAD XVII — JUDICAL.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42

Estimates, 1942-43
Inercase

£, 180,906
£P. 185,172
£P. 4,266

73. The increase of £P.4,266 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the

approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows :—

| Approved

Duaft

s \ Elugtiﬂﬂ;s | E'ia;irg:t;i i Increase Decrease
" &P, R | kB, £P,
mﬁmm 117,048 119,078 | 8,885 1,860
) : 13.113 15,223 . 2.421_ ‘f
o __-fk_ _ £€P. | 180,906 | 185,172 5,876 1,610
M et Tnorease | | 1,260



e Head XVII, Judicial.

74.  The increase totalling £1°.5,876 und decreases totalling £P.1,610 may be etinrived
as follows :— - A .

I'ersomel Other

Emoluments | Charges 1ot
T —
Inereases - o L.
(a) Inerements |
1‘@? Judicial 1,066 i
(1) Moslem Awqaf }
Finance Commission st j 1,272

b . - H -

(my Sharia Courts IENl
(h) ]ll(‘l't‘Il_ﬂEH due to under estimation and increas- [ '

ed prices (item 1(28); 2, 4, 7, 8, 11 and 19 7 '

and 23(14) 2797 | 2491 . 9768

(¢) New appointments ete. (itews 1(23); (21) (26),
(28) and (33)

(1) Judicial 1,656 |
() Sharia Courts (items 25(12), (13) and (14) 180 f . o 1,836
Total Increase 3,885 | 241}_1 | 5,876
Decreases - - _._“__‘h# o T -
(d) Changes in holders; over-estimation and eco- | -
nomies 428 250 G78
() I]n(-r{j;mu in vote for extra clerical assistance .
contingent on grading of clerks (vide (i) 082 932
above)
Total Decrease . 1,360 | 250 | 1,610
Net Increase . 2,025 | 2,241 f 4,266

The increase under (b) above totalling £P.283 under personal emoluments and
£P.2,491 under other charges comprise £P.194 under item 1(28) cost of living allowances
consequent upon inclusion in grade O of twenty-three clerks provided in the approved estimates
at a consolidated rate of pay of £P.60 per annum; £P.81 under item 1(33) for certain additional
staff for the caretaking and cleaning of courts and offices, the necessity for which became ap-
parent in 1941-42; and £P.8 under item 25 (14) cost of living allowances, Sharia Courts payable
to the present approved establishment. The increase of £17.500 under item 2 for transport and
travelling reflects in part the supplementary provision of £P.750 required in 1941-42 due to
under-estimation; the increase of £P.343 under item 4 for telephones is based upon the charges
against this department notified by the Postmaster General. The increase of £P.1,018
under item 7, uniforms is based on the approved regulation issue of clothing to 151 process
servers, the Kawass and nine caretakers and cleaners and includes £P.687 on account of 509
anticipated increase in cost in 1942-43 over current prices for these articles. Increases of £P.80
and £1.50 respectively have been provided on account of increased prices of fuel and other
commodities under item 8, lighting, heating etc., and item 19 incidental expenses. In 1941-42
it was necessary to supplement the provision under item 11, witnesses allowances by £P.1,250
owing to under-estimation and an increase of £P.500 has been provided under this item in the
draft estimates. The allowances are payable under Rules of Court.

75. The gross increases for new appointments, regradings and additional allowances pro-
vided in the draft estimates are set out below : —

£P.
Item 1(23) Chief Interpreter, Supreme Court, Gr. M 288
Item 1(24) 16 clerks, grade O
1 clerk, grade P 3 1,020
Item 1(26) 4 stenography allowances at £P.36 p.a. 144
Item 1(28) Cost of living allowances . " 204
Sharia Courts : |
Item 25(12) 2 Clerks, grade O : 120
(13) Messenger 86
(14) Cost of living allowances _ 24
£P. 1,886

‘.% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




‘" Head XVII, Judicial; Head XVIII, Land Registration. 89

The duties of the Chief Interpreter, Supreme Court are responsible and qpecialiaed.
When the estimates for 1941-42 were prepared the investigation into regrading was incomplete
and the provision was consequently not included in these estimates. It is now, however,

obvious that the legal qualifications required and responsibility in*_m]ved justify placing this
post in grade M and provision has been made under item 1(23) accordingly.
With regard to the additional clerical appointments under item 1(24), the prmf'isimn
.- comprises the salaries of two clerks for the cash section of the Haifa Courts which will be

required when the courts move into new buildings now under construction and the classification
of fifteen clerks, of two years’ service or more at present paid from the provision for extra

clerical assistance.

item 1(26) for the payment of stenography allowances to four

Provision is made under
qualify under existing regulations as short-hand writers

stenographers, who will be required to
for the Supreme Court and certain District Courts.

The two clerks for whom provision is inserted under item 25(12) are required for the
Moslem Orphans Fund Administration at Haifa and the office of the Inspector of Sharia
Courts. The additional provision under item 25(13} is for a process server for the Sharia Court

at Acre.

HEAD XVIIT — LAND REGISTRATION.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 29,685
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 38,064
Increase ) £P. 8,879

76. The increase of £P.8,379 in the dralt estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the ap-
proved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows :—

Approved Draft _
. Estimates Estimates | Increase Decrease
. 1941-42 1042-43 -
£P, | £p. | £P. T
Personal Emoluments 26,025 | 27,061 1,980 | 894
|

Other Charges | 3,660 6,008 | 2,308 50
. PO e | . S | B S

. | 29,686 | 88,064 \ 4,828 | 944

Increase £P. s, 1] — ‘ 8,879 —

77. The il]ﬂl'ﬂﬂﬂ-ﬂs totalline £P.4.323 and decr totalline £P e
Biharariced aa fols :— & eases totalling £P.944 may be further

3 Pyes

Personal ; Other
Emoluments Charges Afial
Inecreases : . £P. |. £P ep.
(a) Increments and charge allowances 994 s 7 994
(b) Increases : due to under-estimation and in- :
creased pncea ete. (Items 2, 4, 6 to 9 and 13) — 2,888 2,388
(c) New appointments etc. (Items 1(13), (18) f |
and (19)- 0986 10 . 948
Total Increases 1,980 2,893 4,828
Decreases :
: (d) Decreases due to changes in holders etc. and
R I _; i ; ‘11 'ED 4“1
(e) Deduction of salary of seconded officer -1 488 — 488
Total Decrease , |- 894 50 944
el TSI Net Increase 1,086 | 2848 | 82879
. i LR g | SR AT R
. : P . -

- L e b, L ¢
Birzeit University Library . Ad : e
TY g gawinaion GRS | gD of o siad
: TR . o SR R T

e pigitized b



40  Head XVIII, Land Registration; Head XIX, Land Settlement (Including Trrigation).

The increase of £1.55 under charge allowances is required for the payment of these
allowances to nine examiners of titles under the conditions approved in Secretary of State's
despatch No. 88 of 20th January, 1936. The increases under other charges totalling £P.2 383
are based on the cost of essential requirements mainly for the maintenance and safeguarding
of valuable land registers with some allowance for anticipated increases in prices, (approxi-
mately £P.1,000) under items 2, 6, 8 and 9.

i Tha 'y 3 LT : ‘ 4
78.  The following provision has been made in the estimates for new appointments ete. :—

£P,

Item 1(11). 2 Land Clerks, grade M 576
4 Land Clerks, grade O 240

Item 1(18) 1 Messenger £P.24-3-60 24
Item 1(19)  Cost of Living allowances 06
0936

Item 6 Uniforms 10
£P.946

The grade M appointments are required for the officer in charge of the expropriation
section and the post of the accounting clerk of the department.  The first of these posts requires
in the holder detailed knowledge of Land Registry procedure and the technicalities of ex-
propriation and the work is semi-specialized in character. These requirements and the res-
ponsibilities of the post justify placing the appointment in grade M. The departmental
accounting clerk likewise requires a knowledge of Land Registry procedure and technicalities
in excess of the requirements for normal accounts clerks. The nature of this post is super-
visory and carries heavy responsibilities. The four grade O clerks are required m connection
with the acceleration of Land Settlement which causes a corresponding increase in the work
of the Land Registries in registering titles.

Provision is made under items 1(18) and 6 for an additional messenger — and uni-
forms — required for the Headquarters office.

The increase under item 1(19) is consequent upon the new appointments under item
1(11). 3

HEAD XIX — LAND SETTLEMENT (Including Irrigation).

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 65,718
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 78,664
Increase £P. 7,951

79. The increase of £P.7,951 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows :—

Approved i Drafi
Estimates Estimates | Increase Decrease
1941-42 194243
£P. £P. £P. £P.
|
Personal Emoluments 48,428 52,5694 8,226 4,055
Other Charges 14,885 | 18,270 4955 | 830
Special Expenditure 2,455 2,800 2,800 2,455
AT |
ep. | 65718 | 78,664 | 15981 | 7,880
Net Increase — = 7,951 —

‘% Digitized by Birzeit-University Library ' m‘_



2 D

Head XIX, Land Settlement (Including Irrigation).

41

80. The increases totalling £P.15,281 and the decreases totalling £P.7,330 may be sum-

marised as follows :—

N " | Personal | Other | _Special Total
| Emoluments | Charges Expenditure |
\ gp. | «p. | &P | £P
Increases : | | '
(a) Increments— ' | | |
29 )| :
(1) Land Settlement 4 } | - 512
(2) Irrigation . 83 |
od iner 3 / . (items |
(b) Approved increases L‘li: pay ete. (1 | _ |
1 1'}[2}, 1(20), 1(22) and 29 | 690 200 | 890
; fficers ':
(¢) Increases on account of seconded o | , o
(items 1(5), (6) and (22) 823 | e | 823
(d) Increases on account of increased _pricea, |
under-estimation and other commitments | w50
(items 4, 6, 9 and 12) : s 880 e
L S | |
(e) Transfers on separation of Imigation | | |
from Land Settlement | 3.277 T?ﬂ i 2,420 ‘ 6,467
(f) Development of Irrigation Service 3,076 2,605 | 180 I 5,861
£P, 8878 | 4,255 | 2800 15438
Less sets-off under items 1(24) and 1(28) 152 s - ‘ 152
Total Increases 8,226 | 4,255 2,800 | 15,281
i |
Decreases : |
(g) Change in holders 25 | — — | 25
(h) Transfer from Land Settlement to Irri- | ’
gation 3,185 ‘ 770 2,420 6,875
(i) - Other transfers between items 738 - s —_ 788
(j) Deduction of emoluments of officer re-
leased for military service 828 | — | - 823
(k) Items not required in 1942.43 — | 50 | 85 85
£P, 4,771 | 820 | 2,456 | 8,046
Less set-off under items 1(15), (20) and | i
1(22) 2 716 | e - 716
fos bl
Total decreases 4,055 ! 820 2.455 7,380
A m e m——— II
Net Increase 4,171 ‘ 3,485 845 7,951
81. The provision for irrigation services is now shown under a separate division of the

estimates, but the appointment of the Water Commissioner, who is also the Deputy Director
of the Department dnd whose knowledge of and experience in land settlement are invaluable
to the department, is maintained under the Land Settlement Division. The only increases
apart from inerements under Land Settlement are for an increase in the salary of the Building
Inspector, Haifa Hrbour Estate (item 1(14) approved in 1941-42, additional provision under
other charges for telephones (£P.200) based on the charges notified by the Postmaster General;
increased prices for clothing (£P.75); increased requirements of drawing materials at higher
prices (£P.105); and increased provision for redistribution expenses, Urban Property Tax
(£P.500) necessitated by recent amendment of the Rural Property Tax Ordinance.

-' - - -
e R ol o

i T
igitized by Birzeit University Library o survengiry MERARY

w h:.-r:L .-'.; e, A
& " F=ETL. T '



12 Hcad XIX, Land Settlement (Including Irrigation).

82. The provision for irrigation services totalling  £P.12,611 as compared with some
£P.6.400 10 1911412 15 made up as follows : —

Increments | ?:::f“rmg |
““dr:ﬂ:“;""“' Heﬂla}::;t pml-tr::iun Total
votes |
Personal FEomoluments - £P. £P, ' £P. £P.
Item 17(1)  Duty Allowance at '£P.200 p & | — 100 | 100 200
Ttem 2(1) Chief Irrigation Officer at | I' |

LP.100 p.a. | — 1,000 [ i 1,000
ltemm 17(3) 1 Settlement Officer at £P.800

per annuni —_ | —_ ] 800 800
Item 1701 Expatriation Allowance at . _

1100 per annum ; —_ 5. 42 100 100
ltem 17(5) 2 Irrigation Officers ! 256 ‘ 490 800 816
Item 17¢6) 1 Irrigation Fngineer, grade K 12 300 —_ 812
Ttem 17(7) 1 Irrigation ImpeLtnr grade N ' i = — 239 259
Item 17(8%) Technical Assistants— | — 420 1,100 1,620

5 grade N '
5 grade O !
Item 17(9)  Officers of the General Clerical | }

Service ' 40 726 — 765
Item 17(10) Cost of Living Allowanece — | 150 386 486
Ttem 17(11) 5 subordinate staff | 6 92 108 206

Total Personal Emoluments : B3 8,277 8,076 6,486

Otlrer Charges : .
18 Transport and Travelling ami ] | 250 950 1,200
19 Railway Ifares and I‘l&ltf]lt Sl i 50 Sk 50
20 Telephones — 100 100

41 Publieations ' — — 60 50

22 Uniforms e 25 25
23 Lighting. heating, water and conser- .
vaney — | — 100 100
24 Drawing office supplies — | — 400 400
25 Incidental Expenses — 35 156 50
26 Supervision of water distribution — — 800 800
27 Irnigation Experiments and inves-
tigations —_ 435 865 800
28  Upkeep of Inrigation lay-out -— — 300 800
Total Other Charges — 770 2,605 8,375
Speeial Expenditure | .
29 Minor Irrigation Works | 200 640 160 1,000
30 Investigation into utilization of saline ;
water s B L - 20 1,800
Total Special Expenditure 200 | 2,420 180 2,800

Total Irrigation | 288 ‘ 6,467 5,861 12,611

83.  With the coming into effect of the Irrigation Ordinance it is necessary to take steps -
to implement the prﬂposed organisation of the Irrigation service set out in pamgmphs 12 to 14
of Chapter 11T of the report of the Committee on Development and Welfare Services, 1941.

84. The duty allowance of £P.200 per annum under item 17(1), instead of £P.100 per
annum now payable to the Water Commissioner is inserted with a view ‘to bringing his emo-
luments, as the officer statutorily responsible for water settlement under the Ordinance, to a
level more with his responsibilities and more closely approximating those of Heads of mgna.ta -
Departments e.g. the Director of Land Registration and the Director of Surveys. j

85. The provision of £P,1,780 under item 30 is inserted as & contribution towards the cost
ol continuation of the investigation inte the utilisation of saline water being m by the -
Agricultural Research Station of the Jewish Agency at Rehovot. u

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library = &8 e Sl R



Head XX, Legal (Including Administrat

or-General and Town Planning).

48

HEAD XX — LEGAL.

(Including Administrator-General and T

Approved Estimates, 1941-42
Estimates, 1942-43
Tnerease

86. The increase of £P.1,348 in the d
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows :—

Approved
Estimates
1941-—42
£P.
Personal Fimoluments 18,687
Other Charges 5,812

21,819 25,697

Net Increase £, |

own D’lanning).

£P. 24,849
£P. 25,697

£P,

1.348

Estimates
1942—43

19,650
6,047

Draft

. |

£P.

Increase

£P.

}

1,653 |

445

5,008

raft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the

Decrense

1,

348

87. The increases totalling £1.5,003 and decreases totalling £1’.3.750 under this head

may be summarised as follows :—

Pe 1 Other
Emuﬁf:::nm Charges Total
¢p. | eP. | &P,
Inercases : :
(a) Increments and changes in holder i 366 | —e— 366
(b) Reorganisation etc. approved in 1941-42 | : :
(i) Legal 1,081] |
(i) Administrator General |* 2564} 295 | 3,820
(iii) Town Planning | —] |
(¢) Under-estimation and increase in prices — | | |
(i) Legal mn]'
(11) Administrator General ; i 60| 220
(i11) Town Planning : ' 10
(d) New appointments, grading of clerks etc, 692 1 692
(i) Legal £P.396
(1) Town Planning £P.296 |
- !
Total Increase | 4,668 | 445 | 5,098
! 1
Deereases : ! |
(e) Decrease consequent on reorganisation under |
(b) above i
(1) Legal 595
(ii) Administrator General E,EBI} — 8,176
(f) Decreases contingent on new appointments
under (d) above
(i) Legal (item 1(14) 264
(i) Town Planning (item 19(8) mu} T o
(g) Over-estithiited in 194142 (items 3 and 11) — 210 210
eadhiag Total Decrease 8,540 210 8,750
: E:icc e “Net Increase £P. 1,118 285 1,848

i "a_ l"
: ¢ ;
e :

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

" el v L 3



14 Head XX, Legal: Head XXI, Migration,

8358, With regard to the increases totalling £P.3,820 under (b) above the increase of two
Junior Government Advoeates in grade K under item 1(10) against the post of Assistant
Government Advocate in grade G suppressed was approved by the Secretary of State's telegram
No. 1482 of the 31st August, 1941 one post of clerical officer in grade M was approved in
TM1-42 in connection with the reorganisation of the office of the Attorney General: the or-
ganisation and stafl of the office of the Administ rator General was approved by Secretary of
State’s teleoram No. 67 of the 15th January, 1942; and the additional prm'is-iﬂn of £P.225
under Town Planning — transport and travelling was approved by Secretary of State's telegram
No. 1695 of the 21st October, 1941, : -

The provision for new appointments and grading of clerical appointments is as

follows : —
L.eqgal :
cre £p,
Itemn 1011 Officers of the General Clerical
Service 812 (ngainst saving of £P. 264
2 grade O under item 1 (14)
2 grade I
[tem 1(13)  Btenography allowance 86
Ttem 1(15) 2 messengers 48
£P. 896
Town Planning :
Item 19(6) 1 Inspector £P.140-8-172 140
[tem 19T) 2 grade O clerks 120 (agninst saving of £P. 100
under item 19 (8)
Item 19(9 1 messenger 36
£P. 296
£P. 692

89 The provision under items 1(11) and 19(7) give effect to the practice followed in
these estimates to place officers whose employment is other than purely temporary in the
normal clerical grades. The stenography allowances under item 1(13) are payable to shorthand
writers qualified for the grant of these allowances under regulations. The additional mes-
senger under item 1(15) and 19(9) are required for Crown Counsel's offices and Haifa District
Office of the Town Planning section. The inspector for whom provision is made under item
19(6) is required for supervision of building in the Galilee area where, in spite of restrictions
on imported building materials, building continues and is likely to continue with local stone
and lime and where, at present, control is lacking, with consequent unplanned development
and loss of revenue from permits.

Provision for the Administrator General's department will be shown under a separate
head in 1943-44 estimates.

HEAD XXI — MIGRATION,
Approved Estimates, 1041-42 - £P. 82,128
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 26,058
Decrease £P. 6,070

90. The decrease of £P.6,070 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the -

approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows : —

; Approved Draft
Estimates Estimates Increase Decrease

[ 1941/42 1942/43

™ &P, £P. £P. £P,
Personal Emoluments ‘ 28,568 17,068 278 - 6,778
Other Charges | 4,560 3,990 825 805
Special Expenditure | 4,000 65,000 2,600 1,600

i 82,128 26,058 3,108 9,178

~'Net Decrease 6,070

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XXI, Migration; Head XXI1I, Miscellaneous.

45

o1, The inereases totalling £P.3,103 and decrease

s totalling £P.9,173 are made up as

Net Decrease

under :(—
_;ra.u::u.l Other i Spenilal Total
Emoluments | Charges | Expenditure
Ze. | #&p. | &R £P.
Increases : |
(a) Increments ' 278 == — ﬂTf
(b) Under-estimated mn 1941-42 rE ! 826 | — ?ﬂn
(¢c) Increase in refund of visa deposits TR - 2.5!‘.??_| __E_ﬂ:EJ" -
Total Increase 278 825 | 2. 500 5,108
Deercases :
(d) Change in holders 01 | - — 91
te) Deduction of salaries of officers
seconded to other departments and
released for military service 6,687 - — 6,687
(f) Oves-estimated in 1911-42 and spe-
cial expenditure not required 1n
1942-43 - R 1,600 2 895
Total Decrease 6,778 K95 1,500 9,173
Net Increase : _ i 1,000 —
6,500 570 " 6,070

Particulars of the twentyv-one seconded officers are set out in Appendix A to the
Estimates. The increased provision for refund of Palestinian visa deposits is required for refund
of deposits against collateral guarantees of travellers now detained in Palestine as war refugees.

HEAD XXII — MISCELLANEOUS.

Jostimates 1941-42 £P.
Fstimates 1942-18 £P,

Decrease

o

1,888,290
1,146,243
287,047

92. The reserved provision of £17.100,000 under items 20 and 21 for provident fund
and regrading of salaries is included in the above figures.

The decrease of £P.237.017 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the
estimates for 1941-42 is made up as under :(—

1}1.1 ] {"J.Pl.-:'i_l REC L

e e

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

! Eppruiud , Draft ‘ ‘

slimate timale ;
194??4:’5 1%9 411;;; 33 | Incrense | Deerease

£P. £P. o e
‘Ordinary 92,290 92,477 7,488 | 7,246
Item 20: Provident Fund 50,000 50,000 e =
Item 21 : Regrading of appointments 50,000 50,000 Lon il ¢ -
. . £P, 192,290 192,477 7,488 7.246
Bpecial Expenditure 1,191,000 | 958,766 | 489,766 | 677,000

o1 ald " ppls ; _ - ML e e s DS

B i 8 Total £P. 1,868,290 | 1,146,248 | 447,199 | 084,240
@il oady (0 29lunt ) J 1 s i gl frist "} :
k11181 i M!ﬁrl’li]‘_ﬂu wirtdih T4 |£?,.' f i el Lo :I HEFF‘!;:?
TR Suiend Yo Jany Mol ——. |



16 ] - Head XX1I, Miscellaneous.

93 Of the foregoing expenditwre the follwing items ar in-aid gi
| ; > the 5 are 1 - ;i
by His Majesty's Government :— : e o

|l EA:pmvad Draft |
timates Estimate
L 1941/42 | 1;4??4; [ S
BB GG s e s e
Item 24 Relief of Abyssinian Refu- |
gees 2,000 | 2,850 850 -
(Compensation for loss of and i
damage to property during | . '. ‘
the disturbances | 145,000 | - - 145,000
Compensation for loss of life | 4 |
and  injury  during  the | i
disturbances 40,000 ‘ — - 40,000
- - ‘ 187,000 | 2,360 850 185,000

I9-I. ’l‘hfz principal items of special Expenditure are shown below. All except items 23,
Relief, and 29. Government Agency in Cairo are necessitated by war conditions® —

‘ Ea‘sﬂ?::;:i Esltjirmnities I | Dec
IR S Lo
‘ €. 4P, £P, W

Ltem 22 Issue of war savings certi- | | :

ficates etc. 1,000 : 1,000 — —
Item 23 Relief 142,000 | 100,000 | L 42,000
Item 25 Compensation for war damage ’ 150,000 ‘ 150,000 1 i 'l ol
Item 26 High cost of living allowances | 250,000 125,000 | 175.000 | 1
Item 27  War Supply Board 10,000 | 28,250 18,250 -
Item 28 Food Control — 50,000 50,000 | -
Item 29 Government Agency in Cairo -— | 8,000 3,000 | .
Item 30  Allowances to seconded | |

officers 1,000 1,000 Cihgy o

Item 31 ISxpenses of Advisory Com-
mittee under Defence Regu- ! '

lations — 800 300 | e
Item 32 Administrative Expenses, . :

Citrus Advances . == 1,000 1,000 —
Item 33 Food Production Expendi- | | |

ture | — | 181,000 | 181,000 —_—
[tem 35 Special Emergency measures | — | 10,000 | 10,000 —

— Assistance to the Citrus _ . ,
industry | 450,000 Lol — | 450,000

(transferred to Head XXXV ' . i
Loans from Public Funds)

| |
| *.
. 1,004,000 | 945,560 | 433,550[ 492,000 -

Provision is made under item 22 for the printing and issue expenses of local savings
certificates and defence bonds, arrangements for which are nearing completion. Reduced
provision is made for relief under item 23 owing to the change in the nature of the relief
problem, which was origmally one .of unemployment and has now become largely one of
social welfare services in the Arab and Jewish communities. The necessity to subsidize all
communities to enable them to establish schemes for the prevention and alleviation of star-
vation of children, sick and aged continues, and, while every endeavour is being made to
eliminate this provision from the budget at the earliest possible date it is impracticable to
reduce the allocation below £.100,000 in the estimates now under review. The provision
for compensation for war damage has been repeated in the current estimates on the lines
explained in paragraph 247 of the memorandum on the expenditure estimates for 1941-42.
The provision for High Cost of Living Allowances has been placed at £P.425,000.

‘_% Digitized by Birzeit University Library




Head XXII, Miscellaneous. 47

i i i iviti ; d in connection with
Owing to the increase inethe activities of the War Supply Boar :
k mm?:mutmcti and civil requirements the estimates of the board have been increased as
follows :—
3 Eﬁtimﬂ.t;ﬂ- 1041-42 Draft
AT o R TR Estimates
'r Original Revised 194243
| GoEE R |
|
I [}
Personal Emoluments | 9,344 18,422
Other Charges 110,000 2,060 8,805
Special Expenditure 4,586 200

10,000 15,790 21.927

say £P. 22,000

Expenditure has been classified under the Heads of ‘Personal ]J}lnuluuwn_is‘, ‘Other
Charges’ and ‘Special Expenditure’ but the figurés represent rough approximate estimates only
as it is difficult to forecast the financial requirements of the Board with accuracy. The work
of the Supply Office of the Board is to a large extent dependent on the orders which it receives
in the same wayv as a commercial office. It is not possible to itemise expenditure under the
normal Government classifications but classification has been retained as far as possible.

The work of the Board is at present divided into (a) the Head Oflice, carrying out
the executive work of the Board and dealing with questions of policy, (b} the Supply otfice
dealing with the investigation of supply and costs and the execution of orders on behalf of the
military authorities, the United Kingdom Cominercial Corporation and Government Depart-
wents, and (c) the Tel Aviv office dealing with Tmport Tngineering Control. A branch of the
Engineering Import Control Office has been opened in the Supply Oftice at Jerusalem, in
order to maintain the close contact which is indispensable between the Import Control, the
Engineering Section and the Director of Public Works. The office in Tel Aviv also provides
accommodation for Supply Officers and Inspectors of the Board when on duty in Tel Aviv.

One of the principal functions of the Board is that of agent of the Wiar Departinent
in carrying out orders for military stores. It perforins a similar function for the supply of
stores to the Turkish Ministry of Defence through the United Kingdom Commereial Corpo-
ration; it also assists Government departnients in placing orders for goods ol local manufacture.
The development of the Supply Office and the size of the staff required to perform these duties
depend therefore on outside factors which render it difficult to present firm estimates for the
coming financial vear. For example it has been found necessary owing to rapid increase in the
volume of army orders and the demand for inspection of products by the Doard, to engage
the services of seven inspectors during a period of one month. The estimates are therefore
to be regarded as tentative and liable to modification in the light of the demands made upon
the Board by the War Department and the Turkish Ministry of Defence. The Engineering
Import Control Office was opened on the 20th October and it is difficult to forecast what pro-
vision for staff may eventually be necessary.

Provision of £°.1.250 has also been made under this item for industrial research

for war purposes being carried out by a committee of the War Supply Board in collaboration
with the Hebrew University.

96. Provision of £, 50,000 has been inserted in the estimates for the reorganisation of
food control referred to in the correspondence ending with High Comimissioner’s telegram No.
339 of 15th March, 1942. The present known commitments for staff already engaged and

on the point of being engaged are in the neighbourhood of £P. 45,000. Further staff will be
necessary as the control system develops.

97. The Ernvisipn t_:ai £P.3,000 under item 29 for the establishment of a Palestine Govern-
ment Ag.anuy in Cairo is made in aceordance with the correspondence ending with Secretary
of Btate’s telegram No. 171 of the 13th February, 1942. : '

98, The provision of £P.1,000 under item 80 is for the payment of the difference between

;h!l and military rates of pay under the approved scheme for the release of officers for military

s

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



18 " Head XXII, Miscellaneous; Head XXIII. Police and Prisons.

99, Provision of £P.300 is made under item 31 for thesnon-official members of tribunals
set up to mvestigate claims of enemy aliens interned under Defence Regulations,

100, The provision of £P.1,000 under item 32 is required to meet the expenditure on fhe
examination of claims for and the distribution of assistance to citrus-growers. The provision
for assistance to the citrus indnstry is transferred from this head to Head XXXV, Loans from
Public Funds, item 8, assistance to the citrus industry.

101 The provision of £P.181,000 under item 33 for food production expenditure is dealt
with in the correspondence ending with Secretary of State's confidential telegram No. 133 of
the 2nd April, 1942, The expenditure included in this total includes : —

£HB,

Capital expenditure on the irrigation of farm
lands and on buildings and equipment 75,000
Working expenditure on production 56,000
Subsidies on sales of seeds and seedlings to farmers 20,000
Total £P.181,000

Revenue of £P.100,000 from these operations is shown under item 53 of Revenue
Head 1V.

102, The provision of £1.10,000 under item 35 is token provision to meet the cost of special
emergency easures as the necessity may arise of passive defence other than air-raid
precantions.

103, Owing to increased cost of materials,under-estimation and other commitments it has
proved necessary to make increased provision totalling £P.7,433 under item 1 Cash safes and
boxes (£P.150); commission to stamp vendors (£P560); commuted waqf tithes (£P.523); cost
of remittaonces (£P.500); Crown Agents expenses including insurance on stores (£P.3,000):
profits from currency-contribution to Trans-Jordan Government (£P.1,000) and tuition
expenses for languages (£P.1,700).

104, The provision of £P.5,866 under item 34 is on account of arrears of payments in lieu
of tithe fromerly assigned to private waqfs which accrued prior to 31st March, 1942 and in
respect of which negotiations with the claimants are proceeding.

HEAD XXIIT — POLICE AND PRISONS.

Approved Estimates, 1941-49

Estimates, 1942-43
I'nerease

105. The increase of £P.439,061 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows : —

! Approved Draft
Estimates Estimates Increase Decrense
1941-42 1942-48
T R £P.
PoLICE :
Personal Emoluments 1,191,609 | 1,380,409 | 185,368 46,588 .
Other Charges 681,080 948,406 314,511 | 52,185
Special Expenditure 161,500 183,080 89,100 67,570
‘| 2,084,189 2,406,845 l 588,994 166,288
Prisoxs : ' - i
Persenal Emoluments - 58,995 - 61,890 - 4,874 |  -1,479
Other Charges | 109,880 170,680 | 64,710 8,910
Special Expenditure | 4,890 'I,ﬂﬁﬂjr 6,000 8,840
178,265 289,620 | . 75,084 | .. 8,729
Total | 2,207,404 2,646,465 | 614,078 | 175,017
| T ' -
Net Increase — ] —— *X 489,061 | < -

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library

£P. 2,207,404
£P. 2,646,465
£P. 489,061

— e —



Head XXI1I, Police and Prisons. _ 3 19

106. The excess in expenditure
met from the special security grant m

over the normal expenditure, based on that for 1935-36,
ade by His Majesty’s Gtovernment is as under :—

22 l Approved |  Dmft |
Estimates = Estimates | Increase Decrense
| 194142 194243
Jatvi | N SR
B SRR 1 £P. £P,

|
. wated Expenditure on Police and Prisons ;
Service o 2,207,404 2,646,465 489,061

Services :

Less :
(i) Actual Expenditure 1935-36 on Tolice
and Prisong (excluding reformatory

school) . 524,967 624,967 — | =
(ii) Actual Expenditure 1935-36 on Frontier |
('ontrol #,016 8,016 -
(iii) Recoverable expenditure on village . .
ghaffirs 1,000 1,000 = =

533,988 588,988 —
| .

Estimated grant-in-aid 1,678,421 | 2,112,482 439,061 —

It must be emphasized that the estimates have been prepared strictly in accordance
with Colonial Regulation 204, but that savings due to vacancies in establishment, particularly
of British constables, are likelv to amount in the year to between £1.100,000 and £P.150,000.

107. The increases 1'ntulliu;_{ £1.614,078 and the decreases totalling £P.175,017 may be
as follows :(—

Fersonal Other Special

Emoluments  Charges  Expenditure Total
Inereases : — s : et
£P.. £P. £P. £P.
(a) Increments :
(1) Police 2,566 — — 2,718
(11} Prisons 152 | —_— —
(b) Emoluments of officers seconded 1o
other administrations and dependencies
and released for military duties: Police 17,794 ! w0 | araee
(¢) Inerease in temporary additional Police ! |
approved in 1941-42 184,448 | 26,662 | 160,110
(d) Other committed increases for services ' '
approved in 1941-42 or payable by regu-
lations, including revotes and replace-
ments : — i
{_!‘J Pﬂ_hce 7.789 85,408 89,100 90,327
(i1) Prisons 940 | 1,090 E,ﬂﬂﬂ} —
(e) Increased cost of rations, forage and |
stores— |
(i) Police e A 975488 - | 888,578
(i1) Prisons ' e 68.140 | U
(/) Gross increases for new appointments i‘
and new services, including regrading '
and promotions— '
9) Pa]ma . 456,877 1,694 | - - 51,089
(ii) Prisons | 8,488 | 580 | = f ot
{ 4
47| 212,504 | 408,012 | 45,100 | 660,616
Less increases set off by decreases under _
mﬂm 22,747 28,791 o 46,588
BOLORL | Aol dncroases : 189,767 | 879,221 | 45,100 | 614,078
) oS0 EERSERTE S — ..

| ﬁ ey .
. IS L |

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library s g




50 Head XXI11, Police and Prisons.

Personal = Oth : ial |
Emoluments Chlu;:s Eum;nm | oo Ratal
P, ep, &P, ep.
f‘r.. Criffises
(g} Changes in holders, posts suppressed:
and savings due to over-estimation and
special —expenditure not required in
1942-43—
(i1 Police 5925 52,185 67,670 -
61y Prias 879 ﬂ.ﬂlﬂ} 8,840 ) 188,759
(h) Seconded ofticers—deduction of salaries . _
(see (b) above) 17,7914 == 17017,794

11 Decreases set off against new appoint-
ments ete, :

(i) Police 22,864 | | | 28,464
(1) Prisons _ 600 - i} .

Total Decreases .-18,0132_-| ¥ _Eﬁ.ﬂ-lﬁ- _ 7{11910- G 175,017

Net Increases 14_1!195_ EEB,_ITI‘:‘ - 43‘](1'1;1_

Decrease — 25,810 | —

108.  With regard to the increases under (), (b) and (¢) the particulars of seconded officers
under (b) are set out in appendix A to the Estimates.

The increase wnder fc) in temporary additional police includes augmentation of the
forces for Jewish settlements reported in High Comissioner's telegram No. 846 of the 12th
June, 1941, and the schedule to High Commissioner’s despatch No. 145 of the 29th July, 1941;
and the increase of 21 temporary additional police as escorts to Tax Collectors approved by
Secretary of State’s savings telegram No. 40 of the 17th Julv, 1941,

109.  The approved additional provision on account of temporary additional police is as

follows : —
Personal IEmoluments ;3
Item 1(42) 2 Sergeants at £P.120 p.a. 240
Item 1(44) 108 Corporals at £P.96 p.a. : 10,368
Item 1(46) 1830 Constables at £P.72 p.a. 128,840

s 1 184,448
Other Charges : }

Item 2 Transport and Travelling ‘740
Item 6 Lighting and heating (set off by equivalent decrease under
same item) 1,000
Item 13 Forage and Forage Allowances 1,000
Item 15 Clothing, necessaries and accoutrements 17,100
Item 16 Miscellaneous stores 1,880
Item 25 Saddlery and stable requisites 1,000
Item 26 Remounts ' 250
Item 31 Medical treatment 500
Item 41 Casual labour o 1,820
Item 42 KEscorts to animal enumerators l.ﬁllﬂ
26,662

Total £P. 160,100

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XXIII, Police and Prisons. RS T e ol

110... The increase of £P.90,327 under (d) is made up as follows :—

Povice : - luerease
Personal Emolwmnents : EI:n
Ttem 1(12) Expatriation allowances at £ 100 p.a. o
Ttem 1(16) 1 Senior Building Inspector, grade K ;g‘i‘
Ttem 1(20) 2 Building Inspectors i
Ttem 1(36) Housing allowances ;M
Ttem 1(37) Cost of living allowances i
Palestinian Section : i
Ttem 1(50) Good Conduct Pay :{;{:
Ttem 1(51) Proficiency Pay é'f*
Ttem 1(52) Langunage allowances ‘ 5;
Item 1(54) Trade Pay—Wireless operators 2,14
Item 1(55) Trade Pay—Dort and Marine 210
British Section :
Ttem 1(63) Trade Pax—Wireless Operators ]..lﬂl}
Item 1(66) Trade Pav—Dort and Marine . 378
Ttem 1(67) Trade Pay—M.T. Personnel and Artisans 144
7.789
Other Charges : :
[temn 2 Transport and Travelling 100
Item 4 Telephones . 8,000
Item 15 Clothing, necessaries and accoulrements 10,850
Item 20 Wireless and signals equipment _ _ 3,800
Ttem 21 Mechanical transport and lannches (mainly set-off by
other decreases) 4,258
Item 45 Leave allowances to British Pohee 8,600
35,408
Special FErpenditure : v
Item 46 Replacement of M/T vehicles 20.000
Revotes :
Item 47 DPurchase and installation of refrigerators 4,770
[tem 48 Special equipment 355
Item 51 Furniture and equipment for police stations, posts and
quarters 760
Item 55 Purchase of pack suddlery and stable requisites 2,200
Item 56 Lighting, heating, cooking and ventilating appliances 900
Item 57 Miscellaneons stores 2,000
Item 58 Spare parts etc., mechanical vehieles and launches 8,000
Item 59 Miscellaneous tools 115
89,100
Total Police 82,297
Prisoxs :
Personal Emoluments :
Item 60(6) 2 British Inspectors, grade M 576
Ttem (7) Expatriation allowances 100
Item (19) Personal allowances 72
Item (21) 2 Wardresses at £P.72 p.a. 144
Item (34). Cost of Living allowances 48 -
' 940
Other Charges : e —
Item 61 Transport and Travelling 200
Item 63 Telephones e
Item 66 Water and Conservancy 250
%tem 74 Arms and Ammunition 5 g
tem 76 Upkeep of Plant N
VY
1,090

Tc-ﬁ:f mik ,1!..‘
Jinereod Botys - Carried forward 2,080
ot L .

PR N

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library |




by Head XXI111, Police and Prisons,

I'ne réase
_ £P.
. ‘ _ Brought forward 2,080
Speewal Erpenditure
Revotes ; ;
Item 84 Clothing, necessaries and accontrements 3,000
Ttem 85 Miscellaneous stores 2,000
Item 86 Prisoners’ clothing 1,000
6,000
Total Prisons 8,080
Total (d) 00,827

111. The increase of £P.50 shown above under item 1(12) represents arrears of expa-
friation allowances payable to two officers acting in 1941-42 as Deputy Superintendents whose
subsequent promotion to the posts was antedated. The increases under items 1(16) (£P.180)
and 1(20) (£17.381) are due to the appointment to these posts of former foremen on the Police
building scheme at a consolidated rate of pay of £1.480 per annum in each case. The in-
ereases under Housing and cost of living allowances are mainly due to the abolition of the
posts of Assistant Inspector in 1941242 and the appointments therefrom of the holders to the
new posts ol British Inspector (grade M) created. The increases under iterns 1(50), (51) and
(52) totalling £1°.2,290 are due to the increase in the number of other ranks annually becoming
eligible for these allowances. The inereases under items 1(58), (55) totalling £P.2,358 and
under 1(65), (66) and (A7) totalling £P.1,712 in respect of Trade Pay are due to a decision
to postpone the introduction of new rates of trade pay for which provision was made in the
1941-42 estimates: vide paragraph 256 of the memorandum on the expenditure estimates
1941-42.

112, With regard to the increases totalling £1.35,408 grouped under this heading for other
charges-Police-the increase of £P.400 for transport and travelling is to meet the increase from
500 to 650 mils per diem payable to British police on convalescent leave; the increase of
LP.8,000 under item 4, Telephones is required for increased claims of the Postmaster-General
on trunk and local excess call rates particularly for air raid warning cirenits; the sum of
£P.10,350 under item 13 is required for replenishing greatly reduced stocks of clothing and
equipment; the sum of £1.3,800 under item 20 is required to replenish depleted stocks and for
equipping new wireless telegraphy stations when the new sets on order arrive: the increase
of £1’.4,258 (net £P.1,750) under item 21 was reported in Hich Commissioner's secret des-
patch of the 9th August, 1941; the provision of £1.8,600 under item 43 is required to im-
plement the scheme for leave allowances to British Police approved by Becretarv of State's
telegram No. 1671 of the 14th October, 1941,

113. The increases totalling £P.39,100 under Police—Special Expenditure are for replace-
ment of mechanical vehicles (£P.20,000) and include increases of £P.19.100 for revotes of
expenditure approved in 1941-42 and for which indents were submitted to the Crown Agents
for the Colonies in 1941-42. Revotes on Police votes amount to £P.108,030 in respect of such
indents.

114, The provision of £P.27,500 under item 46 is required for the replacement of vehicles
which have been in service for more than six years and the cost of repair of which is altogether
out of proportion to their original cost. Seven trucks, ten tourers and fifty three pick-ups.
require replacement; and it is intended to purchase 25 motor-cycles locally as although funds
were made available in 1941-42 the Crown Agents were unable to supply them. The estimate 4
of £P.27,500 is made up as follows :—

L1
7 trucks at £P.430 each 3,010
10 tourers at £P.600 each 6,000

53 pick-ups at £P.300 each : e IE.DF!
24,010 . i
Say £P. 25,000 |
25 motor-cveles at £P.100 each 2,600 |
£P. 27,500 i

4‘$ Digitized by Birzeit University Library ' ' 1 PR - LH, o8 "ii.



ad

Head XXI11I, Police and Prisons.

115. The provision of £P.940 under Prisons—personal mnp].umem’;a :«el‘ ;m!.- in pamg!'a,ph
109 comprises provision of £P.576 for two inspectors under 1ten 60(6) £1.100 under 1tlem
60(7) and £P.48 under item 60(34) to replace two Assistant Tnspectors whose posts were
abolished (vide decrease) (£P.432) when the posts of Assistant Inspector was abolished under
Police in 1941-42. The provision of £1.72 personal allowances (item GO(19) was omitted from
the estimates in 1941-42 by oversight and the provision under item 60(21) Tor two wardresses
is set off by reduction of two warders under item 60(18). The latter reduction 13, lmwlever, set
off by increases for new appointments referred to later in this memorandum. ’l‘he increases
ander Prisons—other charges totalling £P.1,090 are mainly due to increased requirements for
internees camps. Revotes of expenditure approved and indented for in 1941-42 (vide 1items
82 to 86 total £P.7,050; the gross increase beineg £1.6,000 as set out n paragraph 110.

116. Increased provision totalling £P.338.575 on account of inereased contract prices for
rations, forage and stores have been inserted in the estimates as follows :—

PoLice :
Other Charges : £P.
Item 12. Rations and Ration allowances (set off partially by

decreases under the same item £17.21,023) 111,128
Item 13. Forage and forage allowances 9,000
Item 15. Clothing, necessaries and accoutreiments 27.120
Itemwn 16. Miscellaneous stores 2 2,170
Item 23. Upkeep of bicyeles 25
Item 37. Rations for internees 30,000
Item 38. Clothing and necessaries for mternees 7.000

£P. 275,488

Prisons :

Other Charges :

Item 69. Rations and Ravion allowances 1,550
Item T2. Miscellaneous stores 1.500
Item 73, Furniture and equipment 90
Item 78. Prisoners’ Clothing 2,000
Item 79. Prisoners’ Rations 58,000

£r. 63,140

Total £P. 388,578

Tllle cost of rations for the British Police for the next three months 15 255 mils per
man per diem. There is a contractual obligation to ration the Police on the army scale
Enquiries are he}ng made as to the possibility of obtaining part of the rations from milita.r':r
sources. The price of forage is now more than four times that of the last contract. The in-
crease of £P.27,120 allowed for rise in prices under item 15 is based on current price tenden-

cies. The increases under items 37, 69 and 79 are based on existing contraet prices; and the |

remaining increases are based on existing price tendencies,

New Services ete.
SN | 0454

117. The increases in the draft estimates for new services, new appointments and regrading

are summarised below :—

ey

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



54 Head XXI11I, Police and Prisons.

Personal = Other

| Emoluments | Charges ; Total
'_""EP:_"E_'".E;P.—'h" £P.
"oLICE '
() Increase m Signals Branch 8,564 ]I e 8,564
(m N.C.O. Establishment for temporary additional ! |
police {gross increase) : 26,208 | =4 26.208
fiiy New Dolice Station, Tel Aviv 2,760 850 | 8,610
(1v) Nareotic Bureau 1,080 ! 250 | 1,880
n;ﬁ] Grading of clerical staff | 6,071 | — | 6071
(vi) Replacement of .1.D. DPolice 'ersonnel by | ,
eivilian staff : 2,646 | 2. 646
(viny Pay office 1.808 e 1.808
(vin) Hep]ucgu;gnt of constable telephonists, messengers
by civilians; and additional cooks, sanitary men |
ete. 1,740 594 2,884
15,877 = 1,694 | 47,071
I'RISONS :
(ix} Criminal Lunatic Section, Acye 792 100 | 892
(x} Intermment Camps o L9858 — 4 1968
(x1) Regrading of clerical establishment 750 | — ' 750
(x11) Additional wardresses 144 | 480 ‘ 624
—F- 5 S
3,488 _ 580 4,018
rl. T ;
Total Gross Increases for new services ete. 48,815 2,274 51,089
118.  The following amounts have to be set off against the above increases :
" e = 5 s
! Personal Other
I Emolaments |  Charges o
| BPq, sl 0688 Sl AR
POLICE | |
(iv) N.C.O. establishment for temporary additional | ' '
police | 26,268 ’ ; — [ 26,268
(v) Grading of clerical staff - 5,990 — | 5,990
(vi) Replacement of C.I.D. Police Personnel by ci- ] |
vilian staft : , 1,764 |~ 725 | 2,489
(vii) Staff — Pay Office : e — | 144
(vii) Replacement of constable telephonists ete. by
civilians 2,088 g 2,088 s
86,254 725 36,979
Prisoxs : : g :
(ix) Grading of clerical establishment 600 . — 600
B |
86,854 725  87.679
1
<34 WYY 3l
11,961 1,649 18,410 :
11k « _E;r l' ARt "h{’!‘ g1
- M T wl tl.- ‘.'1 l._"f;}{l‘l . h

** Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XXIII, Police and Prisons. 55
New Services—Police. gl i,
119. The provision for the proposals under (1) to (iv) for new services 1s ai.s ful]ou_ B -
— g e, ) L1y i) (iv) :
T.A.P. N*’;" ff“”"“ Narcotie | Total
's Signals N. C. Os. g greh | B_ufui R
Personal Emoluments : No.| £P. |No.| £P. [No.| £P. [No.| £P. | £P,
Ttem 1(23) Officers of the ' |
General Clerical Service 1 . |
(lerk Gr. O = - - 1 60 | 60
Ttem 1(37) Cost of Living i .
Allowances e = —
1(41) 1 Sub Inspector :
i::}egll:’.lﬁﬂ} p-a. . — — 1 168 - 168
I
Item 1(42) 164 Bergeants at - | .
£P.120 p.a. 2 240 160 19,200 2 240 — | 19,680
Item 1(44) 78 Corporals at | %, |
£P.96 p.a. & g | 288 78! 7008 2 192 s 7,488
1(46) 67 Constables af ;
.I{?%I.?m pf t 25| 1,800 — 130 2,160 12 864 1,824
| | | .
Ttem 1(53) Plain Clothes al- ! -
lowances . g o i 114
Item 1(54) Trade Pay,
Wireless Operators 1, ddh == - = 1 23{,_”
8,561 26,208 | 2,760 | 1,080 | 88,612
x. 233-160="T3 - = s | =
Other Charges : |
2 Transport and Travelling s | — 1 1 B0 . 200
15 Clothing, necessaries and |
accoutrements i | — | 650 25{_]. |_ 900
£P. — 1 — | wss0 250 | 1,100
Total £ 8,56 26,208 i 3,610 ‘ 1,380 84,712
Item 1(46) 93 Constables al
£P.72 pa. - 6696 | — | — 6,696
Less 233 Lance Corporals ' 3
at £P.84 p.a. — 19,572 | — = 19,572
= 26268 | @ — — | 26,268
| | S N
Nep | Iocrease | 3,564 | — | 8,610 1,880 8,444
| Decrease 5 di 60 | s -

120. Signals—Inerease £P.3,564. As no suitable British Police candidates were forth-
coming, it was found necessary to attach 5 Palestinian N.C.Os. and 25 constables to the
Bignals Branch, depleting other formations to this extent. It is now necessary to bring the
establishment of the Signals branch up to strength in order that other establislinents“shall not
be prejudiced. The present position arose through an error in ‘‘present establishment’’ shown
on page 69 (para. 281) of the memorandum on the expenditure estimates for 1941-42 which

showed seven N.C.Os. and 38 constables whereas the authorised establishment at the time was
two N.C.Os. and 13 constables.

121. N.C.Os. for temporary additional police — Net Deerease £P.60,

The N.C.Os. of the Jewish Settlement Police are the backbone of the Force and in
order to retain their services it is necessary to improve their gtatus and to bring it more into
oonm_wuh that of the permanent Palestinian establishment by the promotion of lance-

! to the full ranks of sergeants and corporals. The ﬁnu.nnml im-
' “& ‘proposals are as follows :— A

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

= & ¥ ¥ Nl .
e . chfietlem T

" :d - ;'-I;'t;ﬁ?—ﬁ‘ __:,.:



56 B Head XXI1I, Poliee and Prisons,

160 Lance Sergeants promoted to Sergeants £P.

(Incrense of £P.24 p.a. each) 3,840

233 Lance Corporals promoted to Corporals
(Increase of £P.12 p.a. each) 2,796
£P. 6,636

Less Reduction of establishment of constables
by 93 temporary additional police at
£P.72 p.a. 6,696

Net decrease £P. 60

122. New Station—Tel Avie — Inerease £P.3,610.
The size of the town of Tel Aviv, increase in crime due to war conditions and recent
terrorist activities necessitate the opening of a new Police Station. British personnel can be
found from existing establishments but the Palestinian establishment is inadequate for the
purpose and it is necessary to provide for one sub-inspector, two sergeants, 2 corporals and
30 constables for the new station.
123. Narcotic Burcau : Inerease £P.1.380.

In view of the large increase in traffic in narcotics it has proved necessary to provide
for increase in the staff of the “‘skeleton’” bureau established in 1941-42 by a clerk and 12 Pal-
estinian constables. The British staff is being found from existing establishments.

124. The provision for the changes in the estimates under the headings (v) to (viii) sum-
marised i paragraphs 117 and 118 is as follows : —

SR T - R TR R
Grading of | | Tel fats
Gutel | GLD. | BuyOfies | rembodss | g
Personal Emoluments : | Y. 5 BT S T L
1(14) 1 Assistant Paymas- iN"* £P. |No.| £P. H“'l £P.  |No.| £P. £P.
ter, gr. K. =1 —_ || — — 1| 800 |— AN 300
1(23) Officers of the General | | i
Clerical Service — ' i
5 grade N — | — 1 180 4 720 | — — 900
67 grade O 60 8,600 | 4 240 8 180 |— - 4,020
16 grade P 16 960 | — ' — | — s 960
1(26) 6 Temporary Clerical | Y
Officers . 599 | 6| 2,160 — - 2,759
1(33) 26 Telephone Opera- : B
tors at £P.36 i =2 —_ — | 26| 1,580 1,560
1(34) 7 messengers at : ' '
£P.60-6-96 b — ‘ — | — | 7 168 168
1(37) Cost of Living Allow- | | - _ |
ances 912 | 68 | 108 It 1,086
1(49) 1 Saddler at £P.204 ! — i — -' - 12 12
oo oo | DY 2,646 | 1,808 1,740 | 11,765
Other Charges : | :—u—l ,‘—-—-_ -
41 Casual Labour gl — i — —_ 594 594
g == L FL-
Total Increases ' 6,071 ] 2,646 1,308 2,884 12,859
.LﬂSS i3 | |
1(27) Expatriation Allowance | 250 | — | — — 250
1(28) Extra Clerical Assis- |
tance (£P.6,700-960) 5,740 — — — 5,740
1(46) 33 constables _
at £P.72 p.a. | — | 2 144 | 2| 144 | 29| 2,088 2,376
1(59 3 First Sergeants at : |
£P.180 p.a. | — | 8 540 — — 540
1(60) Second Sergeants at |
£P.156 p.a. — | 8 468 - .. — | 468
1(61) 3 constables at j
£P.132 p.a. — | 8| 808 — o’ 396
1(64) Plain Clothes Allowances — 216 — - 216
Sundry items — 725 ' — | — 725
Total deduetions 5,990 2,489 144 — | 10,711
Net Increases £P. 81 157 1,164 246 1,648

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



t | Head XXIII, Police and Prisons. 57
|
I

125. Grading of Clerical Staff — Net Increase £P.81. .
r The provision now made does not affect the pensionable status of the clerks con-
t cerned but is merely designed to remove an anomaly in past vears where the vote for extra
| clerical assistance was utilised to provide for the salaries of clerk::; whose appointments were
| no less permanent than those, say, of other clerks on probation. The thirty-five appointments
now provided under item 1(28) are temporary appointments &ppl'ﬂ\fed and reported in 1941-42.
Provision is made under item 1(26) for the payinent of a cﬂllsnltd:lj-ed salary of £P.360 per
annum to five British clerical officers at present serving in grade N.

126. Repiﬂpfnmm of Police Personnel in C.1.D. by civilians — Net fi?(‘rm.m(’ £P.I157,‘

This proposal is for replacing Police personnel employed on purely clerical duties with
| O 1D. by clerical officers. The employment of policemen on these duties is unldemrlul:nlle and
alt-hough.this procedure may have heen jusali!_"md during the rapid expansion of activilies 1n
recent vears continual secondment and reversion ol Police personnel must necessarily impair
their efficiency. Six British officers (vide item 1(26)) are necessary to take charge of offices
now directed .i}}' British N.C.0s. DProvision is made for these officers at a consolidated rate
of pay of £P.360 per annum, which is the rate now [}I'O‘E_quﬁﬂ for most appointments of like
nature which are likely to be filled by members of the British Police.

127. Pay Office — Inercase £1.1,161.

The secondment of the Financial Assistant to O.E.T.A. and the promotion of various
experienced officers to appointments necessitated by war time activities necessitated a careful
survey of the requirements of the Pay Office which disclosed a glaring lack of supervisory posts
and the necessity for certain additional subordinate posts of permanent character. The number
of supervisory posts has remained stationary since 1935 since when the Force has been more
than quadrupled and in the present estimates modest provision has been made for strengthening
this office, which has only been kept in efficient order by overwork and strain on the very small
supervisory staff now available.

128. Telephonists, msesengers and labour—Net inerease £P.246.

The provision now made is to put an end to the uneconomical and unsatisfactory
process of utilizing policemen as telephonists and in some cases as messengers where these
duties can be performed by civilians at lower cost. The sum of £P.564 1s provided under item
41 for sixteen additional sanitarvmen and seven cleaners required for the cleanliness and con-
servancy of the new Police buildings.

129. The provision for new appointments ete. under prisons is as follows :—

CE W s (xi)
Criminal . Groding of |
Yoreonal T ; = Internment Additional ng 0 Total
Personal Emoluments LT:;EH Catrie wmlm;ﬂ ! n]:ﬂ(&nl i ota
T Ne.  #P. [No. £P. |No.| ZP. |No.| £P. | .
Item 60(8) 9 officers of the | ;
General Clerical Service— ' |
Grade O - —_ - - 642
Item 60(16) 1 Sergeant war- o
der at £P.120 p.a. 1 120 e - - 120
Item 60(17) 2 Corporal war-
ders at £P.96 p.a. 1 96 1 96 [ oy 199
Item 60(18) 31 Warders at
£P.72 p-a. = a7 23 1,656 | | P L 2 989
Item 60(21) 2 Wardresses | — 144 . e 1
Ttem 60(34) Cost of Living | vl | | A
Allowances , =2 L= A '
| | . | =40 |5 7108
Other Charges | S I ; 1,762 | il | | 750 8,488
71 Clothing, necessaries and ; | -
accoutrements 100 ' | ! |
81. Labour _ ik | - 4;0— | . =t 100
—_ o ST g T e 480
a0 | = 180 - 580
Total Increases ' ' , ,
; | 88| | 19758 |- 624 750 1018
Less : Extra Clerical As- l '
Shbance Fl.ns o i ~+ g 600 600
Incréaties e & 892 | 1,752 624 150 8,418

* Digitized by Birzeit University Librarym WBRAR



58 Head .\;.'{IIT,_ Police and Prisons; Head XX1V, Posts and Telegraphs.

Ertra Clerical Assistanee :

The additional staff for the Criminal Lunatics Section at Aere is necessary to imple-
ment the scheme for separation of criminal lunaties from other prison inmates referred to in
the correspondence ending with Secretary of State's despatch No. 437 of the 15th December
1941 (see also paragraph 70 under Head XVI Health). The additional personnel for intem:
ment camps is essential for night-watching. The additional wardresses are required for the
female section of the lock-ups at Haifa and Jaffa: and the provision of £P.480 under item 81
1s made for temporary wardresses for the Female Criminal Lunatic Section at Bethlehem
referred to in paragraph 70 of this memorandum and for casual employment of other temporary
wardresses as may be necessary. TProvision is made for the grading of staff previously paid
from the vote for extra clerical assistance in similar circumstances to those explained in para-
graph 125 on the grading of Police clerical staff.

HEAD XXTV — TOSTS AND TELEGRATHS.
(Including Imperial Censorship).

Approved Estimates, 1041-42 £P.484 484
Ilstimates, 1042-43 £P,558,811
Inerease £P. 74,877

130, The increase of £P.74,377 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows :—

| Approved Draft | 2%
Estimates Estimates = Increase Decrease
1941-42 194248 | '

Posts and Telegraphs it A | = P B
Personal limolnments 244,717 | 290,085 ‘ 64,784 | 19,866
Other Charges * 201,867 | 216,662 | 21,015 i 5,820
Special Tixpenditure 6,200 4,650 | 2,650 ‘ 4,200

2R, 462,284 511,297 | 88,899 @ 29,886

Imperial Censorship & | | .
Personal Kmoluments . 926,490 89,7564 | 15,420 | 2,166
Other Charges : 5,660 7,760 | 2,100 | —

£P. 82,150 | 47,514 | 17,520 | 2,156
Total £P. | 484484 | 558,811 | 105919 | 81,542
S g e | ;
Net Increase £P. | — st i 74,877 l —

i31. The above figures include the following expenditure defrayed from grants-in-aid by

His Maejsty's Government.

| Approved [ Draft ' [ :
| Estimates ' Estimates Increase = Decrease
Posts and Telegraphs ! m“‘_"?___ s mane hir
Special Expenditure : L 1T R B ol Sl T
Restoration of lines ete. damaged by ! F -
sabotage 1,000 e o SRR e T O
Second DBroadeasting Transmitter : 3
Items 389(1) to (14) Personal Emoluments 5,181 | 5,181 812 , | 262
Items 40 to 49 Other Charges 12,550 7.186 156 | 5,520
Total 17,881 12,367 468 | 5,782
Total | 21,681 | 12,867 | 468 | 9,782
Imperial Censorship —— - :
Transit Branch = o :
Items 62(1) to (5) Personal Emoluments 8,948 4,012 100 86
Ttems 63 to 69 Other Charges - 1,060 14607 400 | =
Total Grants £P. 5,008 5,472 | 500 86
£P, 26,689 | 17,889 | 968 9,818
Net Decrease £P. — — — f

** Digitized by Birzeit University Library

J9reg TIAXAIN




Head XXIV, Posts and TBll_agrn.th. 59

. ; EAD o 1 i
189, The.increases totalling £P.80,910 and decrenses totalling £P.51,542 sel out in pars
graph 130 may be further analysed as follows :—
s %2 | Personal | Other | Bpecial Total
| Emoluments = Charges l Expenditure |
‘ £P. £P. | £P. £P.
Increases : (gross) !
(a) Increments : |
(i) Posts and Telegraphs ?gfg } szt s 4,600
(ii) Censorship e
(b) Changes of holders 80 o o 650
(¢) Approved regrading and appointments
including —
(i) Posts and Telegraphs (transfers from 14.094 | i
other items) ) i = — | 17
(ii) Censorship 2,309 |
(d) Officers seconded to censorship from
other Departments ( Item 50(10) ) 11,161 — 11,161
(e) Increases due to increased prices and un-
der-estimation ete, in 1941-42
(1) Posts and Telegraphs - 16,863 o 18.968
(11) Censorship 2,100 ‘
(1) Increased contribution to renewals fund o 1.868 = 4,368
() High cost of living allowances 25,000 - - 25,000
(h) New Services, new appointments ele.
(gross increases) 31,972 — 2,650 34,622
90,6806 28,881 2,650 | 116,667
Less detreases set-off against increases under I:
various items : 10,532 216 - | 10,748
Tatal Increases 80,154 23,115 2,650 | 105,919
Decrecases : (pross)
(1} Changes in holder, and over-estimation |
and special expenditure items not re-
peated in 1912-43
(i) Posts and Telegraphs G647 5,820 4,200 10,667
(ii) Censorship 120 - 120
(j) Posts suppressed or transferred to other
1tems
(i) Posts and Telegraphs 1,524
(ii) Censorship 36 | = — | 1660
(k) Provision set-off against increases
under —
(i) Posts and Telegraphs 10,445 |
(i1) Censorship 2,000 ] e — 1 12,446
& . ; ‘ B,
(I) Provision set-off against increases under , bt
(2 9,880 it —. | 9,880
(m) Deduction for officers seconded to other '
administrations and departments 6,105 — —= 6,105
: - : 80,757 5820 | 4,200 | 40,777
Less increases set off against decreases under
various items 9,285 | —- — 9,285
Total Decrease 21,622 | 5,820 4,200 81,542
20 0012 Wat' 4 R 58,682 17,295 - | 74,877
. 1 Decrease " _— ‘ - 1,650 gl
s
e A
N

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



60 Head XXIV, Posts and Telegraphs.

134, The increases under (a) and (b) eall for no eomment except that provision is made
under items 5001 (£P.1,800) and 62(5) (£P.100) for payment of increments to ecensorshi
personnel who are in most cases on rates of pay cur:‘eﬁ]xu;diug to the lower steps of grade ?]'
and who were not granted increments in previous vears. Although their appointments are for
the period of the war there is no justification for placing these officers in a worse position than
”I“Ik”f their colleagues in the same or other departments who are in many cases doing similar
WOrk. .

135, The approved provision in the estimates referred to under (c) of increases (£P.17,308
and (k) of the decreases (£P.12,445) is as under :— j

Inerease Decrease
Posts and Telegraphs £p. b @
Personal  Emoluments -
Engineering :
Item 1(49) 15 skilled workmen, Class I 9,100
[tem 1(50) 49 skilled workmen, Class 11 4,900
[tem 1 (51) 67 skilled workmen, Class TT1 5.002
11 12,092
Item 1(55) unclassified workmen 9,000*
Item 1(57) motor drivers 205
9,295
Broadeasting :
Item 1(60) 1 Deputy Postmaster General 1,000
Item 1(61) Expatriation allowance at £P.100 p.a. 100
1,100
Director of Programmes 1,100
Entertainment Allowance 50
: 1,150
(ieneral - e, o
Itemn 1(68) Cost of living allowances 1,672 —
14,764 10.'4'45
Second Broadeasting Transmitter :
Item 39(7) Controller of Arabic Programmes at £P.650
p.a. 50
Item 39(9) 1 clerk, grade N 180
280
Total £P. 14,994
Censorship :
Item 50(3) 1 Censor : 650 =20
Item 50(4) Deputy Assistant Censor 89
Item 50(6) 3 Chief Examiners at £P.144 p.a. 482
Item 50(8) 11 Examiners, Sorters ete. 1,056
Item 50(12) 2 Messengers . 182
Replacement of seconded officers : — 2,000
Total £P. 2,089 2,000
Total Increase 17,303 12,445

Net Increase £P. 4,858

-

* The net decrease of £P. 800 under item 1 (58) is due to inelusion of provision of £8 8,100 for
70 workmen as explaiped in paragraph 186 and 144. Ty :

4& Digitized by Birzeit University Library | ; Copd T e A .




.l Head XXIV, Posts and Telegraphs. 61

Posts and Telegraphs : :
136. The increased provision under items 1(49) (£P.2,100), 1(50) (£1.4,900), 1(51) part

(£P.5,092 and item 1(68) part £P.1,572) is set off by the decreases shown above (£P.9,295)
ander jtems 1(55) and 1(57), and is in respect of the classification of 131 workmen approved by

Qecretary of State’s telegram No. 360 of the 31st March, 1942. It will be observed that the
net estimated additional cost is £1.4 369 as compared with the figure of £P.2,820 reported in
High Commissioner’s telegram No. 267 of the 3rd March, 1942, due to provision now being
made at an average rate of £P.76 per annum for the Class personnel (item 1(51) as com-
pared with the rough estimate of some £P.64 per man when the matter was reported to the

Secretary of State.
The men concerned have bee

justify entry into the classified establishment at this point.

It is anticipated that some £1.5,000 of this increase and of the increase of £P.1,190
ander item 7, Labour will be recovered from the military authorities in respect of excess cost
of services performed by the Department for war purposes which at present are charged to
military advance accounts. It will be noted in this connection that provision of £P.8,100 is
maintained under item 1(53) for unclassified workmen, whose retention is necessitated by in-
creased military and departmental requirements as explained later in this memorandum.

The appointment of a Deputy Postiaster Gieneral under item 1(60) and 1(61) was ap-
proved by the Secretary of State's telearam No. 1427 of the 19th August, 1941,
item 99(7) was sought In High Com-

n working in most cases for such a period of time as to

Approval for the proposed increase nnder
missioner's secret savings telegram No. T1 of the 16th October, 1941,

The post under item 39(9) wus approved together with the revised estimates for
1941-42 by Secretary of State's despatch secret (3) of the 29th October, 1941,

Censorship : _

137. With regard to the provision under item 5003), (b, (6) and (8) for censorsiup slafi,
the provision of £P.2.,000 under item 48(11) of the approved 1941-42 estimates was supple-
mented by £P.3,000 as approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 1705 of 22nd October,
1941: and the increases now shown result from transfer to the appropriate items of provision
for the emoluments previously shown under the item ‘‘Replacement of seconded officers™ .

138.

Provision of £P.11,161 is made under item 50 (10) for officers seconded from other

depurtments (as set out in Appendix Ai2) to this department for censorship duties. The
amount is made up as follows :—
Head V. Agriculture and Fisheries 633
Head VI. Antiquities 181
Head XII1I. Edueation 181
Head XVIII. Land Registration 483
Head XXI. Migration 3,841
Head XXIV. Posts and Telegraphs 5,781
£P.11,161

139. The vaiﬂiun of £P.18,963 due to rise in prices, under-estimation in 1941-42 and in-
creased commitments for approved services is summarised below :—

~ INCREASES DUE TO ;
Rize in Prices | Other Canses o
Posts and Telegraphs : T R R
2 Transport and Travelling — .
5 Uniforms : 100 i Eg
? Lighting, heating and power — 1,000 1,000
Labour = : ;
8 Maintenance stores 8,900 LITJ- El’rillgn
9 Office furniture and eguipment — 777 5. ITTH
12 Upkeep of mechanical transport 8,000 —_ ﬂﬂﬂf}
13 Postage stamps and postal orders —_ 860 '860
15 Commission and Agency fees - 570 g
17 Rents — ;Gﬂ —
;g Water Supply and Conservancy 75 75 i%
21 Crown Agents' Charges 12l s g Wy -
;; Maintenance of rural broadcasting services 160 150 ggﬂ
%, Bo 900 1,100 2,000
Lo —_ 90 90
T : L 160 150
8,876 5,882 16,707

# 'Aa @
. aF e REL

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



(G2 Head XX1V, Posts and Telegraphs,

IXCREASES DUE ToO l

o VSRR I
Rise in Prices | Other Causes i
Second Broadeast Transmitter | £P, | £p. | £P.
46.  Rent, furniture, water and cleaning | |
8. Entertainment o | ity :g | gﬁ
49, Printing, stationery and publications — 100 ' lﬂg
Total Posts and Telegraphs i —- ! IEEI i l_n'i‘E;’o' -.
1S Pt N Sa—
R875 B,488 16,868
Censorship . Palestine + bl g T
;1 Transport and Travelling 100 | s s 100
51. Telegrams, telephones and postage —_ 1,850 1,850
06.  Uniforms — I 50 ' 50
60.  Photographic materials _— 200 200
|
. 10
Transit Branch : st : " _]‘:ﬁﬂ-ﬂ ' lt?nﬂ b
i'.:j.. Transport and Travelling 100 34 100
65. Telegrais, telephones and postage | —_ | 800 i 300
100 300 | 400
Total Censorship 200 | 1,900 2,100
Total £P. 8,575 10,388 18,963

140.  With regard to the increases other than those due to higher prices, rates of hired
transport and like services, the increase of £P.970 under item. 2 is required for more travelling
of officers of the engineering branch for inspection of increased departmental plant provided
for military purposes; the increase of £I°.1,000 under item 6 is required for lighting and power
for the Haifa Automatic Ixchange; the increase of £I°.1,190 for labour is required for in-
creased daily paid labour for departmental and military requirements including temporary and
casual personnel, cleaners, storemen, and substitutes for personnel on vacation leave, sickness
ete. Supplementary provision of £P.2,500 was required under this item in 1941-42 as reported
i the schedule to High Commissioner’s despatch No. 194 of 3rd November, 1941. Increase
im wages to the extent of some £17.390 is also included under this item. The increase of £P.777
under item 9 is required for a miscellany of furniture and equipment peculiar to the department
as well as for the fire extingnishers (£P.60), clocks (£D.48), safes (£P.224), scales and weights
(£P.30) and bicycles (£P.150) formerly included under separate items. The increase of £P.860
under item 14 is necessary for outstanding requisitions for postage stamps and postal orders.
Of the increase of £P.570 under item 15 a sum of £P.240 is to provide four postal agencies
in settlements without postal facilities and the remainder is for increase in the remuneration
of existing agencies. The increase of £1.400 under itemn 17 is for additional essential hirings
for the broadcasting service and for workshops accommodation. The increase under item 19
i3 for waler supply and conservancy for the Haifa Automatic Kxchange. The provision for
passages is adequate for eight officers to take leave in 1942-43. A special warrant for £P.1,500
was issued under this item in 1941-42 as reported in the schedule to High Commissioner’s

despatch No. 145 of 29.7.41. The increase of £1°.1,100 under item 25, apart from that of

£P.900 due to increased prices and artists’ rates of pay, is for Palestine Symphony Orchestra
concerts (£P.600) and other programme improvements (£P.500). The allocation for enter-
tainment is for entertainment of a minor kind of artists and members of the public, largely
children, taking part in the programmes. The provision of £P.150 under item 33 is for tuition
expenses and language examination awards payable under regulations. A special warrant for
£1°.145 issued on this account in 1941-42 was reported in the schedule to High Commissioner’s
despatch No. 145 of 29.7.41. The increases totalling £P.156 under the Second Broadcasting
Transmitter Other Charges Votes include provision for a cleaner (£P.36); and £P.100 for
printing, stationery and publication expenses. Provision of £P.20 is allocated to this section
on account of entertainment charges formerly paid from the item for incidental expenses. Of
the increase totalling £P.2,100 under other charges votes of the Censorship a sum of £P.200
is required owing to increased rates payable for the hire of transport; £P.1,650 is due to in-
creased flat rate telephone charges based on requirements notified by the Postmaster General;
a sam of £P.50 is required for clothing for messengers and £P.200 is required for photogra-

phic materials.

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



iG]

Head XXIV, Posts and Telﬂ;r_fﬂr_t?u_._h__ e R L

|

141. Particulars of the increased contribution to the renewals Tund (item 32) are set oul

in Appendix G to the estimates. _
25,000 for high cost of living allowances attention

: i the increase of £1 : ¢ !
e M !'eg‘-lt*ﬂ i toverninent’s telegram  Secrel No. 179 of 11th

i« invited to Officer Adwinistering the

April, 1942

New Services and new appointments ete. Hla e . o
142. The following increases and decreases in the provision for 194213 !‘E?jll]tll]g in a net

illcren;e of £P.15,274 as compared with the approved estimates for 1911-42 relate to new

appointments etc.
dp! Increascs Decrenses

ep. £P,

Personal Emoluments :

Administralion :
Ttem 1(16) Assistant Postmster, £P.300-12-360-10-150 720

Ttem 1(18) 24 Postal clerks, telephonists and telegra-

phists, grade M 6,912
Ttem 1(20) 48 Postal clerks, telegraplists and tele- .
phonists, Grade N 8.640
Ttem 1 (21) 21 Postal clerks, telegraphists and tele- 3,750
phonists, Grade Ofa) k!
Ttem 1(23) 25 Postal clerks, telegraphists and telepho- ”
nists, Grade O(h) 3,500
Ttem 1(25) 28 Postal clerks, telegraphists and telepho- :
~ nists, Grade Ofc) 2,800
Item 1(30) 15 Watchmen and porters at £P.60 p.a. 900
Item 1(32) Allowances to Postinen Drivers 50
£P. 17,222 9,880
Engincering : -
Item 1(42) 1 Assistant Engineer, grade K 300 -
Ttem 1(46) 3 Assistant Inspectors, grade M BG4 -
Item 1(48) 5 Foremen, grade N 900 —
Item: 1(51) 20 Skilled Workmen, Cla=s 111 1,520
Ttem 1(35) 70 Unclassified Workmen at varving rates
of pay 8, 100 5,100
1 £, 11,684 B,100
Broadeasting : :
Item-1(63) 2 Senior programme assistants at  £P.360
p-a. T20
Item 1(66) 1 Programiune Assistang at £P.261 p.a. 264
Item 1(66) 1 Programme Assistant at £1°.216 p.a. 216
Item 1(67) 2 Studio Assistants at £17.96 p.a. 199
£D. 1,128 26 4
Item 1(68) Cost of Living Allowances 1.988 888
| A ] TR T T
Total Personal Emoluments $1.972 19,132
Item 25 Broadeasting Programmes ile 216
i PR o T T -7 -
P 81,972 19,348
Net Increase £P.
Special Expenditure ; S lj,uﬂu
Item 35 Mechanical Transport 3 1.550
ihun 37 Workshop Tools and Appliances 500
- Ttem38 Musical Instrunients - . 600
Fif g et ssseipd " orbh o 000k i - R s oo
iy £P. 2,650
.-!'- T‘,“' "

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library . .



4 _Hrml_ XX1V, Posts and Telegraphs,

Admuoistration

1B The provision under items 1(16) to 1(20) is designed to create a more balanced ratio
between supervisory and subordinate posts and to afford some amelioration of the stagnation
from which many of the officers in the Post Office at present suffer. These proposals conform
very closely to the regrading proposals now  under consideration and the anomaly in the
position of post office officials vis-a-vis officials of other departments was held to be of such
urgency as to justify inclusion of the proposals in the estimates now under review,

The following table sets out the proposed establishment as compared with that in
1910-41 and the present establishment under the items of Assistant Postmaster and Posta)
Clerks, telegraphists and telephonists ;— '

Actual Approved Proposed

1940-41 194142 1042-43

[, (Now proposed £17.300-12-360-10-480) ] 6 7

M 10 1l ] 85

N 27 27 | 75

Ofa) 107 201 | 180

O(b) 320 | 800 | 275

Ofe) 894 328 | 800
i .._.__,.i - !_

870 872 | 872

Provision is made under item 1(30) for 15 additional porters required to replace es-
sengers performing delivery duties more appropriate to postmen. The messengers thus replaced
will be transferred to Head Offices where messengers are urgently required to cope with in-
creasing telegram and express letter traffic.

The increase of £17.50 under item 1(32) is required for the emplovment of two post-
men-drivers in urban areas.

Fugineering

LtL o Provision is made under item 1(42) for an additional post of Assistant Engineer
to take charge of the workshops where the expansion due to departmental and military requive-
ments necessitates creation of a first division post for the officer in charge. The duties are
<imilar in scope and responsibility to those of the other assistant engineer in the department.

The proposed additional appointments under itews 1(46) and 1(48) are analogous
to those under the administration section referred to in the previous paragraph. The further
growth of the department makes additional supervisory posts essential.

The following table shows the proposals now made as compared with the present
estublishment which is the same as that in 1940-41 ;—

1940-41
and I"roposed

Present |
Item 1(44) Inspector Grade 1. L B
Itemn 1(46)  Assistant Inspector Grade M 10 13
[tem 1(48) Foreman Grade N 24 29
Item 1(49) Skilled Workmen, Class 1 (Gr. O(a) 58 68
Itemn 1(50) Skilled Workmen, Class II (Gr, O(h) - 87 136
Item 1(51) Skilled Workmen, Class 11T (Gr. O(¢) 123 210
Item 1(55) Uneclassified Workmen | 181 | 70

(£P.9,000) (£P.8,100)

ltemn 7 Labour

|

%P, 5,700 ' £P. 6,890

The 20 additional appointments provided under item 1(51) for skilled workien,
Class IT1 (at £P.76 p.a. average each) are for the classification of the appointments ap-
proved by Secretary of State’s telegram No. 1824 of the 22nd November, 1941,

The provision of £P.8,100 under item 1(53) is explained by the fact that the present

establishment of unskilled workmen is 151 and in addition there are 79 employed for Iul.htar}
works whose emoluments are defrayed from War Department advances at present (but not in
future) and it is intended to transfer 101 posts from item 1(55) and fifty of the posts now paid

** Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XXI1V, Posts and Telegraphs: Head ‘HY. Publie Works Department. 65

from army funds to item 1(50) leaving 50 to be paid from item 1(53) and twenty of the re-ma:uli
ing 29 on military works also to be defrayed from this vote; the rerfmmdelr being remm*l;ei.-atﬁ
under works votes. In this connection vide paragraph 186 regurding reimbursement by the

army.

Broadeasting.

145. The provision under item 1(63) i
Assistant and Announcer whose emoluments have up to n
The English Programme stafl is, particularly since the retivement of e | Pro f
Director and Deputy Programme Director, extremely m'._‘*rhm'de!wd. 1 The remaining 11(2-5;1,?(;
: hat approved by Secretary of State's savings telecram No.
100 of the 21st December, 1941 af £1°.330 per annun bt the salary now lnulmz-:.e.d [or both
appointments is £.360 per annun. There is i set-o0l] of -L‘I"’.‘_’:E:-l under item Hf:-hll; on ihrt
other hand provision of £17.216 is made nnder Iih:- latter item for an :}d!]il’lt}]l:tl assistant Tor
music, particularly required as a competent pianoforte accompanist for 1'(*]1:*:1r-:u'.l:a and au-
ditions. An equivalent “set-off is made under item 25, broadeast programimes. | w0 ﬁtuldm
assistants are provided under item 1(67) for observation of and directing the various artists
to the studios. and to arrange the studios for the different features {o be broadeast.

s required for the absorption of a British Programme
o now been borne on the Police vote.
the Tnglish Programme

Senior Programme Assistant is 1

Cost of Living lowances.
146. The net increase of £1.1.050 under this heading is consequent on the foregoing new
appointments.

Special Erpenditure.

147.  Provision of £1.53.450 has been inserted under item 35 to replace six vehicles nearing
the end of their serviceable life and for an additional Ford (3 H.I.} van required for the in-
creasing mail service between Jaffa and Hadera. The Postmaster General points out that
delay in replacement of unserviceable vehicles besides entailing maintenance on an un-
economical basis might lead to entbarrassment at a critical moment in case ol emergency or ol
exceptional military requirements.  The provision of £P.500 under item 37 is required for
the purchase of a lathe, furnace and drill to enable the departmental workshops to cope with
the expanding repair work formerly carried out under contract, but which can be mueh more
satisfactorily and economically performed in the workshops.  The sum of £1°.600 provided
under item 38 is for the purchase of musical instruments required as a permanent part of the
equipment of the Broadeasting Serviee.

HEAD XXV — PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT.

Approved Estimates, 194142 £P, 119,768
Fstiniates, 1942-43 £P. 160,912
Inerease £, 11,149

148. The increase of £P.11,149 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows . —

Approved Dralt

Estimates Estimntes Increase Devrense
1941-42 1042-43 .
T TR T T
Public Works : o
I"erﬁnnu‘l Emoluments , 49,5889 72,269 | 10,950 * OR,A5T0
Other Charges 18,860 18,040 | 5,880 800
Special Expenditure 3,200 8,856 | 5,655 Ry
86,949 | 100,064 | 21985 8.870
Jerusalem Water Supply : [iid +
Personal Emoluments 4 QHI G |
i 1,008 2,569 H49
Dthe}' Charges . 57,688 !_ 54,240 | 500 3,798
Special Expenditure 400 | — — ‘400
4 g 62814, 60848 | 8060 | 5085
L N - Total | 149,768 | 160,912 | 25,054 = 18,905
K i g — s
et m . Net Increase l 11,149 | |
=T e

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



(HH Head .\i.‘;\f',_ _I’uhli(: Works Department.

149. The provision for special expenditure includes the following amount on account of
the organization of control of materials under Defence Regulations : — ¥

Approved Draft

|  Estimates Estimates Inerease
194142 194243
| &P, ep, £P,
liem 11 Control of Materials 1.200 6,850 - b,6o65

I50. The inereases totalling £P.25,054 and decreases totalling £P.13,905 may be further
analvzed as follows : —

Perzonal Otehr | Hpecial

Emoluments Charges | Expenditure L
&P, "N T £P.
Tnereases : |
t - Inerements, changes in holders, (£17.22) ;
and cost of living omitted in 1941-42 ’ '
(£P.510) 1,568 — ] — | 1,668
thy Under-estimation  and  increased costs - | |
(1) Waorks 1800 | .
(i Water Supply 500 ] 5,550
(cr Transfers  between items, Jerusalem '
Water Supply 1,698 —- o 1,698
() Inereased cost of control of Materials - 865 | 5.855
te) New  Appointments, regrading, etec. | !
(2ross increase) 10,746 | 800 | .— | 11246
| 14,007 5,880 | 5655 | 25542

liess decreases under items of increase |
(items 1(16) and 15(6)) 488 T eyl 7 488

18,519 5,880 5,855 | 25,054
Deercases : e bl i w0 Fe. T SEPNELTT T S |
. | |
(1} Changes in holders 486 Ir i ! 486
fg) Decreases contingent on regrading pro- |
posals under (e) above 8.054 | ~— - 8,054
Public Works £P.7,626 |
J.W.S, £F. 428 | |
thy Deduction of emoluments of Officers re- I ] ‘ 3
leased for Military Services i 158 458
(1) Decrease on account of transfer of pro- |
vision under (¢) above 1,698 =t — | ‘1,808
(1) Over-estimation in 1941-42 and special | !
expenditure not repeated in 1942-43 === 2,80}]‘ . 4_{}[_} 3 I _ 3._2_051_
Total decreases 10,696 2,809 400 j| 13,905
Net Increase 2,828 8,071 5,255 | 11,149

151.  The increase ol £1’.1,557 under (a) includes a sum of £P.540 under 1(67) in respect
of cost of living allowances on account of appointments in the 1941-42 estimates for wlm:-h
provision was made at conszolidated rates of ‘pay, but which were subsequently placed in
appropriate grades.

152, The increases snmmarized under (b) are as follows i

Inerease
L1
Publie Works : ’
Item 2 Transport and Travelling (part) 2,550
Item 4 Telephones 2,330
£P.4,880
Jerusalem Water Supply :
Item 22 Spares and fools 500 .
' £P.5,380

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



[ 1

Head XXV, Public Works Department. (Hn

The increase under item 2 is required for maintenance overseers, tin?ekeepers, etc..
appointed in 1941-42 and is due to increased rates for hire of transport. The mrrElieasg u.ndejl.
item 4 is to meet increased flat rate telephone charges for trank and local calls. le increase
of £P.500 under item 22 is to meet increased prices of spares and cylinder liners for the engines

in the various pumping stations.

l_ 133. The increase of £1°.1,698 under (¢) on account of transfers henlx'eun iiem.-.; ul'ltlu-- Jeru-
salem Water Supply is made owing to the increase in water consumption necessitating three-
shifts working on a permanent basis. In the past the wages of the pelrs:runnel for the thuﬂ
shift has been met from item 26 labour. On this reorganization the provision of engine fitters
becomes unnecessary and is set off against the increase. The following items reflect these
changes :

Increase Decrease

eP. €r.
Ttem 15(6) 5 Assistant Station Engineers 918
Itemn 15(8) 8 Greasers 378
Item 45(9) 1 Electrician 180
Ttem 15(13) 3 Filter Hands 198
Ttem 15(14) Cost of Living Allowinces 2|

— Fngine fitters 114

ltem 20 I aibonr 1,281

1,698 1,698

154. The estimated cost of control of Materials in 1942-43 is £P.6 855 as compared with
the estimate of £P.1,200 in 1941-12 which proved to be inadequate. The estimate for 1942-43
is made up as follows :—

Personal Fwoluments -

€1,
1 Coniroller 800
1 Superintending Engineer GO0
1 Assistant Controller 600
12 Clerks and Typists at varions rates 2,076
5 Inspectors at various rates 1,380
Messengers and cleaners 84
Extra Clerical Assistance 240
£P.5,78)
Other Charges :
: Transport and Travelling 500
; Telephones, telegrams and postage 5
| Lighting, heating, water and conservancy 100
~ Rent of Offices | a0
Incidental Expenseg 110
£P.1,025
. Speecial Erpenditure :
i .. Fumitore and Equipment 50
di fidigle Usa flc) j oilT Total £P.6,855

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library .~ «



lis

Head KK?&’. Publie Work

New appointments, reqrading, efe.

s Department.

[ m LT . 1 1 L ;
155. The provision for classification of unclassified appomtments in the drafi
set ont bhelow :—

Cirading of nnelassifiod posts :

Inereqse
£p.
Public Works :
Headquarters Administration -
Item 10150 13 Officers of the General (lerieal Service 1,488
1. N
11 O,
| L
District Ilngineers -
Iten 1028) 30 Ofticers of the (teneral Clerical Service 2,674
1 °N.
26 (),
3 P,
[tem 1(65)  Extra Clerical Assistance -
[tem 1(66) Cost of Living Allowances 804
[tem 1(68) 5 Draughtsmen 1,116
2 M.
3 N.
ltem 1(69) 1 Assistant Quantity Surveyor, Grade K. 500
Item 1(70) 6 Quantity Surveyor Assistants 1,404
2 M.
5 N,
[ten 163) Temporary  draughtsmen and  Assistant
Quantity  Survevors s
7.736
derusalem Water Supply
Ttem 15(1)  Maintenance Engineer, Grade K —
Item 15(2)  Expatriation Allowance @ £P.50 p-a. ; 50
Item 15(1)  Expatriation Allowance @ £P.50 p.a. — to
to Station Supt., Grade M, 50
ltem 15(5)  Station Ingineer, Grade N. s
Item 15(6)  Assistant Station Engineer, Grade O. G
Item 15(7)  Chemist, Grade O. 4
Item 15(9)  Electricians, Grade O. G
Item 15(10) Pipe Rangers, Grade O, 4
Item 15(11) Officers of the General Clerical Service 884

Itema 15(14)

The grading of the 43 clerical posts under items 1(15), 1(28) and 1(66) is proposed to
remove the anomaly of permanent officers being paid from Extra Clerical assistance votes. The

1 Grade N.
1 Grade 0.
1 Grade P

Cost of living allowances 890
3 Clerks

Total 894

8,680

Net Increase £P. 594

estimates is

Decrease
£p,

4,668

3,000
7,658

378
378
8,086

majority of the appointments are posts of trust and responsibility which should be held by per-

manent officers with some degree ol security of tenure.

The proposals fall well within the

grading proposals now under consideration and are still short of the clerical establishment
envisaged in Sir Douglas Harris’ report of 1936 on the Department. Similarly the proposals

for draughtsmen and Assistant Quantity Surveyors are designed to reorganize and strengthen

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

—



|"
r
|
|
|
i
r

Head XXVI, Public Works Recurrent. (9

Head XXV, Pu}r]ic “rﬂl’![i Department ;

the Architectural and Quantity Surveyor's oflices and to provide the minimuum vlutsslﬁud stall
required to carry out a normal programme of work. Although the quantity surveying segtmn
has been a permanent branch of the Department for many years—no classified officers except
the officer in charge of the Section and one grade N draughtsman have been appointed to the
branch. The present proposals likewise conform closely to the regrading proposals.

"The proposals for classifying the Jerusalem Water Supply operation stall were post-
poned in 1941-42 pending preparation of regrading proposals. The proposals now ::-uhmntled
should no longer be deferred and fall within the ranges of salary of the regrading proposals for
similar appointments.

New appointments, cle.

156.  Provision for new appoimntients in the estinates amounts to £1.2.124 as follows :

3 o
Item 1(26) 3 Foremen of Works,  Grade M. S6-1
Itemn 1(27) 3 Foremen of Works, Grade N. 210
Ttem 1(28) 3 Clerks, Grade N. 540
Ttem 1(66) Cost of hiving allowanee 180
IOREREL

Provision of £P.500 is included under itemn 2 for transport and travelling of the fore-

men for whom provision is now wade.

The additional foremen are required to ensure proper supervision of maintenance of
the filtv-five new police buildings. The posts now proposed are one for each of the five works
districts and an additional one for Jerusalemn District owing to its wide extent.  This 15 the
minimum staff required to ensure efficient and economical maintenance ol those buildings.  The
additional grade N clerks are required as Chief Clerk for the Gaza District Office: a timekeeper
for the Southern Area of the large Jerusalem Works District to prevent as far as possible dis-
honesty or wastage of Government funds through improper timing of labour: and a Sub-
District Pavmaster for the Jerusalem Works District which stretches from Ramallah in the
North to the Egyptiun border in the South. It 1s quite impossible for one Paymaster to su-
pervise the pay of this area twice monthly and an additional officer for the purpose is essential.

HEAD ANV — PUBLIC WORKS RECURRENT.

Approved Fstinpates, Hidl-4:2 P, 877,015
stintates, 1042-43 P, HEG.H25
Tnerease £, 9,810

157. 'The increase of £1°.9,5810 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the ap-
proved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows :—

Approved Dinft '
Estimates Estimales | SLEE :
mlili“'; B 1-!9;1;11 ;‘ Inereast Decrense
- £P. £P. £P. ]_ 2P,
Rent of offices and quarters 81,000 | 91.200 7200 | e
Maintenance of Roads and Bridges 146,600 146,600 O I =
T i 94,215 | 101,215 11,860 8,750
324,815 839,626 18,560 3,750
Ewmergency Expenditure 52,200 I 47,200 | - | 5,000
H e | TSI WU
g 877,015 | 886,825 & 18,5
( _u“-,uwﬂ?"l PTTEIS T L ¢ . ‘ i o
i signo - Net increase l 34 ) 9,810 3

¥ : ¥ i " . -y
s T L . = Bk .
& i - - e —— 1t ¥ i Y SPRTL wend a4 A e
P L BT Y - - FOTLEY 8 B TR ATV LTy 4 T
t o o . - 1
5

s 0 TR L o



‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

70 Head XXVI, Public Works Recurrent.
155 The lsmergency expenditure ineluded in the above figures is met from the special
security grant-in-aid by His Majesty's Government and is made up as follows :—

Approved Draft |
Estimates Estimates Inerense | Decrense
1941.42 194243
8P, | B ) LBy T &P,
[tem 19 Maintenance of frontier fence 1.200 | 1,200 l
[tem 200 Rent of Security Offices and (Quar- .
lers 25,000 20,000 5,000
[tema 21 Maintenance of Security Roads 25,000 25,000 -
Htem 22 Mamtenance of Security Buildings | 1,000 1,000 -
|
Total 52,200 47,200 | - 5,000

193 The increase of £P.7,200 under rent of offices and quarters (item 6) is due to new
hirings and increase in certain rentals of trustee property where inordinately low rentals had
been paid over a period of vears. The essential new hirings alone amounted to a total of over
C1.8,000.

160.  The remaining inereases under this Head totalling £P.11.360 are as follows :—

Ttewe 20 Maintenanee of Mechanical Transport—Increase £P.2,000.

The increase ix due to rise in prices on account of the war.

ftewe 3. Maintenanee of buildings—Inerease £1°.4.000.

The mcrease of £P.1,000 comprises an additional £P.3,000 on account of police
buildings for which provision of £P.6,000 was made in 1941-42: and an additional £P.1,000
for other buildings for which £P.22,000 was provided in 1941-42. From 1943-44 the estimated
cost of mamtaining the police buildings will be £1.12,000 a vear, but in view of their recent
construction 1t 1s considered that £P.9,000 should be adequate in 1942-43. The estimate of
£17.23.000 for the remaining buildings will not permit any decorative as distitict from main-
tenance works as the rise in prices of all materials is far more than the additional provision
now mserted.

[tem 7. Furniture —Inerease £P.500.

The increase is to provide for additional cost of timber and for additional furniture
lor the new Magistrates’ Courts at Haifa.

Item 8. Maintenanee of Harbour and Marine Struetures—Increase £P.350.

The increase is required for arrears of dredging at Haifa Harbour; arrears of road,
laintenance in port areas and additional cost of maintenance of Haifa breakwater.

[tem 14. Maintenance of Airports—£P.3,500.

The increase of £P.3,500 is required for arrears of maintenance and for the main-
tenance of increased areas of runwavs. :

Item 16, Maintenance of Safud Water Supply—£P.625.

This provision is required for the operation, for the time being, of the _e:;lten‘ﬁion of
Safad Water Supply recently constructed for military purposes. until the Municipality can
operate it efficiently and economically. -

Other minor increases under item 11 (£P.285) and 12 (£P.100) have been made for
waintenance of food production irrigation channels.

160. The decrease of SP.S,ﬁﬂO under item 10 is due to thle transfer of thu prmnlu
Head XV, item 3; and the decrease of £P.5,000 unde}- item 20 is due to economies iy seeurity
hirings resulting from completion of the Police building scheme. : AL



Head XXVII, Secretariat. . S

HEAD XXVII — SECRETARIAT.

(Including Printing and Stationery, Civil Aviation, Commissioner on Special Duty, Economic
Adviser. Tabour and Commissioner of Income l'ax).

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 ¢P, 170,788
Estimates, 1942-43 . ¢P. 208,724
Increase £P. 82,986

162. This increase of £P.32,936 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the

approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows :

Approved ‘ Dyait .
Estimates Estimates | Increase Deerease
1941-42 1942.43

Y R £P. £P.

Personal Emoluments 86,682 ‘ 101,360 24914 | 10,186

Other Charges 78.056 05,028 28,445 | 6478
Special Expenditure 6,100  T.541 1.241 o
170,788 208,724 49,600 16,664

A
Net Increase e — 52,9306 <

163. The distribution of this expenditure on the various services included under this head
is as follows :—

Approved Draft
Estimates | Estimates Increase | Decrease
194142 | 194248 |
"~ zp. | &P. | £P. | €P.
(i) Chief Secretary’s Office and Press ’ | .
Bureau 54,779 | 58,990 6,601 | 2,590
(ii) Publicity 22574 | 20870 | 7296 | = —
(i1i) Printing and Stationery 50,668 51,698 | 1,260 | 215
(iv) Civi] Aviation (including fuel ration-
ing) 22,060 = 25,082 8,679 707
(v) Commissioner on Special Duty 2,724 2,685 16 105
(vi) Economic Adviser 1,988 1,946 | 5 47
(vii) Labour 6,000 11,5561 | 10,251 4,700
(viii) Commissioner of Income Tax 10,000 22,002 | 20,502 8,500
Total £1. 170,788 208,724 = 49,600 | 16,664

164. The estimates provide for the following expenditure on publicity services to be met
from a grant-in-aid from His Majesty’s Government : —

| Approved |  Draft | «
| Estimates Estimates | Increase
194142 | 194243 |

£P. £P. £P.

Item 13(1) to (17) Personal Emoluments 5,064 6,870 1,806
Items 14 to 24 Other Charges - 16,260 21,800 5,040
Item 25 Special Expenditure . 1,250 2,200 950
e di e e 22,574 | 20,870 | 7,296
u;«lﬁmm.- 8,760 8,760 b

Pl e g ae

L AT 410,18 4

kS 18,824 | 28,120 7,296
L AR < g 8
* Digitized by Birzeit University Library ' PN ; W@*ﬁ



72 ]_-Iga_.d XXVII, ﬁmmlariat.

In approving the expenditure and grant for 1941-42 the Secretarv of State directed
that expenditure in excess of £P.22,574 should be met from Palestine Funds. The increased
expenditure in 1942-43 is, however, entirely for Tmperial publicity services and consequently
the Palestine share has been maintained at £P.3,750 as in 1941-42, 1

165, Iixpenditure on war emergency services excluding expenditure defrayed from grants-
m-aid is as follows :—

Approved |r Draft
Estimates | Estimates

104142 | 194243

| ST 2w
Items 13 to 25 DPalestine share — Publicity | 8750 | 8,750
Item 56 Fuel Rationing Service 8,000 8.000
£P. i 6,750 6,750

s LI & COMB L e 1527
166. The mcreases set out in paragraph 162, totalling £P.49,600 and
£1P.16,664 may be analysed as follows :—

the decreases totalling

Personal _ml_: r E ; I l
Emoluments |’ Char;:a E:pmi.tum | Total
Inereases : £P. £P, ;‘_"Ep."_:" T
(a) Inecrements— ,
(it Chief Secretarv's Office 5562 :
(1) Publicity 86 :
(iii) Printing and Stationery 128 || — — 809
(iv) Civil Aviation 87 || ' :
(v) Commissioner on Special Duty 8 |
(vi) Feonomic Adviser 8 |
(b} Changes in holders : . ' |
(1) Chief Secretary’s Office 865 }
(iv) Civil Aviation | Y N T
(¢) Incrases approved in 1941-42 new com- |
mitmnts : i | |
(i) Chiel Secretary’s Office . 1,866
(i1) Publicity ! 466
(111) Printing and Stationery ; e 85 | ]
(vii) Labour © 8,120 || 1,840 201 [ 82.670
(viii) Commissioner for Income Tax - 8,502 /| 12,000 | ‘ :
(d) Officers seconded to other departments I |
and released for military service : ! 1
(i) Chief Secretary’s Office © 1,610 -— — | 2,075
(iv) Civil Aviation _ 465 !
(e) Increase in prices and under-estimation |
in 1941-42 :
(1) Chief Secretary’s Office = 2,670 ]
(i) Publicity f 2,740 | 950 |
(ii) Printing and Stationery : 870 | |
(iv) Civil Aviation ; 1,580 | 8170
(v) Commissioner on Special Duty 8 | !
(vi1) Economic Adviser 2
(f} New Bervices, regrading ete. (gross in-
creases) : |
(1) Chief Secretary’s Office ol g ! !
(1) Publicity \ 8292 2,800. B 6,820
(i11) Printing and Stationery ‘ 672
(iv) Civil Aviation ;2112 + I
£P. | 25,757 28445 | 1,841 | 50,448
Less decreases set off against increases 848 - el o 1g40
Total Increases £P. 24914 | 28,445 | 1241 | 49,800

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XXVII, Secretariat.
= Xz W o Personal | Other
. Emoluments | Charges
SEw AR
Decreases :
(g) Changes in holders :
(i) Chief Secretary’s Office 270
" (iv) Civil Aviation _ 9 s
(v) Commissioner on Special Duty 42
(vi) Economic Adviser 47
(h) Posts abolished and over-estimation in
1941-42 :
(i) Chief Secretary's Office ] .
(iii) Printing and Stationery | 215
(v) Commissioner on Special Duty | 63
(j) Deduction of salaries of seconded of-
cfiers :
(i) Chiel Secretary’s Office 1,610 ]
(iv) Civil Aviation 165 I
(k) Sets off against increases under (c) '
above :
(vi1) Labour 8,000 | 1,700
(viii) Commissioner for Income Tax 4,000 || 4,500
(1) Set off against increase under (f) (iv) '
above :
(iv) Civil Aviation 210 !
Total Decrease 10,186 6,478
il &> _I ——— —_ -
Net Increase £01. 14,728 | 16,967

commitments are set out below :—

' Special

73

. tal
Expenditure i e

ep, |

£P.

. a6l

788

2,075

18,200

240

16,664

1,241 32,9566

167. The increases totalling £1.32,670 in respect of increases approved in 1941-42 and

Incrca_:_w{:
£7.
Chief Secretary’s Office :
Personal Emoluments ;
Item 1(19) 1 Administrative Assistant at £1°.420 p.a. 420
Item 1(20) 1 Personnel Officer Grade K 483
Item 1(33) 1 Assistant Cypher Officer, Grade N 250
Item 1(34) Expatriation Allowance at £P.50 50
Item 1(39) {i'nFEt of Laving Allowances - 63
1,266
Press Bureau :
Item 1(42) Expatriation Allowance at £P.100 100
£P.1,366
Publicity :
Item 13(3) 1 Confidential clerk 10 .
Item 13(4) 1 clerk at £P.168 from £P.120 48
Item 13(12) 1 Cinema operator, grade O 132
Item 13(18) 1 Cinema Commentator at £P.180 p.a, 180
Ttem. 13(14) 1 Driver Mechanic at £P.96 096
£P. 466
Printing and Stationery : ) AN
Other Charges : #13
Ttém'87 Tncidental Expenses 85
. 5 : : Ty

L3
Cal |
l:. L ]
[ 4
al
5
,,"..:.
o

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



71 Head X!{‘Fl_l. Secretariat.

Labour Department :

aP.
Items 69(2) to (17) Personal Emoluments 8,120
Items 70 to 76 Other Charges 1,840
Items 77 to 79 Special Expenditure 201
. 10251
Commissioner for Income Tar : .
Items 80(2) to (8) Personal Emolumnts 8502
Items 81 to  R7 Other Charges 3,600
Item 86 Refunds of Income Tax 8,500
20,502

£7.82 BT70

The appointment of administrative assistant under item 1(19) was approved by Sec-
reliny” ol State’s despatch No. 41 dated 21st February, 1042. The post of Personnel Officer
under item 1(20) s in respect of an Assistant Treasurer transferred to the Secretariat in 1941-42.
The necessity for the additional post of assistant cypher officer under items 1(33) and (34) was
reported to the Secretary of State in the schedule enclosed with High Commissioner's despatch
No. 194 of 3rd November, 1941, The provision of £P.100 under item 1(42) has been inserted
to cover expatriation allowance payable to the Publie Information Officer. The increases under
the Head I'ublicity totalling £1'.466 result from transfer of provision for personal emoluments
from item 24 for approved publicity projects to the appropriate items and are consequent on the
acquisition of mobile cinema units approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 55 Empax
of the 2nd May, 1941, The increase of £1.85 under item 37 was reported in the quarterly
return ol special warrants for the qnarter ending 30th June, 1941. The increase totalling
£1.10.251 under items 69 to 79 are consequent on the proposals approved by Secretary of
State's secret telegram No. 1947 of the 22nd December, 1941 for establishment of the Labour
Department, and the net increase as compared with the nucleus establishment approved in
FM1-12 18 £17.5.551. As regards the provision for the Commissioner for Income Tax now set
out under items 80 to 87 the net inerease is £1.12,002 including provision of £P.8,500 for
refund of Income Tax. Pending further experience of the working of this office the estimates
must be regarded as provisional as regards distribution of the items and salary rates.

165, The particulars of emoluments totalling £P.2,075 of seconded officers to other depart-
wents and released for military service are set out in Appendix A to the estimates.

169.  The provision of £P.8,170 in respect of rise in prices, and under-estimation in 1941-42
15 set out below :—

Iicrease
£P.
Chief Sceretary’'s office
5 Telegrams and postage . 2,500
7 Uniforms 20
9 Incidental expenses 5{]_I__
£P.2,570
Publicity : Other Charges : _
18 Publications 50
19 Uniforms 15
20 Lighting and Heating ‘ : _ 35
22 Drawing Office Supplies 140
24 Approved publicity projects 2,500
- 2,740
Special Expenditure :
25 Publicity Films 2 950
£P.8,690

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XXVII, Secretariat. . 75

Printing and Stationery : £p.

27 Transport and Travelling lgg

31 Uniforms

34 Labour 200

£P.370

Civil Aviation :

44 Publications 49

47 Upkeep of apparatus and plant 850

50 Stores and equipment B _531_
£P.1,530

Commissioner on Speetal Duty and Feonomie Adviser
Ttems 60 and 67 Telephones (£1.8) and Uniforms (£1.2) 10
Total £P.8,170

The considerable increase of telegraphic correspondence due to the war necessitates
the increase under item 5. The increases under items 24 and 25 are due to the rise n prices
of printing and photographic material required for publicity purposes. The increase of £P.850
under item 47 is to meet contractual obligations for increased cost of electric power for the
plant and buildings at Tydda airport. The mcrease under items 44 to 30 are to meet out-
standing charges from 1941-12 which cannot be defrayed from the normal annual provision.
The remaining minor increases are to provide for increased prices of materials and increases
due to under-estimation of requirements in 1941-12 for transport and travelling of personnel
and additional easual labour for the Government Printing Press.

New appointiments and services,

170. The increase of £1’.6,320 for new appointments and services, regradings etc. is made
up as follows : —

f"_i‘t_c-rmfﬂ
Chief Seeretary’s Office : Personal Fwoluments £P.
Ltem 1025} 5 officers of the General Clerical Service— 360
1 grade N
3 grade O
1 grade I’
Ttem 1(39) Cost of Living allowances 58|
L0414
Publieity :
Item 13(4) 4 clerks — 356
3 grade O
1 grade P
Item 13(9) 1 Editorial Compiler at £P.300 p.a.
(from £P.228 p.a.) 72
Item 13(10) 1 Editorial Assistant, grade N
(from grade O) 10
Ttem 13(13) 1 Cinema Commentator 180 =
Item 13(15) 2 Telephone Operators 120
- Item 13 (16) 1 Messenger 36
" I'lamiﬂ{l'f} Cost of Living Allowances 48
iri . sradilf i S
~ Other Charges : - e

~~ Ttem 24 Approved Publicity Projects 2,300
et i 3 | wninl, il
bRl ol . (OB et aabas Beliicony dioly 4 e BRIy 04T 17
o : ¢ . N Y. o
& A0 DS mate) oo s anis S ’ : s
B "3‘%\_ M LA ke m lu ,umm:kgii'r *w

o B . C i il & e




‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

706 _ - i Head XXVII, Seeretariat.

Increase
o . £P.
Printing and Stationery : Personal Emoluments :
[tem 26(6) 1 Clerk grade O 60
[tem 26(12) 1 Typewriter mechanic at £P.144 p-a. 144
Item 26(10) 1 Proof reader at £P.18 p.a.
1 Copyholder at £P.8 p.m. 312
ltem 26(22) 4 Apprentices at £P.4 p.m. 144
[tem 26024) Cost of Living Allowance 12
£P.672
Civil Aviation : Personal Ewmoluments -
ltem 39 (2) 1 grade N clerk 180
Item 39 (6)  Cost of living allowance 18
Item 39(10) 4 senior watchkeepers, grade N 720
Item 39(13) 1 radio mechanic, grade N 180
Item 39(11) 1 eleetrician grade O 60
[tem 39(15) 2 mechanics, grade O 120
Item 39(16)  Increase (increase of pay of two from
£1°.180 p.a. to £P.188 p.a.) 16
. Item 39(17) 2 telephone operators at £P.6 p.m. 144
[tem 39(20)  Cost of living allowances 126
Item 39(233) 1 Seientific Assistants at £17.240 p.a.
(from £P.180 p.a.) 240
Ttem 39(26) 1 Instrument mechanic at £P.200 p.a. |
(from £P.180 p.a.) 20
Item 39(29) 4 Technical assistants, grade O 240
Item 39(30)  Cost of living allowances 48
2,112

Total £P. 6,320

Chief Seeretary’s Office : .

171. The increase of £P.414 under item 1(25) comprises the appointment of a grade N
clerk to strengthen the accounts section, and two grade O clerks and a typist required for the
registry which is understaffed.

Publicity :

172.  'The inerease under item 13(4) is required for classification of three grade O and one
arade 1 post formerly met from the vote for extra clerical assistance, which, l}awever: is not
susceptible of reduction owing to increased requirements fur‘ semi-casual clerical asam!;nnee.
The proposed increase in the salary of the editorial compiler (item 13(9) and the regrading of

the post of- editorial assistant (item 13(10) are proposed in view of the increased scope of the

duties and responsibility of the posts. The additional cinema commentator (item 13(13) is
required for the second mobile cinema unit. The telephone operator and messenger are
necessary owing o the day and night functions of the Publicity office. The increased provision
of .-!;‘P.E,.:}Oﬂ under item 24 is for extension of propaganda by way of publications, photographs,
posters, exhibitions, special broadcasts, ete.

Printing and Stationery :

173. The heavy increase in the work of the Government Printing Press for the military
forces and departments necessitates the additional staff under itgma 9;3{6}, (12)'and (14).
Provision is made under item 26(22) for four apprentices whom it is ﬂam_re&_ to train so as fo
secure a better type of workman. The proposed term of {Lpprgnticaahlp is for five years,
after which period a certificate would be granted. 1Na m&rtlﬁc_aife wnq}d_be granted to any
apprentice before completion of the full period. Highly promising candidates are available

for the scheme.

-

Civil Aviation : ' ‘ :
174. The post of a grade N clerk provided under item 39(2) is for the chief clerk of this

division. The appointments of four senior watchkeepers (item 39(10)) are required for four -



‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

-1
=1

Head XXVII, Secretariat; Head XXVIIL, Statistics.

Power at Tiydda airport, where the duties are

watches of six hours each daily in the Control
4 under items 39(13) to (15) are

onerous and highly responsible. The additional appointments 1 ;
required owing to the increase in radio equipment which requires constant maintenance and

repair, and for replacing casual subordinate staft now employed as assistants to the el_ect-ri_-::ul
and mechanical foreman. The increase in pay of the electrical and mechanical foremen (£1.16)
at Liydda from £P.180 to £P.188 per annum in each case is a token payment in anticipation of
the decision on the regrading proposals. The increase under item 39(20), cost of living allow-
ances is consequent on the foregoing proposals for new appointments. 'The proposed 1ncrease In
pay (from £P.180 to £P.240 p.a.) under item 39(23) 4 scientific assistants has been provided
as the result of strong representations over u number of vears that these highly qualified
assistants are greatly underpaid. DPending decision on the regrading proposals provision has
been made for increase in the salaries of these posts to £P.210 p.a. In view of the experl
natare of the duties of the instrument mechanie an increase of £P.20 per annum (from £P.180
to £P.200 p.a.) has likewise been provided ander itenn 39¢26),  Provision is made under item
39(28) for four technical assistants formerly paid from itern 39(18) which has been reduced
accordingly.

NNVIIT — STATISTICS.

Approved Estonates, [od1-4:2 £P. 8,387
Estivitates, 194:2-43 P, 9417
Inerease £, 1,080

175. The increase of £1.1,080 in the draft estimates for 1942-13 as compared with the ap-
proved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as under -

Approved Draft

Estimates | Estimates Inerease Decrense

1941—42 | 1942—13

£ £1. £1 £p.

Personal Emoluments 6,279 6,637 190 132
Other Charges 810 1,080 225 5
Special Lxpenditure . 1,248 1,750 1,750 1,248
8,387 9417 2465 1,385
Net Increase ; N l.ﬂf_i(] -

i . S oo T : DT . . : ;
~ 176. The provision for new appointments and Special Expenditure included in the estimates
is .381; r.::ut below, (other increases being for increments, allowances payable by regulation and
minor increases under other charges due to increased prices and under-estimation in 1941-42)

Inecrease

Personal Emoluments : T £P.
Item 1 (6) 3 clerks, grade O 180

[tem 1(12) Cost of living allowances a6

o)

Other Charges : D
2 Tranport and Travelling £P.170

Special Expenditure : : UG
Item 10 Purchase of sorting machine 550

Item 11 Census of Inﬂuat-r; 1 EOH
Item 12 Cost of Living Enquiry 200

£P.1,750

Total  £P.2,136

177. The three additional clerks and the increased provision for trans i
ﬂ-r_ﬁthfﬁquﬁﬂ for thé_mﬂmn c.lf activities of the‘ Department which are unavcigzﬁaﬁidc;ﬁ:::;:ﬁ
with the war. Owing to mcr:a}sed mechanical tabulation the one sorting machine availabl
delays production and an additional machine is essential. An annual census of indust e
Wmmpf.@ttmln present circumstances in connection with production for war Pm'l]ﬂ;sryanlg
I e T iine Ll rae e tu B similesly tatinkiosl enguiry
an enquiry in 1942, ving indices must continue and provision of £P.200 is made for

-



** Digitized by Birzeit University Library

- Head XXIX, Burveys

HEAD XXIX — SURVEYS.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 84,687
Listimates, 19492-43 £P. 96,455
Inercase 2P, 11,818

178, The increase of £P.11,818 in the druft estimates for 192-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as follows : —

A | et Y .
| l‘_ﬂ'w_l%—-l 5 1040 <3 | 1crense | Decrease
13- SR B - TR B e
PPersonal Kmolumuents i 67,479 : 74,418 'I H.885 1,901
Other Charges 16158 | 21,042 | 5804 | 120
Special 1Ixpenditure . 1,000 . 1,000 ‘ —_ |
84,687 | 96455 | 14189 | 2821
Net Increase , | 11,818 g

179, The increases totalling £1.14,139 and decreases totalling £P.2,321 are set out
below :—

Personal Other

Emoluments Charges Total
£P, | 2P, | - £P,
Tiereases : !
(a) Increments 1,810 s 1,810
(b)Y Seconded officers reverted to Istab-
lishment 479 — | 479
(¢} Officers seconded to Land Settle- | i
ment | 1,278 | — 1,278
(d) Transfer between items (Item 1(19) | 48 | LEXk 48
(e) Cost of living allowance for appoint-
ments provided in 1941-42 at con- | |
solidated rates of pay | 516 b 516
(f} Under estimation in 1941-42 and
increase in prices ; — { 1,617 1,617
(g) New appointwients ete. . 5,252 1,497 9.879
4,883 6,044 14,927
Less decreases set-off against items .-
of increase 48 | 740 788
Total Increase | 8,885 | 5,804 14,139
Decreases : |
(h) Decreases set off against increases |
under (b), (¢), (d) and (g) above | 1,901 ‘ T 1,901
(1) Items over-estimated in 1941-42 ‘I —— |' 420 420
| | -
Tofal Decrease | 1,901 ‘ 420 2,821
Net Increase 6,984 ' 4,884 li;s!gr-fﬁ; &
i | - 'S

- Iﬁ
g g R
R R R



Head XXIX, Suwej_fg.__ Lindinddn : L

i ; oluments totalling £P.1,278 of officers Eecmzded to Tand
Ba:ti?mmuih;emc:i:r !i!nﬂi;;znflrii A of the estima%es. The provision of £P.516 upc}g{; fe&
js for cost of living allowances for new posts provided in the 15?41-4*3 eahmateadgl.; Tt:;nhiv a-tﬁe
e rates of pay and subsequently incorporated into the appropriate grades as directed b
Secretary of State.

181. The additional provision of £P.1,617 under (f) above due to under-estimation in
1941-12 and increased prices is distributed as follows :—

ducenic
£P.
Item 2 Transport and Travelling 1,000
Item 4 Telephones 120
Item 7 Uniforms 27
Item 9 Upkeep of plant 320
Item 13 Miscellaneous stores 150
£P.1,617

The inerease under item 9 is required for the purchase of cupboards for valuable map
records, and the remaining increnses are required in connection with acceleration of land
settlement.

New appointments, cte.

182. The provision of £1.9,679 for new appointments and the consequent other charges
is set out below :—

Tnerease

£P.
Special Erpenditure
Ttem 1(12) 2 Assistant Storekeepers, grade O 144
Item 1(13) 2 Assistant Printers, grade O 176
Item 1(14} 15 Computers and Draughtsmen 1,488

1 grade N
3 grade N
11 grade O
Item 1(15) 22 Survevors : 2,148
1 grade M
3 grade N
16 grade O

Item 1(16) IField allowances 684
Item 1(20) Cost of living allowances 612

£P. 5,252
Other Charges :

Item 2 Transport and Travelling 450
Item 3 Railway fares and freight 100
Item 5 '"Telegrams and postage / 3
Item 8 Lighting, heating ete. 30
Item 10 Tabour (i.e. chainmen, carries etc.) 1,848
Item 11 Office furniture 394 A
Item 13 Miscellaneous stores 125
Item 14 Technical stores 895
Item 15 Marks and Beacons 280
£P.4 427

————

Special Expenditure : -

.+ Item 17 Camp Equipment (£P.1,000)
(no increase) ek
60% . 03,13 {r¥ T

R < “2 el £P.9,679

- 4 e

d by Birzeit University Library r":pw .,,,g;;—;,_i-,

' - o Ii;-_.r'.-":.-_ :- -
s o ] s ada ._‘" W‘l"uﬁ it, E
R T N e e I :-J _Il'::-n; '-hﬂ‘fﬁ(ﬁl&i = Jpihi



RO Head XXIX, Surveys: I_{end XXXI, Posts and Telegraphs Extraordinary.

183. The increases under items 1(12) and 1(18) include provision in each case for one
officer at present paid from the vote for subordinate staff which has been reduced accordingly;
and for an additional assistant in each case necessitated by the extension of the ﬂep&rtmaﬁt';a
activities for war purposes,

181. The remaining new appointments and ancillary provision conform to the development

programme in conection with acceleration of Land Settlement, set ont in Chapter IV, Sec. C
Welfare Services, 1940,

HEAD XXXI — POSTS AND TELEGRAPHS EXTRAORDINARY.

Approved Estimales, 1941-42 £P. 128,152
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 148,450
Inerease £P. 22,298

185.  The provision of £1I’.148,450 in the draft estimates comprises :—

_£P.

Revotes 87,600
Further votes on account of works in progress 4,150
91,750

New Works 1942-43 = 5_5,?{}[_1

£P.148,450
186, OF the revotes and further votes on account of works in progress the following item
is defrayed from grant-in-aid from His Majesty’s Government :—

Item 9 Iurchase and Installation of second Medium Wave Broad-
casting Transmitter :

£P.
Revote 21,400
IPurther votes on account 1,650

£P.23,050

Of the remaining revotes the following item is necessitated by war emergency con-

ditions : —
: £P.
Item 12 FEmergency restoration of communications E(K_]O
187. 'The provision for new works is set out below :—
Item 1 Additional exchange switchboards ey 1,700
Item 2 Additional subscribers’ circuits , 17,700
Item 3 Additional distrtbution cables ! . - 5,300
Item & Development of main underground cables and ducts 21,600
ltem 6 Subscribers’ cables rural areas _ 250
Ttem 7 Rura]l Antomatic Exchanges 5,300
liem 13 Additional teleprinter with V.F. Units 2,100

Item 14 Recording equipment and two portable recorders = 2,750
Total  £P.56,700

4_% Digitized by Birzeit University Library g i 2 - i haNd aaal o ﬁ



Head XXXI, Posts and Telegraphs Extraordinary. 81

Ttem 1. Additional Exchange Switchboards — £P.1,700. In the albsfe;{cev Qflgaig
unforeseen event the Automatic Exchange at Haifa l:xho;ld beﬂre;,d}'n ;m; vﬁi;&ed E:[ n,d t.het:;
¢ manual exchange equipment will then be dismantied # ver . !
Fﬂi&eﬂ installation as separate exchanges in five areas where the existing equipment 18

obsolete and improvement of the service is necessary.

Ttem 2. Additional subseribers circuits — £P.17,700. Tt is expected that the fol-

lowing installations will be required dwing the year :—

1470 urban stations at £€P.10 each.
20 long distance circuits at an average cost of £P.75 each, (totalling £P.15,200).

Té that sum an amount of £1.1,500 has been added to pl_'m-'ide !’or Pplice and other Hoverq-
ment circuits of all kinds in urban areas. A revised estimate Is being prepared under this
sub-head in the light of deletion of provision for the thtlrﬁ extension of the_ Jerusalem exchange
on receipt of Secretary of State's telegram No. 313 of 20th Mareh, 1942,

Item 3. Additional Distribution Cables, This item is closely connected with item 2
and estimated expenditure of £I.5,300 has been inserted to provide for the corresponding
growth and development of the distribution systemns.

Item 5. Development of main underground cables and Ducts.  'The additional pro-
vision is for the further development of the main cables in Jerusalem where there are now
three areas with very few spare circuits and unless further cabling is provided these will have
to be regarded in the near future as closed so far as further telephone installations are con-
cerned, whether for eivil or military needs.

Item 7. Rural automatic crehanges — £1°.5,300. There is very little margin for
additional subscribers on the existing exchanges at Petah Tiqva and Ramallah and none at
all at Ramat Gan . These exchange areas of Petah Tiqva and Ramallah will have to be re-
garded as closed in the near future unless the capacity of the exchanges is extended. Ramat
Gan is already closed and further installations there except in replacement of wastage are not
possible until the exchange equipment has been extended. Provision is also made for a new
automatic exchange at Jenin where the existing exchange is very small, fully laden and in-
capable of extension.

Item 13. Additional Teleprinters with V.F. Units — £P.2,100. The existing tele-
printers and associated V.I'. Units are heavily worked whilst spare machines are not avail-
able. The overhauling of instruments entails, therefore, either an interruption of the service
or all-night maintenance work and often both. It is expected that much greater use will be
made in the near future of teleprinter working on both international and inland eircuits. The
speed of teleprinter working is over twice that of hand telegraphy, apart from the advantages
of improved accuracy and legibility.

Item 22. Recording equipment Marconi-Stille Type and two portable recorders —
£P.2,750. Up-to-date recording equipment is very badly needed in the Broadcasting .Service.
With the development of the service and in view, moreover, of the demands for recorded ma-
terial, it is essential to acquire other recording apparatus of an improved type as the present
equipment is obsolescent. The fact that periodical adjustments, which require to be effected
to the cutter heads of the existing plant, can only be carried out by the manufacturers in
Eyghnd, necessitates the acquisition of this equipment, which is at present the standard gear
with most broadcasting services. The equipment which it is proposed to acquire is of the
steel tape principle and will greatly facilitate the exchange of recordings with other broad-
casting ndmmtraums and what is of particular importance afford in the long run more
economical recording as the steel tape can be used over and over again. It is also necessarv
to purchase two portable recorders at a cost of £P.350. ' el di

[iis _'_!:|.I_

i
-

B
i &

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library IVERSITY LIBRAF



N9 Head X}EZ{II._ Public Works Extraordinary.
HEAD XXXIT — PUBLIC WORKS EXTRAORDINARY.
. Approved Estimates, 1941-49 £P. 1,848,545
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 1,187,849
Deerease £P. 205,696
185, The provision of £1°.1,137.849 is summarised below :—
| | Worke inshand 104248 4 o
liem Details of Expenditore Tayoies F:;t::::u:ﬁ:? N;:{;T:n Total
2 W v s sk LR £P. £P, £P.
1-2 Agriculture and Tisheries 4,000 — - 4,000
8-5 Customs, Excise and Trade 15,450 — ] lﬁl-iﬁﬂ
6 Forests e | Ft 500 ‘500
7-8 . Health 2,000 | 8000 400 10,400
9.10 | Land and Surveys — — 970 ‘97{]
11to 18 Police and Prisons 98,688 20,170 2,810 116,018
19 & 20 Posts and Telegraphs 1,870 | — —- I:B?ﬂ
21 ' Public Works Department | - - 250 250
292 Secretariat, Printing and | |
| Stationery | 1,000 | = = 1,000
28t029 | Roads and Bridges ’ 90,858 = 7,000 2,900 100,758
80 to 49 Misecellaneous - : i
(i) Irrigation and Drainage | 20,000 J 2,000 65,000 87,000
(1) Purchase of Land 142,000 | — 40,000 182,000
{.1”:' Other 6,286 | 2,200 24,450 82,985
(1v) Bundry Works 10,000 — - 10,000
50 — Works on Repayment 1,700 °| — —- 1,700
51 to 58 Emergency Works 458,008 120,000 e 578,008
|
I ! ——— ._._!_._.___i._., E——
| | | | |
' Total £0. 841,699 169,870 186,780 1,187,849

188a. Of the foregoing expenditure the following items are defrayed from a grant-in-aid
from His Majesty’s Government :—

£P.
Item 51 Construction of Police Buildings 260,000
Item 52 lixtension of police building programme
£P.
Revote 202,220
Ifurther vote on account 120,000 822,220
£P. 572,220

189.  With regard to revotes the additional provision under item 1 was approved by Sec-
refary of State’s telegram No. 61 of 14.1.42; the provision for additional funds at Haifa
Harbour (item 5) was approved by Secretary of State's telegram No. 1969 of the 28th Decem-
ber, 1941; - the provision for additional accommodation for internees (item 14) was reported
by High Commisioner’s telegram No. 1013 of the 11th July, 1941, and item 53 is in respect
of such approved works as were postponed in 1941-42 owing to lack of materials which it may
be necessary and possible to put in hand in 1942-43. -

190.  With regard to additional votes on account of work in progress the sum of £P.8,000
has been inserted under item 7 for separate accommodation for eriminal lunaties at Acre and
Bethlehem in accordance with the proposals in the correspondence ending with Becretarv of
State’'s despatch No. 437 of the 15th December, 1941. The accommodation at Bethlehem
will provide for 20 female cases. The question of continuation of construetion of the Frontier
Control Post at Ras el Naqura (item 11) for immediate essentials will largely depend on the
avallable materials. The increase in the estimated cost of improvements to the Jerusalem-Jaffa
Road (item 24) was reported to the Secretary of State in the High Commissioner’s telegram
No. 16 of 6th January, 1942.

JIKIN

w

‘_& Digitized by Birzeit University Library



S N

i T

Head XXXII, Public Works Extraordinary. ki

191. The further appropriation for irrigation works at Beisan and Jericho (item 33) is
necessary in connection with food production schemes; and the appropriation of £P.2,200
under item 84 represents an outstanding comm itment of Government deferred repeatedly since

completion of the Kadoorie Agricultural Sehool at Mount Tabor. The further vote on account

(£1.120,000) of the extension of the police building scheme (item 53) approved in corres-

pondence ending with Secretary of State’s telegram No. 401 of the 20th March, 1941, is again
only a tentative estimate of cost having regard to the very large rise in cost of materials,

192. Ttem 37. Purchase of Land. The revote of £P.142,000 comprises the following
items :—

£L.
(i) Purchases of land, Haifa Harbour Ixtension and
railway diversion 04,000
(ii) Other minor revotes (from 1941-1942 and previous
years) 11,000
(iii) Other major proposals under correspondence during
1941-42 37,000

£17.142,000

A sum of £P.40,000 has been provided in 1942-43 for new purchases of land in con-
nection with the Government Stock IParmi at Acre, and other schemes.

193. The whole provision for new works has been limited to essential items which will
not require appreciable quantities of controlled materials and/or, as in the case of item 41
unavoidable replacements which eannot well be postponed even in wartune. It is proposed to
retain the provision of £0.10,000 under item 40, Minor Works for release by Government ag
required and to limit each work approved to a maximum of £17.500. .

Ttem 42. Wadi Fari‘a Irrigation Seliene.
194, Three groups of major springs rise in the Wadi Tari'a and swrronnding lands :—

(i) The 'Ein Beidan series, rising near the Nablus-Tiftlik voad, about 7 kilometers fromn
the Jerusalem-Nablus road; discharge about (.1m3sec.

(i) The “Kin Fari'a serie, rising about 4} kilometres to the Southwest of Tubas village;
discharge about 0.4m3 /sec, o

(iiiy The Tall Miska series, Imuin spring : “Hin Tall Miska, rising about 8 kilometres
down stream of the 'Fin Beidan series, on the right bank of the Wadi Fari‘a and
some metres above the Wadi bed: discharge 0.3 fo 0.6mn3 /sec. |

It has been observed that mnch of the spring discharge is lost in the Wadi. I
normal vears, for instance, the very considerable amount of unutilized water .L..nmit Lf :
t_.h'e _Beulu,{t series and the Fari'a series. the former flowing in the Wadi Fﬂ;'i"l 'n.‘u:i tlng I-ltlntmr
joining this wadi at the Jisr Malaki, disappears a few kilometres down Btremnl le h 1e ;‘lt‘-E‘I.
at Jisr Malaki. The dissipation in the Wadi Fari‘a and in earth channels whicl ) NT"(} the
discharge of the Ain Tall Miska series is also known to be verv considerable  FORVER S

. It is now proposed, as a first heginning, to constr AR el R gEE L 5
‘Ein Tall Miska to Bab el Dieka where th.:? [:’hm% el I"ari };liailtfﬁsab:;ﬁ] n']t.‘lifi{;t::oli:u?hﬂl“pe:][;mnI
glggr&a long and is designed to carry the whole discharge of the “Ein Tall Misk:;.eael:ies ’090
i:; m;oerﬂiﬂzaf ml A:}“ later stage the i“'PEI'H':t?élhle 9|1a1n11el would be continued upsh:e;z
ey Thrr}‘ also the aurp{us ':vat_er _uf the Kin Beidan and Ein Fari‘a series which ar
ow lost. ~The channel from Bin Tall Miska to Ban el Dieka would then have to be,enlarged.

The present detai i 7 & e e i
o o cc::st. etailed design has to provide for the possibility of widening the channel at rea-

T "o
follows :_h‘? area reported to be irrigated at present from the ‘Ein ITal] Miska series is as

Winter Eummar___‘_
gomals o 4100 - dvnums 18856 dunums
egetab 1090 360

Bananas " apo sk

'ram{'jsdg"?f Ty B e o _
! ""*ﬂthﬁrr“g 2 _ - Total 5489 dunums 2044 dunums

Wt T

:ﬂm; TS

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library =~ o



HY Head XXXI1I, Public Works Extraordinary.

It is estimated that by lining the channel as in tl
| _ A i 1@ presen
irigation could be increased : — P A

i winter by 2500 dunums,
in summer by 3000 dunums,

all u_mler cereals, leguminous crops and vegetables, The water required for the irrigation of
the 550 dunums wonld be saved by lining the channel.

The cost of the scheme is approximately estimated as follows :—

12,000 metres of channel at £P.1,800 about £P.22 000
Syphons, regulators, outlets, ete. £P. 1,000
Overhead expenditure £P. 2,000

Total £P.25,000

The overhead expenditure includes £P.500 for survev and design. :

Item 43. [Irrigation and Drainage Seheme—Fawwar Basin.

195, The Fawwar basin is the most intensively cultivated part of the irrigated Beisan
valley.

‘ In the two main feeding streams of this basin, the branches of the Jemmain and
Beisan river, considerable losses of water oceur. They amount in summer to 10 per cent.
of the discharge per kilometre length of chaniel in one channel and to 5 per cent. in the
other. These losses are due to dissipation and leakages from the channels which are largely
above the level of the adjacent lands. g

At the same time, the low lving lands (Umm Sarisa) which are situated between the
two main channels, the Murtafa to the North and the Husseiniat to the South, require agri-
cultural drainage. ' 7

It is proposed to line the two main channels for a length of 6500 metres and drain
the Umm Sarisa lands thoroughly. A considerable amowunt of water will be saved in this way,

The cost of the scheme is approximately estimated as follows :—

Laning of 6500 metres of channel at £P.1,750 £P.11,400
Dratnage of Umm Sarisa lands, regulators £P. 2,500
Overhead expenditure £P. 1,100

Total - £P.15,000

The cost for survey and design, viz. £P.500, is included in the overheadscharges.

Item 44. Maddu' Basin Irrigation and Drainage Scheme,

196. This basin is irrigated by the best water in the Beisan valley and has the best soil.
A long approach channel leads the water to the irrigable lands. Much water is therefore lost.
Furthermore, the existing earth channels are in a poor state of repair and malaria is badly
spread in these lands. '

In and near the bed of the the Maddu’ river, a number of springs rise, the topmost
being Ras el Maddu®. All these springs call for proper development with the object of in-
creasing the yield and, at the same time, improving the hygienic conditions. _ .

The scheme consists of the following parts :—

(i) Lining 3500 metres of the main channel in order to avoid losses of water.
(i1) Re-grading and re-excavating 17,000 metres of earth channels.

(i1i} Construeting the necessary regulators and ountlets.

P

(iv) Developing the springs.

By lining the channels, a considerable amount of water which used to disappear
through seepage will then become available. : :

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Head XXXII, Public Works Extraordinary; Head XXXV, Loans from PubiE _F_1_1_1_ads_._ 85

The cost of the work is approximately estimated as follows :—

Lining of 3500 metres of channel, at £P.1,800 £P. 6,300

Remodelling of 17000 metres of earth channels
at 100 mils

Regulators, outlets
Works on the springs
Overhead charges

£P. 1,700
£pP. 500
£P. 1,000
£P. 1,500

Total £P.11,000

The cost of survey and design, viz. £P.500, is included in the overhead charges.

Ttem 45. Assi Basin Irrigation and Drainage Scheme.

198. Although the water irrigating this busin is saline, some works are u‘rgentl;: reql.\f're‘d
to improve the distribution of the water and remedy bad seepages and swamp formation. Tit 1s
found that a swampy stretch of the Assi river, to the west of its bifurcation into the Jkhei-
- dim—and Malha Jedid channels, causes a loss about 10 per cent. of the whole spring discharge.
On the other hand, the Assi spring is the strongest in the whole Beisan vallev (about 0.9m
3/sec.) and the Assi basin is the largest one in the vallve (more than 20,000 dunums).

It is proposed to construct a new earth channel in order to dry the swamps mentioned
in the previous paragraph, construct about 5N metres of masonry channel in order to avoud
congiderable leakages and swamp formation in the Jkheidim channel near Wadi Dawwa, re-
model about 4000 metres of earth channels and construct regulators and outlets.

By drving the swamps, it appears that water suflicient for the irrigation of 2000
dunums in winter and about 1500 dunutns in sununer would be made avatlable.

The cost is approximately estimated as follows :—

Lining of 500 metres of channel at £P.1.800 £P. 900
600 metres new earth channel (diversion of Assi river)

to dry swamps at 300 mils (£P.180) : say £P. 200
9000 M3 of fill £P. 900
Remodelling of 400 metres of earth channels at 100 mils  £P. 400
Regulators, outlets, weirs, ete £P. 600
Overhead expenditure £P.1,000

Total £P.4,000
199. Ashrafia — (£P.10,000). This scheme is for canalization near Beisan to enable

4,000 dunums of state domain earth to be brought under cultivation, vide para. 3 II of H.C.
confidential telegram No. 334 of 13th March, 1942,

199a. The schemes set out in paragraphs 194 to 199 have now been approved in Secretary
of State’'s telegram No. 433 of the 22nd April, 1942, i

Item 35. Preservation of dere Town Walls — £17.2,000.

200. As a result of a very full survey on the historic walls of Acre by the Field Archaeolo-
gist, which discloses that the work of preservation on repairs is a matter of urgency and
pending a full estimate of the cost of the whole conservation proposals, it is proposed to put
in hand at the earliest possible date the more important works to maintain thé historical
c_ha.racter of this monument and to restore the arrangement of the fortifications where it is
likely to become lost. It is proposed thereafter to carry out the restoration by stages and to
make some provision in the estimates annually for each stage of the scheme.

HEAD XXXV — LOANS FROM PUBLIC FUNDS.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 . £P. 881,000
s7ah Estimates, IMHB - £P. 940,000
1t w*r,J ? Baposeuny) . <tisbeuloan LRy . £P. 559,000 o _
o tee for 104141 i s Sl el 448 an compatad
* Digitized by Birzeit University Library, _ Suiaiatie, L



86 Head XXXV, Loans from Public Funds: Head XXXVI, Colonial Development.

é]:';gmwd ' EDrnﬂ | |
stimates timal
194142 194243 ! — o
ARsvrnid, el R e - AT -

Items 1 to 4 Loans to Municipalitie !

em 0 Mans to Imuu]nhllw | 181,000 | 100,000 29,000 . 110,000
Items 5 to 7 Agricultural and development |

loans 200,000 . 800,000 100,000 —
[tem 8. Assistance to Citrus Industry — | 540, {]{}ﬂ 540,000 | -

H81.000 ! ﬁmnnu ﬂﬁ!},unu' lmﬂﬂ{}

Net Increase 559,000

] 202, The provision under items 1 to 4 includes the following revotes of approved relief
0iNs —

_&P.

Item 1 Tel Aviv Municipality 10,000
[tem 2 Jerusalem Municipality 8,000
Item 3 Haifa Municipality 27,000
[tem 4 Other Municipalities 5,000
.£P.5ﬂ,ﬂl}ﬂ

A further sun of £1.50.000 is included under 1te:11 £ for such further loans for urgent
works which may become necessary in 194248,

203.  The provision of £P.300,000 under item 5 includes a revote of £17.50,000 on account
of upproved allocations of food production and citrus land diversification loans. A further
sum of £P.200,000 has been provided under item 5 for essential food production purposes
arising out of the war.

204, The provision of £P.25,000 for long term development loans (item 6) is to enable
owners of land, on settlement, to terrace and mmprove their lands, to prevent soil erosion
and to carry out permanent improvements. This financing is considered of importance for
both short and long range policy. 1t may be found preferable to facilitate terracing by means
of grants rather than loans. The Secretary of State will be addressed separately on this matter
at a later stage. '

205. The provision of £1°.25,000 for water development under item 7 is to assist develop-

ment on enactent of the irrigation law. Major expenditure has to some extent been provided
under items 42 to 46 of Head XXXII and will probably continue to fall within schemes to
be financed in whole or in part by Government against recoveries by way of fees, rates or
sales of water, but further loans, analogous to the village water supply loans made in former
vears, bul now in abevance, are required for the development of waler resources in villages
or on the land.

<06, The provision of £P.540,000 under itemn 8 has been reporied to the Secretary of
State in High Commissioner’s telegram No. 349 of 17th March, 1942. ;

HEAD XXXVI — COLONIAL DEVELOPMENT.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 IP. ﬂ.lﬁﬁ
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 1,025
Deerease £P. 1,125

207. The decrease of £P.1,125 comprises an increase of £P.120 on’ account of the deve-
lopment fund contribution to the Colonial forestry scholarship scheme referred to in Becretu-ry
of State’s circular despatch of 31st July, 1941, and a reduction in the free-interest ﬂfmn
the Jerusalem drainage scheme by £P.1,245 bmd on’ t-ha eahmated meﬁdman
in 1942-43, vide para. 52 of Revenue memorandum. -

‘% Digitized by Birzeit University Library



Appendix B. Railways—Revenue. R7

APPENDIX B. RAILWAYS.

i ilway 2- stiated surplus of
208, The draft estimates of the Railways for 1942-43 show an es ite rp
£P.12,022 as compared with the estimated surplus of £P.11,847 in 1941-42 giiﬂllunﬁ —

R P T . T T

: Approved Draft |
Estimates Estimates Increase Decrease
| 1941-42 194243 |
— - O f &P o #P. | BP
' |
Estimated Receipts from Railway working 1,421,000 1,872,000 451,000 | —
| Estimated Bxpenditure on railway working 1,008,162 I.EHH_,I‘JTD_‘__ 284,908 . -
Estimated Surplus on railway working 117,838 | 583,980 | 166,092 | = —
Debt Charges 124,708 | 124,708 | s =
Estimated Extraordinary Ixpenditure GH.519 14,650 ‘ - 14.199
Contribution to Palestine Railway Renewals - !

Fund 72,000 144,000 72,000 —
Emergency Expenditure 6,695 5,000 - 1,695
Interest payable from property of Kantara

Rafa Railway — 203,550 | 208,550 -
Contribution to Kantara-Rala Special Fund 113,739 50,000 e 98,739

105,991 571,908 275,550 109,633

Estimated surplus 11,847 12,022 175 —

209. The manner in which the Palestine Railway Renewals Fund, the Kantara-Rata
special fund and the profits on the working of the Kantara-Rafa Railway have been treated
are fully explained in paras. 33 fo 73 of the memorandum on Revenue. The following para-
graphs will, therefore, only deal with the details of changes in the estimates.

REVENUE.

210. In view of the extreme difficulty of framing an estimate of Revenue during wartime
the revenue estimate has been based on the supposition that for 1943-43 the revenue undev
all heads and on all sections of the Railway will increase to the extent (subject to a reduction
of 10 per cent. on the analogy of Customs Revenue) which the revised estimate for 1941-42
showed an increase over the actual revenue for 1940-11: after allowing for a 259, rebate in
the revenue figures for 1940-41 on military passenger traffic over the Kantara-Rafa Railway
as approved for 1941-42 and 1942-13, )

Thus the estimate of revenue for 1942-13 15 as follows :—

Palestine

Railway Kantaru- Hii
{including | Rafa- n .1“}2 Total
| Petach-Tigva Ruilway T
Ruilwar}
""" (P, kP, .}l 8P, ...|1 RP.
(1) Revised estimate 1941-42 (earned on
; the Railway 749,000 537,000 164,000 1,450,000
(ii) less actuals 1940-41 510,000 880,000 84,000 924,000
(iii) increase of (i) over (ii) | 289,000 207,000 80,000 526,000
(iv) add (i) | 749,000 | 587,000 164,000 1,450,000
™ total | 988,000 744,000 | 244,000 | 1,976,000
(vi) less 10% . 98,800 | 74400 24,400 | 197,600
| | U e i
889,200 | 669,600 | 219,600 | 1,778,400
888,0001) 670,000 | 220,000 | 1,778,000
Add (2) Rental of Rolling stock Kantara- WL o
Rafa Railway (9,000 = — | 69,000
(b) Interest from profit on Kantara- !
T R_afn.‘Bmlway 25,000 — — 25,000
bt : 982,000 | 670,000 | 220,000 | 1,872,000
“*1 fter making a hypothetical reduction of £P.32,000 to bring revenue from military

2 “on to the basis in force from 1st April, 1941, onwards.

Fs | "_ra".ﬂhﬁﬁg'manua separately under each catego il i
AT ‘ ry and railway, e.g. coaching,
.....ﬁ pﬁ: E:uﬂmmm t:n the nearest £P.1,000—a discrepancy of £P.1,000 has en-

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library




88 ~ Appendix B. Railways—Abstract A.

EXPENDITURE,
AvsTrACT N — Maintenance and Renewals of Ways and Works,
Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 180,180
Estimates, 1942-43 £P. 155,870
I'erease £P. 25,190

211. The increase of £P.25,190 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with the
approved estimates for 1941-42 is made up as under :—

Eppl.‘.‘.t;\‘ﬂ; Draft -
stimates |  Estimates
1941-42 113\-;;.“::;'i - E o
. &P, P, I| £P. | €D,
Personal Emoluments 17415 | 19890 2.069 ‘ 91
Other Charges 112,765 185,980 i 23,215 1 .
S S, S B . f e
|
£, 180,180 [ 155,870 25,284 94
R T _._‘_ _._.._..._..__.i —
Net Increase = — 'l 25,190 —
| I

212. The increases totalling £P.25,284 and the decrease of £P.94 may be analvsed as

[ollows : —
bbbl et e b e g |__ 5 1
Personal Other |
r' Emoluments |  Charges -I Towl
&P, 10 piil SR S AP,
Increases : | !
(a) Increments 169 — 169
(b) Army officers and personnel temporarily
attached to the Railway 1,900 | — 1,900
(¢) Increases of wages on approved basis — 2,415 | 2,415
S . |
(d} Increase of labour for additional installa- :
tions and works — B,EBD‘ 8,690
(e} Increased materials for additional in- | f
stallations and works at increased prices — 17,210 I' 17,210
£P. | 2,069 28215| 25284
|
Decreases : o
(f) Changes in holders i 94 - 94
Net Increase | 1,975 | 23,215 | 25,190
| |

213. The increase under (e) includes a sum of £P.14,050 under the vote for materials for
the maintenance of peramnent way which is mainly required for additional sleepers for the
Kantara-Rafa Railway which were previously paid for from the renewals programme; this
increase is reflected in the increase of £P 13,630 in the allocation of the Kantan«ﬂda Ba;lwa.y

under this Abstract. . 1

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library S



Appendix B. Railways—Abstract B. 89

ApsTrACT B — Maintenance and Renewals of Locomotives and Rolling Stock and (in 1942-43) |

including running expenses.

Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 164,710
Estimates, 1942-43 £P, 752,920
Inecrease £P. 588,210

914. The increase of £P.588,210 in the draft estimates for 1942-43 as compared with thef
ap;::rmed estimates for 1941-42 is made up as under :—

i. | Approved ! Draft
: Estimates | Estimates Increase | Decrease
| 1941-42 | 1942-43 |
} I £P. | £P. £P. | &P
| | - |
| Perzonal Emoluments 15,140 ¢+ 229210 | 7.418 349
Other Charges 149,570 | 780,710 | 581,140 B
i £P. | 164,710 | 752920 | 588,553 348
Qs g S A
Net Increase — | — | 588,210 —

915. The increases totalling £17.558,353 and the decreases totalling £P.343 may be sum-
marised as under :—

Personal Other |

Emoluments ! Charges | Total
~ &P. | &P, | &P,
I'nereases :
(a) Increments and changes in holders - |
(£P.53) ' 522 - 522
(b) Transferred from Abstract €, Running ! ,
Expenses . 8,908 | 476,170 | 480,078
(¢) Increases committed in 1941-42 I 1,018 | “w | 1.018
(d) Additional Assistant Running Superin- i |
tendent grade K ' 470 ‘ — 470
() Army officers and personnel temporarily :
attached to railways {1,600 | -— 1,600
() Increase of wages on approved basis f — | 8,125 8,125
(g) Labour for increased traffic : _— ! 84,815 84,815
|

(h) Increase of coal and material for main-

tenance and running at increase costs | — 67,580 67,580

£P. 7418 581,140 | 588,558
Decreases :
Changes in holders ete. : 848 \ — 1 s
. Net increase 7,070 | 581,140 | 588,210
I

216. The transfer of the Running Superintendent and his staff and running expenditure
to this Abstract was approved by Secretary of State’s despatch No. 254 of the 23rd July, 1941.
Of the increase of £P.34,315 under (g) £P.26,970 is for labour for maintenance and running
Fahmim and rail cars and is mainly a commitment on account of the additional staff
A approved by Becretary of Btate’s saving telegram No. 76 of the 7th October, 1941, and in-

‘oréased contract price for coaling engines, and of the increase of £P.67,530 under (h) & sum
iﬂ:‘:miﬁ.mm. The estimate is based on the coal consumption in 1941-42 at £P.5

= oall

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



‘@ Digitized by Birzeit University Library

0 Avbendix B. Railvays—Abstract C.

ABSTRACT C — Traffic and Commereial Exrpenses.

Approved Estimates, 1941-49 £P. 579,902
Iistimates, 1042-43 £P. 121,890

Deerease ; £P. 458,512

217.  The decrease of £1°.458,512 under this :

, _ wbstract, due to the approved transfer of run-
ning expenses to Abstraet 13, is as follows : —

Approved l Draft |

Estimates | Estimates | Increase | rease
1941.42 ‘ 1!.]42-:5 | 3 e
—— — - — e | — — —
&P. | &P, £P, £P.
I'ersonal Emoluments ' 50,194 | 50,200 4,617 1,611
Other Charges 729,708 | 71,180 | 17,652 | 476,170

e e e e e ——

579,902 | 121,890 22,269 | 480,781

£p. |

Net Decrease €7, s

— — | 458,512

218. The increases totalling £1.22,269 and the decrenses totalling £P.480,781 are analysed
below :—

Other :I

| Personal

| Emoluments ] Charges | Total
&P, &) 2P,
Imcreases ; !
(a) Increments and changes in holder |- Sy -— 1,811
(h) New appointments for increased traffic 1,428 | e 1,428
(¢} Army officers and personnel temporarily
seconded to the Railway 8,000 —_— 8,000
(d) Increase of wages on approved basis e 1,000 1,000
(e) Additional staff for increased traffic } il 14,062 14,062
tf) Additional equipment at new stations, | ,'
ropes, chaing and tarpaulins for in- g
creased traffic - — | 2,690 2,590
£P, 5,789 | 17,652 | 23,391
Less set off under items of increase [ 1,128 — 1,122
Total increase | 4,617 17,162 22,269
Decreases : ,
(g) Changes in holders 79 —_ L 79
(h) Transferred to Abstract B . 4,681 476,170 480,751
£P. | 4,660 | 476,170 | 480,880
Less set-off under item of decrease 49 = 49
Total decrease 4,611 476,170 480,781
| Increase 6 e o
Net Decrease - © — .| 458,618 .| 458,512

219. It has proved necessary to increase the clerical establishment by .thntean clerks and
to provide for four additional stationmasters and four station clerks under this Abstract. The
additional provision under (e) was approved in part by Secretary of State’s savings telegram
No. 76 of 9th October, 1941, for checkers, signalmen, shunters and other yard and station
personnel. 0% o

.
1



ABsTRACT D — General Charges.

Inerease

« Approved Estimales, 1941-42

Fstimates, 1942-43

Appendix B. Railways—Abstract D. A oA

£P. 128,370
£P. 258,890
£P. 130,020

990. The increase of £P.130,020 is made up as follows :—

Personal Emoluments

Other Charges

£P.

Nel Inerease

- 128,870

]

Approved . Draft

Estimates Estimntes Incrense Decrease
194142 1942-43

~ep. | €P. | -£P. | &£P.
@49 780 37,080 5,144 Hi4

95,690 221,810 = 129,870 4,150

L 858,890 | 185014 | 1,994

- - 130,020

221. The increases iotalling €1°.135,014 and decreases totalling £P.3.991 are analysed

below :—

Inereases :

(a) Increments and change in holder |
(b} Transfer from Abstract B and other items i

of Abstract D
(¢) New appointments

(d) Increases due to increase in prices, under-
estimated in 1941-42 and other commmit-
ments (items 2, 4 to 6, 7, 8 and 12)

stock,

(e) Increase in rental of rolling

Kantara—Rafa Railway (item 11)
(f) Hire of W.D. Locomotives and rolling

stock (item 17)

Personal | Other

Emoluments | Charges Total
£P. | 2P €D,
720 — 720
1,439 1,439
ﬂ.ﬂﬂﬁ — 21985
* 6,870 G.870

29,000 29,000

— 34,000 34,000

(g) High cost of living allowances (item 20) — | 60,000 60,000

Net Increases | 5,144 129,870 185,014

Deercases

(h) Change in holder and transfers to other

_ items 844 — B44
(1) Over-estimated in 1941-42 — 150 150
(}) Rent of Kantara—Rafa Railway - 4,000 | 4,000

Total Decrease 844 4,150 : 4,994
Net Decrease | 4,800 125,720

I 180,020

222, The inereases under (b)

relates to transfers of staff for centralisation of mechanical

accounting. The new appointments, ete., are as follows :—

' £P.
Item 1(18) Extra Clerical Assi
%:i i Egg; RS e :j;:: ss1stance %
Expatriation allo i
i edenm - Item 1(32). 2 Eﬂh m _Ownnw RS0 1452
et gk . Il:em 1(35] Bubﬂdinlt'ﬂ ; am
s wblog Yo ot | | £P.2085 :

e
bl i T, *

* Digitized by Birzeit University Library =




92 Appendix B. Railways—Abstracts D and F.

- The extra clerical assistance vote has been restored to £P.1,000 to cope with likelv
requirements during the year owing to the very large increase in the scope of the activities
of the General Manager, Railways' office. The appointment of stock verifier was recom-
mended in Appendix IV (page 67) Price Waterhouse Report on the accoufts and internal
control of the Railways, but for various reasons the proposal was not implemented. Owin
to pressure by the Director of Colonial Audit and the obvious necessity for cnntinu;aua verf
fication of railway stores provision is now made for the post, which is of even greater neces-
sity in war conditions.  The increase under item 1(35) results from commitments on account
of snpplementary provision approved in 1941-12.

223, '!‘Im increase in the rental of rolling stock, Kantara-Rafa railway and deletion of the
pavment for rent of the Railway are explained in paras. 55 to 63 of the Revenue memorandum,
The-rental for 1942-43 under item 11 is made up as follows : —

£P,
Interest 1942-43 (£P.23,075+ £D.5,622) 27,697
Renewals contribution (double eontribution) 41,374
£P. 69,071
say £P.69,000

224, The provision of £1I'.34,000 under item 17 for hire of war department locomotives is
based on the present arrangement with the military authorities for locomotives at present
on loan and the figure is purely tentative.

225, The provision of £P.60,000 for high cost of living allowances (item 20) forms part
of the provision of £1.511,000 reported in the Officer Administering the Government's tele-
aram No, 479 Secret of the 11th April, 1942,

Avstraer ' — Eatraordinary Expenditure.

Estimates, 1042-43 £P. 44,650

226.  The estimated expenditure of £1.44,650 for 1942-43 is made up as under :—

Palestine . Hijnz |
IIhilwn;' IRuilwnjr | Lotal

| £P. £P. | ¢Pp,

(i) Revotes ; 17,850 | 15,100 | 52,050
(1) Further votes on account of works in progress 250 | 8,250 | 8,500
(i) New Works 6,200 | 2,000 8,200

| 24,800 | 20,850 | 44,650

227, Of the revotes, item 7 was approved by Secretary of State’s confidential telegram
No. 1483 of the 30th August, 1941. The additional votes on account are due to increased

vrices. The new works are as follows :— :

Palestine Railway _ s

Item 5 Provision for quarters for A.P.W, Inspector, Gaza 900

Item 6 Provision of goods shed at El Arish Station 800

Item 8 Minor New Works 5,000
£P. 6,200

Hajaz Railway

Item 12. Minor New Works - 2,000
£P. 8,200

230. The provision under items 8 and 12 are essential for carrying out new works, not
exceeding £P.500 in each case, the necessity for which is bound to arise from time to time.
Item 5 is required for the replacement of an old mud hut at Gaza and item 6 is required to
increase the present inadequate accommodation, (consisting of a small room) for goods at
El Arish,

‘* Digitized by Birzeit University Library



* Digitized by Birzeit University Library

Appendix B. Railways—Abstracts G and H. 98

ABsTRACT G — Contribution to and Expenditure from Renewals Fund —

Palestine Railway :

£P.
Receipts — Approved Estimates 1941-42 72,000
Estimates 1942-43 144,000
inerease _ 72,000
Ixpenditure :  Approved Estimates 1941-42 95,780
Fstimates 1942-43 83,368
Decrease 12 .41'.:";

981. The contribution for 1942-13 has been doubled as explained mn p:u‘ﬁgmph 56 of the

Revenue memorandum. The expenditure for 1942-£3 is set out in the Appendix on page 120

of the estimates and is made up as under :—

£1.
(1) Renewals of permanent way (itetns 1 to 4) 15955
' & - -
(i1) Maintenance of Qishon =hops (item ) 2.020
(iii) Revoles (items 6 to 19) 35,393
H3.308
The provision ander 1 allows for further inereased cost ol materals.
Apstract H — (i) Emergeney Erpenditure on acconnt of sabotage and protection measures.
Approved Estimates, 1941-42 £P. 6,695
Fstimates, 19042-43 £P. 1,695
Deerease P, 5,000

232. It is not proposed in 1912-13 to elaim the expenditure under this Abstract from IHis
Maejsty's Government as in the past as the expenditure can no longer be directly ascribed to
the disturbances. The expenditure includes £P.2,800 for security services, trolleys and equip-
ment and £P.2,200 for repairs not completed 1in 1941-42,

ABsTRaCT H — (i) fnterest Paynicnts.

233. The increase of £P.203,550 1s on account of interest pavable to His Majesty’s GGov-
ernment and the Palestine Government under the financial arrangements approved in 1924
for the working of the Kantara-Rafa Railway and as explained in para. 70 of the Revenue
memorandum. The amount of £P.203,550 is calculated as follows :—

Estimated surplus on working of Kantara-Rafa Railway

£P,
Revenue £P.670,000
Working Iixpenditure £P.416 450 253,550
Contribution to Special Fund 50,000
£P.203,550

Divided as follows :—
His Majesty’s Government—
409,875
465,875

56,000 A
65575~ Of £P. 208,550 == £P. 24,548 say  £P. 24,550

of £P. 208,560 ~=£P, 179,886 say £P. 179,000

£P. 208,550

Palesting Government—
Kantara Rafa Special Expenditure.

233. The question of the contribution {o the fund ig dealt with in para. 58
. 58 of the Re
mmndgal _4Iﬂtrem?1 1 and 32 ?.-E ;he eo:lapeuditure (£12.12,000) are rav%ﬂt.aa of expanditl;am:[lf-
2 in 19 and item 3 (£P.1,500) is required to replace three worn in
tanks at Kantara by a reservoir. . ¢ : ol




	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	Binder1
	01
	02
	03
	04
	05
	06
	07
	08
	09
	10
	11
	12
	13
	14
	15
	16
	17
	18
	19
	20
	21
	22
	23
	24
	25
	26
	27
	28
	29
	30
	31
	32
	33
	34
	35
	36
	37
	38
	39
	40
	41
	42
	43
	44
	45
	46
	47
	48
	49
	50
	51
	52
	53
	54
	55
	56
	57
	58
	59
	60
	61
	62
	63
	64
	65
	66
	67
	68
	69
	70
	71
	72
	73
	74
	75
	76
	77
	78
	79
	80
	81
	82
	83
	84
	85
	86
	87
	88
	89
	90
	91
	92
	93


